

QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT ACTS QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT INSTRUMENTS

QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT 1970

Reprinted as in force on 11 July 1996

Reprint No. 1

This reprint is prepared by the Office of the Queensland Parliamentary Counsel Warning—This reprint is not an authorised copy



QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT ACT 1970

Reprinted as in force on 11 July 1996 (includes amendments up to Act No. 92 of 1988)

Reprint No. 1

This reprint is prepared by the Office of the Queensland Parliamentary Counsel Warning—This reprint is not an authorised copy

Information about this reprint

This Act is reprinted as at 11 July 1996. The reprint shows the law as amended by all amendments that commenced on or before that day (Reprints Act 1992 s 5(c)).

The reprint includes a reference to the law by which each amendment was made—see list of legislation and list of annotations in endnotes.

Minor editorial changes allowed under the provisions of the Reprints Act 1992 mentioned in the following list have also been made to—

- update citations and references (pt 4, div 2)
- express gender specific provisions in a way consistent with current drafting practice (s 24)
- use different spelling consistent with current drafting practice (s 26(2))
- use standard punctuation consistent with current drafting practice (s 27)
- use expressions consistent with current drafting practice (s 29)
- relocate marginal or cite notes (s 34)
- use aspects of format and printing style consistent with current drafting practice (s 35)
- omit provisions that are no longer required (s 39)
- omit the enacting words (s 42A)
- number and renumber certain provisions and references (s 43).

Also see endnotes for information about—

- when provisions commenced
- editorial changes made in the reprint, including-
 - table of obsolete and redundant provisions
 - table of renumbered provisions.



QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT ACT 1970

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Sectio	n P	Page
1	Short title	3
2	Execution of agreement authorised	3
3	Executed agreement to have force of law	3
4	Change of agreement by further agreement	4
6	Proclamations and orders in council	4
7	Regulation-making power	4
	SCHEDULE	5

ENDNOTES

1	Index to endnotes	8
2	Date to which amendments incorporated	8
3	Key	9
4	List of legislation	9
5	List of annotations	10
6	Table of obsolete and redundant provisions	10
7	Table of renumbered provisions	10

QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT ACT 1970

[as amended by all amendments that commenced on or before 11 July 1996]

An Act with respect to an agreement between the State of the one part and Metals Exploration Queensland Pty. Ltd. and Freeport Queensland Nickel, Incorporated of the other part and for purposes incidental thereto and consequent thereon

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the *Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1970*.

Execution of agreement authorised

2. The Premier is hereby authorised to make, for and on behalf of the State, with Metals Exploration Queensland Pty. Ltd., a company incorporated in the State and having its registered office at the offices of Spry Walker & Co., 127 Eagle Street, Brisbane, in the said State and Freeport Queensland Nickel, Incorporated, a company incorporated in the State of Delaware in the United States of America and registered as a foreign company in the State and having its registered office at the offices of Tullwil Agencies Pty. Ltd., 316 Adelaide Street, Brisbane in the said State (herein with their and each of their successors and permitted assigns called the "companies") the agreement, a copy of which is set out in the schedule (the "agreement").

Executed agreement to have force of law

3.(1) Upon the making of the agreement the provisions thereof shall have the force of law as though the agreement were an enactment of this Act.

(2) The Governor in Council shall by proclamation notify the date of the making of the agreement.¹

Change of agreement by further agreement

4.(1) The agreement may be changed by a further agreement between the Minister and the companies.

(2) The Minister may make a further agreement only if the proposed further agreement has been approved by regulation.

(3) The Minister must notify the date of the making of the further agreement by gazette notice.

Proclamations and orders in council

6.(1) Any proclamation or order in council provided for in this Act or in the agreement may be made by the Governor in Council and, in addition, the Governor in Council may from time to time make all such proclamations and orders in council not inconsistent with the agreement as the Governor in Council shall think necessary or expedient to provide for, enable and regulate the carrying out of the provisions of the agreement or any of them.

(2) Any such proclamation or order in council may be revoked or altered by another proclamation or order in council which is not inconsistent with the agreement.

(3) The Acts Interpretation Act 1954, section 28A applies to every such proclamation or order in council as if each such instrument were a regulation.

Regulation-making power

7.(1) The Governor in Council may make regulations under this Act.

(2) For the purposes of subsection (1), a mention in the agreement of an order in council is taken to be a mention of a regulation.

¹ Proclamation was published in the gazette on 16 January 1971 at p 120.

SCHEDULE

section 2

AN AGREEMENT² made the 17th day of December 1970 between THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND of the one part and METALS EXPLORATION QUEENSLAND PTY. LTD. a company incorporated in the State of Queensland and having its registered office at the offices of Spry Walker & Co., 127 Eagle Street, Brisbane, in the said State and FREEPORT QUEENSLAND NICKEL, INCORPORATED, a company incorporated in the State of Delaware in the United States of America and registered as a foreign company in the State of Queensland and having its registered office at the offices of Tullwil Agencies Pty. Ltd., 316 Adelaide Street, brisbane, in the said State, of the other part (hereinafter with their and each of their successors and permitted assigns referred to as "**the Companies**"):

WHEREAS Authority to Prospect No. 335 M was granted to Metals Exploration N. L. on the Fourteenth day of July, 1966, pursuant to the provisions of *The Mining Acts* 1898 *to* 1965 and *The Mining on Private Land Acts* 1909 *to* 1965 over an area in the county of Clarke, parish of Greenvale, therein described:

AND WHEREAS such Authority to Prospect has since been amended extended and assigned from time to time and is now registered in the names of the Companies and is granted over two areas, viz.—Area No. 1 of about 55 square miles in the county of Clarke, parishes of Eland and Greenvale and Area No. 2 of about 12 square miles in the county of Clarke, parishes of Berry Park, Edna and Eland:

AND WHEREAS extensive prospecting work has been carried out on the land described in the said Authority to Prospect and considerable sums of money expended thereon by the Companies:

² The operative provisions of the agreement that amend the text of the Queensland Nickel Agreement 1970 (previously the Greenvale Agreement 1970) (the "**principal agreement**") are not reprinted in this reprint. They are included in the reprint of the principal agreement, which is bound with, and appears at the back of, this reprint.

SCHEDULE (continued)

AND WHEREAS deposits of lateritic nickel ore have been found to exist in a considerable part of the lands described in the said Authority to **Prospect:**

AND WHEREAS the Companies are willing to enter into a joint venture inter se to mine the said deposits and bring them into large scale production and to transport and treat the ore:

AND WHEREAS for such purpose it is necessary to construct works for the mining transport and treatment of large tonnages of ore including the construction of a railway from the Companies' mine at Greenvale to the Companies' treatment plant near Townsville and the provision of locomotives and rolling-stock therefor and the erection of a treatment plant near Townsville:

AND WHEREAS the Companies are prepared to provide and expend the large capital amount required for the Joint Venture and for that purpose to borrow moneys on the security of their assets:

AND WHEREAS the State is satisfied that a large capital expenditure is necessary to ensure that the said deposits are efficiently and economically developed and treated for export purposes for a lengthy period and that it is in the interests of the State that such deposits should be developed by large scale operations:

AND WHEREAS the Companies are technically capable of so developing the said deposits:

AND WHEREAS the State has determined to encourage such development in the manner hereinafter expressed:

AND WHEREAS it is therefore desirable that in consideration of the Companies entering into the obligations on their part hereinafter set out the Companies should be granted the rights titles and privileges hereinafter mentioned.

SCHEDULE (continued)

PART I—PRELIMINARY

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:----

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement the day and year first hereinbefore written.

ENDNOTES

1 Index to endnotes

Page

2	Date to which endnotes incorporated
3	Key
4	List of legislation
5	List of annotations
6	Table of obsolete and redundant provisions
7	Table of renumbered provisions10

2 Date to which amendments incorporated

This is the reprint date mentioned in the Reprints Act 1992, section 5(c). Accordingly, this reprint includes all amendments that commenced operation on or before 11 July 1996. Future amendments of the Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1970 may be made in accordance with this reprint under the Reprints Act 1992, section 49.

3 Key

Key to abbreviations in list of legislation and annotations

AIA	=	Acts Interpretation Act 1954	(prev)	=	previously
amd	=	amended	proc	=	proclamation
ch	=	chapter	prov	=	provision
		-	•		•
def	=	definition	pt	=	part
div	=	division	pubd	=	published
exp	=	expires/expired	R [X]	=	Reprint No.[X]
gaz	=	gazette	RA	=	Reprints Act 1992
hdg	=	heading	reloc	=	relocated
ins	=	inserted	renum	=	renumbered
lap	=	lapsed	rep	=	repealed
notfd	=	notified	S	=	section
om	=	omitted	sch	=	schedule
o in c	=	order in council	sdiv	=	subdivision
р	=	page	SIA	=	Statutory Instruments Act 1992
para	=	paragraph	SL	=	subordinate legislation
prec	=	preceding	sub	=	substituted
pres	=	present	unnum	=	unnumbered
prev	=	previous			

4 List of legislation

Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1970 No. 33 (prev Greenvale Agreement Act 1970)

date of assent 16 December 1970 commenced on date of assent

as amended by-

Greenvale Agreement Act Amendment Act 1971 No. 19 date of assent 19 April 1971 commenced on date of assent

Greenvale Agreement Act Amendment Act 1974 No. 50

date of assent 23 September 1974 commenced 24 September 1974 (proc pubd gaz 24 September 1974 p 311)

Greenvale Agreement Act Amendment Act 1975 No. 28 date of assent 28 August 1975

commenced on date of assent

Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1988 No. 92 pts 1-2

date of assent 1 December 1988 ss 1–2 commenced on the date of assent remaining provisions commenced 14 December 1988 (proc pubd gaz 10 December 1988 p 1690)

Statute Law (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (No. 2) 1993 No. 76 ss 1-3 sch 1

date of assent 14 December 1993 commenced on date of assent

5 List of annotations

Short title

s 1 amd 1988 No. 92 s 4(1)

Change of agreement by further agreement

s 4 amd 1974 No. 50 s 3; 1988 No. 92 s 6 sub 1993 No. 76 s 3 sch 1

Treasurer may guarantee certain loans

s 5 amd 1971 No. 19 s 2; 1974 No. 50 s 4; 1975 No. 28 s 2 om 1988 No. 92 s 7(1)

Proclamations and orders in council

s 6 amd 1988 No. 92 s 8

Regulation-making power

s 7 ins 1993 No. 76 s 3 sch 1

6 Table of obsolete and redundant provisions

TABLE OF OBSOLETE AND REDUNDANT PROVISIONS under the Reprints Act 1992 s 39

Omitted provision

Provision making omitted provision obsolete/redundant

references to Queensland implied

Acts Interpretation Act 1954 s 35

7 Table of renumbered provisions

TABLE OF RENUMBERED PROVISIONS under the Reprints Act 1992 s 43

Previous

Renumbered as

3, 1st sentence	3(1)
3, 2nd sentence	3(2)

© State of Queensland 1996



Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1970

QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT ORDER 1971

Reprinted as in force on 11 July 1996 (includes amendments up to o in c pubd gaz 13 November 1971 p 1182)

Reprint No. 1

This reprint is prepared by the Office of the Queensland Parliamentary Counsel Warning—This reprint is not an authorised copy

Information about this reprint

This order is reprinted as at 11 July 1996. The reprint shows the law as amended by all amendments that commenced on or before that day (Reprints Act 1992 s 5(c)).

The reprint includes a reference to the law by which each amendment was made—see list of legislation and list of annotations in endnotes.

Minor editorial changes allowed under the provisions of the Reprints Act 1992 mentioned in the following list have also been made to—

- update citations and references (pt 4, div 2)
- use standard punctuation consistent with current drafting practice (s 27)
- use expressions consistent with current drafting practice (s 29)
- use aspects of format and printing style consistent with current drafting practice (s 35)
- omit provisions that are no longer required (s 39)
- omit the words of notification (s 42A).

Also see endnotes for information about-

- when provisions commenced
- editorial changes made in the reprint, including table of obsolete and redundant provisions.

Queensland



QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT ORDER 1971

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Section

ENDNOTES

1	Index to endnotes	7
2	Date to which amendments incorporated	7
3	Key	7
4	List of legislation	8
5	List of annotations	8
6	Table of obsolete and redundant provisions	8

QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT ORDER 1971

[reprinted as in force on 11 July 1996]

WHEREAS by the *Greenvale Agreement Act 1970*¹ (called the "Act") it is among other things enacted that the agreement, a copy of which is set out in the schedule to the Act (called the "**Greenvale agreement**"), may be varied pursuant to agreement between the Premier and Metals Exploration Queensland Pty. Ltd. and Freeport Queensland Nickel, Incorporated (called the "**Companies**"), with the approval of the Governor in Council by order in council; and whereas it has been agreed between the Premier and the Companies that the Greenvale agreement be varied to the extent and in the manner set out in the schedule hereto: Now, therefore, the Deputy Governor, for and on behalf of His Excellency the Governor, acting by and with the advice of the Executive Council and in pursuance of the provisions of the Act and all other powers him thereunto enabling, doth hereby approve of the Premier making with the Companies the further agreement set out in the schedule hereto varying the Greenvale agreement.

¹ The Greenvale Agreement Act 1970 is now called the Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1970.

SCHEDULE

THIS AGREEMENT² made the 11th day of November 1971 BETWEEN THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND of the one part and METALS EXPLORATION QUEENSLAND PTY. LTD. a company incorporated in the State of Queensland and having its registered office at the office of Spry Walker & Co., 127 Eagle Street Brisbane in the said State and FREEPORT QUEENSLAND NICKEL, INCORPORATED a company incorporated in the State of Delaware in the United States of America and registered as a foreign company in the State of Queensland and having its registered office at the offices of Tullwil Agencies Pty. Ltd., 316 Adelaide Street, Brisbane in the said State of the other part is supplemental to the Agreement (hereinafter called "**the Greenvale Agreement**") referred to in section 2 of the *Greenvale Agreement Act* 1970–1971 a copy of which is set out in the Schedule to the said Act

WHEREAS the Greenvale Agreement has been duly made by the Premier of Queensland for and on behalf of the State of Queensland with the said Metals Exploration Queensland Pty. Ltd. and the said Freeport Queensland Nickel, Incorporated (hereinafter with their and each of their successors and permitted assigns called "the Companies") pursuant to section 2 of the *Greenvale Agreement Act* 1970–1971 and has been duly executed by or on behalf of the parties thereto and bears date the seventeenth day of December 1970

AND WHEREAS section 4 of the *Greenvale Agreement Act* 1970–1971 provides that the Greenvale Agreement may be varied pursuant to agreement between the Premier of Queensland and the Companies with the approval of the Governor in Council by Order in Council

² The operative provisions of the agreement that amend the text of the Queensland Nickel Agreement 1970 (previously the Greenvale Agreement 1970) (the "**principal agreement**") are not reprinted in this reprint. They are included in the reprint of the principal agreement, which is bound with, and appears at the back of, this reprint.

SCHEDULE (continued)

AND WHEREAS it has been agreed between the Premier of Queensland and the Companies that subject to the approval by the Governor in Council by Order in Council the Greenvale Agreement should be varied as hereinafter provided

AND WHEREAS by Order in Council dated the day of 1971 the Governor in Council approved the variation of the Greenvale Agreement by the making of this Agreement

NOW IT IS HEREBY MUTUALLY AGREED AND DECLARED as follows:

2. In all other respects the Greenvale Agreement is ratified and confirmed

IN WITNESS whereof the parties have executed this Agreement the day and year first hereinbefore written.

Honourable Signed by the Johannes Bjelke-Petersen, Premier of the State of Queensland, for and on behalf of the said State in the presence of:

Freeport Oueensland Nickel. Incorporated by

President.

Assistant Secretary. Director.

Attest:

SCHEDULE (continued)

The Common Seal of Metals Exploration Queensland Pty. Ltd. was hereto affixed by the authority of the Directors and in the presence of:

Secretary.

ENDNOTES

1 Index to endnotes

Page

		\mathcal{O}	
2	Date to which endnotes incorporated	. 7	7
3	Key	. 7	7
4	List of legislation	. 8	3
5	List of annotations	. 8	3
6	Table of obsolete and redundant provisions	. 8	3

2 Date to which amendments incorporated

This is the reprint date mentioned in the Reprints Act 1992, section 5(c). Accordingly, this reprint includes all amendments that commenced operation on or before 11 July 1996. Future amendments of the Queensland Nickel Agreement Order 1971 may be made in accordance with this reprint under the Reprints Act 1992, section 49.

3 Key

Key to abbreviations in list of legislation and annotations

agr	=	agreement	prev	=	previous
AIA	=	Acts Interpretation Act 1954	(prev)	=	previously
amd	=	amended	proc	=	proclamation
ch	=	chapter	prov	=	provision
def	=	definition	pt	=	part
div	=	division	pubd	=	published
exp	=	expires/expired	R[X]	=	Reprint No.[X]
gaz	=	gazette	RA	=	Reprints Act 1992
hdg	=	heading	reloc	=	relocated
ins	=	inserted	renum	=	renumbered
lap	=	lapsed	rep	=	repealed
notfd	=	notified	s	=	section
om	=	omitted	sch	=	schedule
o in c	=	order in council	sdiv	=	subdivision
р	=	page	SIA	=	Statutory Instruments Act 1992
para	=	paragraph	SL	=	subordinate legislation
prec	=	preceding	sub	=	substituted
pres	=	present	unnum	=	unnumbered

4 List of legislation

Queensland Nickel Agreement Order 1971 (o in c pubd gaz 6 November 1971 p 1078 sch)

commenced on date of publication agr made 11 November 1971

as amended by-

order in council published gazette— 13 November 1971 p 1182 commenced on date of publication

5 List of annotations

s 1 amd o in c pubd gaz 13 November 1971 p 1182

6 Table of obsolete and redundant provisions

TABLE OF OBSOLETE AND REDUNDANT PROVISIONS under the Reprints Act 1992 s 39

Omitted provision

Provision making omitted provision obsolete/redundant

references to Queensland implied

Acts Interpretation Act 1954, s 35

© State of Queensland 1996



GREENVALE AGREEMENT ACT AMENDMENT ACT 1974

Reprinted as in force on 11 July 1996 (Act not amended up to this date)

Reprint No. 1

This reprint is prepared by the Office of the Queensland Parliamentary Counsel Warning—This reprint is not an authorised copy

Information about this reprint

This Act is reprinted as at 11 July 1996.

Minor editorial changes allowed under the provisions of the Reprints Act 1992 mentioned in the following list have been made to—

- update citations and references (pt 4, div 2)
- use different spelling consistent with current drafting practice (s 26(2))
- use expressions consistent with current drafting practice (s 29)
- relocate marginal or cite notes (s 34)
- use aspects of format and printing style consistent with current drafting practice (s 35)
- omit provisions that are no longer required (ss 37, 39 and 40)
- omit unnecessary referential words (s 41)
- omit the enacting words (s 42A).

See endnotes for information about—

- when provisions commenced
- editorial changes made in the reprint, including table of obsolete and redundant provisions.

Queensland

GREENVALE AGREEMENT ACT AMENDMENT ACT 1974

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Sectio	on	Page
1	Short title and citation	. 3
5	Execution of amending agreement authorised	. 3
6	Certain agreement and order in council of no force or effect	. 4
	SCHEDULE	. 5

ENDNOTES

1	Index to endnotes	7
2	Date to which amendments incorporated	7
3	Key	7
4	List of legislation	8
5	List of annotations	8
6	Table of obsolete and redundant provisions	8

GREENVALE AGREEMENT ACT AMENDMENT ACT 1974

[reprinted as in force on 11 July 1996]

An Act to amend the *Greenvale Agreement Act 1970* in certain particulars and for related purposes

Short title and citation

1.(1) This Act may be cited as the *Greenvale Agreement Act Amendment Act 1974.*¹

(2) The *Greenvale Agreement Act 1970* is in this Act referred to as the principal Act.

(3) The principal Act as amended by this Act may be cited as the *Greenvale Agreement Act 1970*.

Execution of amending agreement authorised

5. The Premier is hereby authorised to make for and on behalf of the State with the companies the agreement a copy of which is set out in the schedule (in this Act the **"amending agreement"**); the amending agreement amends the agreement made 17 December 1970 (a copy of which is set out in the schedule to the principal Act) as amended by agreements made 11 November 1971 and 29 July 1974.

¹ This Act was repealed by Act No. 57 of 1995, but it was declared by section 5(3) and schedule 9 of that Act to be an Act to which the *Acts Interpretation Act 1954*, section 20A applies. The provisions that amended the *Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1970* (previously *Greenvale Agreement Act 1970*) have not been reprinted. They are included in the reprint of that Act, which is bound with this reprint.

Certain agreement and order in council of no force or effect

6. The agreement made by the Premier with the companies 9 May 1974 by way of further amendment to the agreement made 17 December 1970 as amended by the agreement made 11 November 1971 and the order in council dated 12 March 1974 pursuant to which the agreement made 9 May 1974 was executed shall be of no force or effect.

SCHEDULE

section 5

THIS AGREEMENT² made the 25th day of September 1974 between THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND of the one part and METALS EXPLORATION QUEENSLAND PTY. LTD., a company incorporated in the State of Queensland and having its registered office at the office of Spry Walker & Co., 10th Floor, 27 Turbot Street, Brisbane in the said State and FREEPORT QUEENSLAND NICKEL, INCORPORATED, a company incorporated in the State of Delaware in the United States of America and registered as a foreign company in the State of Queensland and having its registered office at the offices of Tullwil Agencies Pty. Ltd., 316 Adelaide Street, Brisbane, in the said State of the other part is supplemental to the Agreement (hereinafter called "the Agreement") referred to in section 2 of the *Greenvale Agreement Act* 1970–1971, a copy of which is set out in the Schedule to the said Act as the same has been varied by agreements supplemental to the Agreement (hereinafter called "the Amending Agreements") between the parties hereto made the eleventh day of November 1971 and the twenty-ninth day of July 1974 (the Agreement varied by the Amending Agreements being hereinafter called "the Principal Agreement"):

WHEREAS the Agreement has been duly made by the Premier of Queensland for and on behalf of the State of Queensland with the said Metals Exploration Queensland Pty. Ltd. and the said Freeport Queensland Nickel, Incorporated (hereinafter with their and each of their successors and permitted assigns called **"the Companies"**) pursuant to section 2 of the *Greenvale Agreement Act* 1970–1974 and has been duly executed by or on behalf of the parties thereto and bears date the seventeenth day of December 1970:

² The operative provisions of the agreement that amend the text of the Queensland Nickel Agreement 1970 (previously the Greenvale Agreement 1970) (the "**principal agreement**") are not reprinted in this reprint. They are included in the reprint of the principal agreement which is bound with, and appears at the end of, this reprint.

SCHEDULE (continued)

AND WHEREAS the Agreement has with the approval of the Governor in Council by Order in Council been varied by the Amending Agreements which have been duly made by the Premier of Queensland for and on behalf of the State of Queensland with the Companies pursuant to section 4 of the *Greenvale Agreement Act* 1970–1974 and have been duly executed by or on behalf of the parties thereto and bear date respectively the eleventh day of November 1971 and the twenty-ninth day of July 1974:

AND WHEREAS section 4 of the *Greenvale Agreement Act* 1970–1974 provides that the Agreement may be varied pursuant to agreement between the Premier of Queensland and the Companies under the authority of any Act or with the approval of the Governor in Council by Order in Council:

AND WHEREAS section 5 of the *Greenvale Agreement Act Amendment Act* 1974 authorized the making by the Premier and the Companies of this Agreement.

NOW IT IS HEREBY MUTUALLY AGREED AND DECLARED as follows:—

2. In all other respects the Principal Agreement is ratified and confirmed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement the day and year first hereinbefore written.

ENDNOTES

1 Index to endnotes

Page

		\mathcal{O}	
2	Date to which endnotes incorporated	. 7	7
3	Key	. 7	7
4	List of legislation	. 8	3
5	List of annotations	. 8	3
6	Table of obsolete and redundant provisions	. 8	3

2 Date to which amendments incorporated

This is the reprint date mentioned in the Reprints Act 1992, section 5(c). However, no amendments have commenced operation on or before that day. Future amendments of the Greenvale Agreement Act Amendment Act 1974 may be made in accordance with this reprint under the Reprints Act 1992, section 49.

3 Key

Key to abbreviations in list of legislation and annotations

AIA	=	Acts Interpretation Act 1954	(prev)	=	previously
		amended	· ·		
amd	=		proc	=	proclamation
ch	=	chapter	prov	=	provision
def	=	definition	pt	=	part
div	=	division	pubd	=	published
exp	=	expires/expired	R [X]	=	Reprint No.[X]
gaz	=	gazette	RA	=	Reprints Act 1992
hdg	=	heading	reloc	=	relocated
ins	=	inserted	renum	=	renumbered
lap	=	lapsed	rep	=	repealed
notfd	=	notified	S	=	section
om	=	omitted	sch	=	schedule
o in c	=	order in council	sdiv	=	subdivision
р	=	page	SIA	=	Statutory Instruments Act 1992
para	=	paragraph	SL	=	subordinate legislation
prec	=	preceding	sub	=	substituted
pres	=	present	unnum	=	unnumbered
prev	=	previous			

4 List of legislation

Greenvale Agreement Act Amendment Act 1974 No. 50

date of assent 23 September 1974 commenced 24 September 1974 (proc pubd gaz 24 September 1974 p 311)

List of annotations 5

Commencement

s 2 om R1 (see RA s 37)

Amendment of s 4 s 3

om R1 (see RA s 40)

Amendment of s 5

s 4 om R1 (see RA s 40)

Table of obsolete and redundant provisions 6

TABLE OF OBSOLETE AND REDUNDANT PROVISIONS under the Reprints Act 1992 s 39

Omitted provision

Provision making omitted provision obsolete/redundant

references to Queensland implied

Acts Interpretation Act 1954 s 35

© State of Queensland 1996



Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1970

QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT ORDER 1974

Reprinted as in force on 11 July 1996 (order not amended up to this date)

Reprint No. 1

This reprint is prepared by the Office of the Queensland Parliamentary Counsel Warning—This reprint is not an authorised copy

Information about this reprint

This order is reprinted as at 11 July 1996.

Minor editorial changes allowed under the provisions of the Reprints Act 1992 mentioned in the following list have been made to—

- update citations and references (pt 4, div 2)
- use aspects of format and printing style consistent with current drafting practice (s 35)
- omit provisions that are no longer required (s 39)
- omit the words of notification (s 42A).

See endnotes for information about—

- when provisions commenced
- editorial changes made in the reprint, including table of obsolete and redundant provisions.


QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT ORDER 1974

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Section

	8 -
SCHEDULE	4
THE SCHEDULE HEREINBEFORE REFERRED TO	8
Section A—Track in Advance of Final Tamping, Lining and Completion Work	
Section B—Track at Locations of Final Tamping, Lining and Completion Work	
Section C—Track on Incomplete Section of Railway other than Sections A and B	
Section D—Track on Completed Sections of Railway other than Sections A, B or C	
General	

Page

ENDNOTES

1	Index to endnotes	11
2	Date to which amendments incorporated	11
3	Key	11
4	List of legislation	12
5	Table of obsolete and redundant provisions	12

QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT ORDER 1974

[reprinted as in force on 11 July 1996]

WHEREAS by the *Greenvale Agreement Act 1970*¹ (called the "Act") it is among other things enacted that the agreement, a copy of which is set out in the schedule to the Act (called the "**Greenvale agreement**"), may be varied pursuant to agreement between the Premier and Metals Exploration Queensland Pty. Ltd. and Freeport Queensland Nickel, Incorporated (called the "**Companies**"), with the approval of the Governor in Council by order in council; And whereas it has been agreed between the Premier and the Companies that the Greenvale agreement be varied to the extent and in the manner set out in the schedule hereto: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor, acting by and with the advice of the Executive Council and in pursuance of the provisions of the Act and all other powers him thereunto enabling doth hereby approve of the Premier making with the Company the further agreement set out in the schedule hereto varying the Greenvale agreement.

¹ The Greenvale Agreement Act 1970 is now called the Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1970.

SCHEDULE

THIS AGREEMENT² made the 29th day of July, 1974 between the STATE OF OUEENSLAND of the one part and METALS EXPLORATION QUEENSLAND PTY. LTD. a company incorporated in the State of Queensland and having its registered office at the office of Spry Walker & Co., 10th floor, 27 Turbot Street, Brisbane, in the said State and FREEPORT QUEENSLAND NICKEL, INCORPORATED a company incorporated in the State of Delaware in the United States of America and registered as a foreign company in the State of Queensland and having its registered office at the offices of Tullwil Agencies Pty. Ltd., 316 Adelaide Street, Brisbane, in the said State of the other part is supplemental to the agreement referred to in Section 2 of the Greenvale Agreement Act 1970-71 a copy of which is set out in the Schedule to the said Act.

Whereas the said Greenvale Agreement has been duly made by the Premier of Queensland for and on behalf of the State of Queensland with the said Metals Exploration Queensland Pty. Ltd. and Freeport Queensland Nickel, Incorporated (hereinafter with their and each of their successors and permitted assigns called **"The Companies"**) pursuant to section 2 of the *Greenvale Agreement Act* 1970–1971 and has been duly executed by or on behalf of the parties thereto and bears date the seventeenth day of December 1970

And whereas section 4 of the *Greenvale Agreement Act* 1970–1971 provides that the said Greenvale Agreement may be varied pursuant to agreement between the Premier of Queensland and The Companies with the approval of the Governor in Council by Order in Council

And whereas the said Greenvale Agreement has been varied from time to time by the Premier of Queensland and The Companies with the approval of the Governor in Council by Order in Council (the said Greenvale Agreement as so varied being hereinafter called "**The Greenvale Agreement**").

² The operative provisions of the agreement that amend the text of the Queensland Nickel Agreement 1970 (previously the Greenvale Agreement 1970) (the "**principal agreement**") are not reprinted in this reprint. They are included in the reprint of the principal agreement, which is bound with, and appears at the back of, this reprint.

And whereas it has been agreed between the Premier of Queensland and The Companies that subject to the approval of the Governor in Council by Order in Council the Greenvale Agreement should be further varied as hereinafter provided

And whereas by Order in Council dated the 25th day of July, 1974 the Governor in Council approved the variation of the Greenvale Agreement by the making of this agreement.

Now it is hereby mutually agreed and declared as follows:----

1. That without in any way constituting an acceptance or implied acceptance by the Commissioner of the said line of railway or any part thereof as provided in Part IV of the Greenvale Agreement, the Commissioner and the Companies agree that for the period from the date hereof until the date of actual acceptance by the Commissioner of the said line of railway as aforesaid (hereinafter called **"the pre-acceptance period"**) the Commissioner shall operate the said line of railway in the manner and upon the conditions set out in the Schedule hereto. Such operation shall be for the express purpose of enabling the Companies to establish a stockpile of ore and commence initial operations at the site of the treatment plant at Yabulu.

2. The provisions of this Agreement shall apply and have effect only during the pre-acceptance period save and except that the indemnities provided in Clauses 4 and 10 hereof and the release and discharge referred to in Clause 10 hereof shall continue in full force and effect after the pre-acceptance period in respect of any act omission matter or thing occurring or arising during the pre-acceptance period and that the Companies shall notwithstanding that the pre-acceptance period shall have terminated remain liable to pay freight and to pay or reimburse the Commissioner for all costs and expenses referred to in Clause 7 hereof and to carry out and discharge their obligations under clauses 6 and 9 hereof in respect of the pre-acceptance period so far as the same shall not have been paid reimbursed carried out or discharged at the date of termination of the pre-acceptance period.

3. The Commissioner shall during the pre-acceptance period use his best endeavours to provide and operate trains as required by the Companies or by the Companies' Project Manager, Queensland Nickel Pty. Ltd., to

convey ore from Greenvale to Yabulu, provided that the Commissioner shall not be required to provide and operate trains which will involve the use of more than eight locomotives.

4. The Commissioner shall during the pre-acceptance period make every endeavour to schedule ore trains so that they will cause as little inconvenience or delay to the Companies' contractors as is possible, and the Companies agree with the Commissioner that they undertake all responsibility for any such inconvenience or delay in fact suffered by their contractors and indemnify and save harmless the Commissioner from and against all damage claims costs and proceeding howsoever arising out of such inconvenience or delay.

5. The freight rate to be charged for the ore transported over the said line of railway during the pre-acceptance period shall be as negotiated between the Commissioner and the Companies in accordance with the provisions of Part V of the Greenvale Agreement, but shall not include maintenance of track costs except in respect of those personnel necessarily employed by the Commissioner in the examination of and in the provision of security for the safety of the track and in the operation of the said line of railway.

6. All repairs, maintenance, alteration or adjustment to the said line of railway rendered necessary due to the operation of the said line of railway during the pre-acceptance period shall be effected by the Companies at their sole cost and expense and the Commissioner shall not in any way be responsible therefor.

7. The Commissioner may, at the Companies' sole cost and expense employ flagmen, signalmen and other employees on a full-time or part-time basis in order to carry out such duty or duties for the purpose of supervision and/or protection of life and property and/or for any allied purpose reasonably required by the Commissioner in connection with the operation of the said line of railway during the pre-acceptance period and the Companies shall reimburse the Commissioner for the amount or amounts of such expense or expenses as may be incurred by the Commissioner in respect of such employment.

The Companies shall pay such amount or amounts to the Commissioner within thirty days after the respective account or accounts for such expense or expenses are rendered by the Commissioner to the Companies. The

Commissioner shall not be entitled to compensation for the provision of flagmen or other signal personnel at Cobarra or Greenvale to substitute for electric signalling equipment delay in the installation of which is attributable to his own default.

8. Should the necessity arise during the pre-acceptance period to replace locomotives and/or rollingstock rendered unusable in an accident, the Commissioner shall use his best endeavours to expedite such replacement.

9. The Companies shall at their sole cost and expense during the pre-acceptance period maintain the said line of railway in a manner satisfactory to the Commissioner whose minimum requirements during such limited operation are set out in the Schedule hereto.

10. The Companies do and each of them doth hereby indemnify and save harmless the Commissioner from and against all actions proceedings claims demands costs losses damage and expense which may be brought against or made upon the Commissioner or which the Commissioner may pay sustain or be put to by reason of or in consequence of or in connection with the operation of the said line of railway as aforesaid and (without limiting the generality of any of the provisions hereinbefore made) whether in respect of any loss of life of or of injury or damage to any person (including any agent or servant of the Companies) or property including any property of the Commissioner or of the Companies and whether any such loss of life of or injury or damage to any person or property be occasioned by the act or default of the Commissioner's servants or agents or otherwise howsoever and the Companies do and each of them doth hereby release and discharge the Commissioner his servants and agents from any such action proceeding claim demand cost loss damage or expense which but for the provisions hereof might be brought against or made upon the Commissioner by the Companies.

11. These presents are supplemental to the Greenvale Agreement and subject only to such modifications as may be necessary to make the Greenvale Agreement consistent with these presents the Greenvale Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall be read and construed and be enforceable as if the terms of these presents were inserted in the Greenvale Agreement by way of addition thereto.

THE SCHEDULE HEREINBEFORE REFERRED TO

Section A—Track in Advance of Final Tamping, Lining and **Completion Work**

(1) Ballast Depth—minimum of 5" under sleepers.

(2) Ballast Section—Track plugged to top of sleeper level and extending a minimum distance of 6" beyond ends of sleepers.

Bearing—All sleepers bearing firmly on ballast bed without (3) appreciable deflection of any sleeper under load.

(4) Track Surface and Alignment—Suitable for safe train speed of 25 m.p.h as assessed by Queensland Railways track examiner or permanent way inspector. Track to be located on final alignment.

(5) Changes in ballast depth to be effected by ramps graded not steeper than 1 inch in 20 feet.

(6) Track Structure—To be fully completed with all bolts, spikes and anchors firmly fixed to specification requirements.

(7) Turnouts and Switch Gear—to be completed and fully surfaced and ballasted to acceptance standard.

(8) All signalling, safe working and communication facilities to be completed to the satisfaction of the Commissioner.

Section B—Track at Locations of Final Tamping, Lining and **Completion Work**

(1) Conditions in A (1), (3), (6), (7) and (8) will apply.

(2) Track surface and alignment—Generally in accordance with A (4) but to be assessed in conjunction with B (3) by a Queensland Railways permanent way inspector or track examiner as suitable for a minimum train speed of 10 miles per hour to be safely maintained. The maximum length of track under 10 m.p.h. speed restriction to be $11/_2$ miles; remainder to be

suitable for 25 m.p.h.

(3) Ballast Section—Track may be fully skeletonised for a maximum length of 1 mile, otherwise as in A (2). If rail temperature rises in excess of 105° F, ballast is to be placed to top of sleeper level and extending 6 inches beyond ends of sleepers.

(4) Changes in ballast depth to be effected by ramps graded not steeper than 1 inch in 10 feet.

Section C—Track on Incomplete Section of Railway other than Sections A and B

(1) Ballast Depth—minimum of 8" under sleepers.

(2) Ballast section—Track plugged to top of sleeper level and extending a minimum distance of 6" beyond ends of sleepers.

(3) Bearing—All sleepers bearing firmly on ballast bed without appreciable deflection of any sleeper under load.

(4) Track Surface and Alignment—Suitable for safe train speed of 30 m.p.h. as assessed by Queensland Railways track examiner or permanent way inspector. Track to be located on final alignment.

(5) Changes in ballast depth to be effected by ramps graded not steeper than 1 inch in 20 feet.

(6) Track Structure—To be fully completed with all bolts, spikes and anchors firmly fixed to specification requirements.

(7) Turnouts and Switch Gear—To be completed and fully surfaced and ballasted to acceptance standard.

(8) All signalling, safe working and communication facilities to be completed to the satisfaction of the Commissioner.

(9) Some facilities such as open level crossings, occupation crossings, track car take-offs and bridge guard rails not complete.

Section D—Track on Completed Sections of Railway other than Sections A, B or C

(1) Track to be fully complete and equipped with all specified facilities in safe working order.

(2) Track and facilities to be maintained safe for operation at normal speeds. Condition of track to be assessed by Queensland Railways permanent way inspector or track examiner.

General

If temporary speed restrictions are considered necessary at any location by the Queensland Railways permanent way inspector or track examiner, the track is to be given maintenance attention to restore it to the proper condition for prescribed operating speeds without undue delay.

In witness whereof the parties have executed this Agreement the day and year first hereinbefore written.



ENDNOTES

1 Index to endnotes

Page

		0
2	Date to which endnotes incorporated	. 11
3	Key	. 11
4	List of legislation	. 12
5	Table of obsolete and redundant provisions	. 12

2 Date to which amendments incorporated

This is the reprint date mentioned in the Reprints Act 1992, section 5(c). However, no amendments have commenced operation on or before that day. Future amendments of the Queensland Nickel Agreement Order 1974 may be made in accordance with this reprint under the Reprints Act 1992, section 49.

3 Key

Key to abbreviations in list of legislation and annotations

agr	=	agreement	prev	=	previous
AIA	=	Acts Interpretation Act 1954	(prev)	=	previously
amd	=	amended	proc	=	proclamation
					1
ch	=	chapter	prov	=	provision
def	=	definition	pt	=	part
div	=	division	pubd	=	published
exp	=	expires/expired	R[X]	=	Reprint No.[X]
gaz	=	gazette	RA	=	Reprints Act 1992
hdg	=	heading	reloc	=	relocated
ins	=	inserted	renum	=	renumbered
lap	=	lapsed	rep	=	repealed
notfd	=	notified	S	=	section
om	=	omitted	sch	=	schedule
o in c	=	order in council	sdiv	=	subdivision
р	=	page	SIA	=	Statutory Instruments Act 1992
para	=	paragraph	SL	=	subordinate legislation
prec	=	preceding	sub	=	substituted
pres	=	present	unnum	=	unnumbered

4 List of legislation

Queensland Nickel Agreement Order 1974 (o in c pubd gaz 27 July 1974 pp 1810–11 sch) commenced on date of publication agr made 29 July 1974

5 Table of obsolete and redundant provisions

TABLE OF OBSOLETE AND REDUNDANT PROVISIONS under the Reprints Act 1992 s 39

Omitted provision

Provision making omitted provision obsolete/redundant

references to Queensland implied

Acts Interpretation Act 1954 s 35

© State of Queensland 1996



GREENVALE AGREEMENT ACT AMENDMENT ACT 1975

Reprinted as in force on 11 July 1996 (Act not amended up to this date)

Reprint No. 1

This reprint is prepared by the Office of the Queensland Parliamentary Counsel Warning—This reprint is not an authorised copy

Information about this reprint

This Act is reprinted as at 11 July 1996.

Minor editorial changes allowed under the provisions of the Reprints Act 1992 mentioned in the following list have been made to—

- update citations and references (pt 4, div 2)
- use different spelling consistent with current drafting practice (s 26(2))
- relocate marginal or cite notes (s 34)
- use aspects of format and printing style consistent with current drafting practice (s 35)
- omit provisions that are no longer required (ss 39 and 40)
- omit unnecessary referential words (s 41)
- omit the enacting words (s 42A).

See endnotes for information about—

- when provisions commenced
- editorial changes made in the reprint, including table of obsolete and redundant provisions.

Queensland



GREENVALE AGREEMENT ACT AMENDMENT ACT 1975

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Sectio	on F	Page
1	Short title and citation	. 3
3	Execution of agreement authorised	. 3
	SCHEDULE	. 4

ENDNOTES

1	Index to endnotes	7
2	Date to which amendments incorporated	7
3	Кеу	7
4	List of legislation	8
5	List of annotations	8
6	Table of obsolete and redundant provisions	8

GREENVALE AGREEMENT ACT AMENDMENT ACT 1975

[reprinted as in force on 11 July 1996]

An Act to amend the *Greenvale Agreement Act 1970* in certain particulars and for related purposes

Short title and citation

1.(1) This Act may be cited as the *Greenvale Agreement Act Amendment Act 1975.*¹

(2) The *Greenvale Agreement Act 1970* is in this Act referred to as the principal Act.

(3) The principal Act as amended by this Act may be cited as the *Greenvale Agreement Act 1970*.

Execution of agreement authorised

3. The Premier is hereby authorised to make for and on behalf of the State with the companies the agreement a copy of which is set out in the schedule.

¹ This Act was repealed by Act No. 57 of 1995, but it was declared by section 5(3) and schedule 9 of that Act to be an Act to which the *Acts Interpretation Act 1954*, section 20A applies. The provisions that amended the *Queenlsand Nickel Agreement Act 1970* (previously *Greenvale Agreement Act 1970*) have not been reprinted. They are reprinted as part of that Act, which is bound with this reprint.

SCHEDULE

section 3

THIS AGREEMENT² made the29th day of August 1975 between THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND of the one part and METALS EXPLORATION QUEENSLAND PTY. LTD., a company incorporated in the State of Queensland and having its registered office at the office of Spry Walker & Co., 10th Floor, 27 Turbot Street, Brisbane in the said State and FREEPORT QUEENSLAND NICKEL, INCORPORATED, a company incorporated in the State of Delaware in the United States of America and registered as a foreign company in the State of Queensland and having its registered office at the offices of Tullwil Agencies Pty. Ltd., 316 Adelaide Street, Brisbane, in the said State of the other part is supplemental to the Agreement (hereinafter called "the Agreement") referred to in section 2 of the *Greenvale Agreement Act* 1970–1971, a copy of which is set out in the Schedule to the said Act as the same has been varied by agreements supplemental to the Agreement (hereinafter called "the Amending Agreements") between the parties hereto made the eleventh day of November 1971 the twenty-ninth day of July 1974 and the twenty-fifth day of September 1974 (the Agreement as varied by the Amending Agreements being hereinafter called "the Principal Agreement"):

WHEREAS the Agreement has been duly made by the Premier of Queensland for and on behalf of the State of Queensland with the said Metals Exploration Queensland Pty. Ltd. and the said Freeport queensland Nickel, Incorporated (hereinafter with their and each of their successors and permitted assigns called **"the Companies"**) pursuant to section 2 of the *Greenvale Agreement Act* 1970–1975 and has been duly executed by or on

² The operative provisions of the agreement that amend the text of the Queensland Nickel Agreement 1970 (previously the Greenvale Agreement 1970) (the "**principal agreement**") are not reprinted in this reprint. They are included in the reprint of the principal agreement which is bound with, and appears at the back of, this reprint.

behalf of the parties thereto and bears date the seventeenth day of December 1970:

AND WHEREAS the Agreement has with the approval of the Governor in Council by Order in Council been varied by the Amending Agreements which have been duly made by the Premier of Queensland for and on behalf of the State of Queensland with the Companies pursuant to section 4 of the *Greenvale Agreement Act* 1970–1975 and have been duly executed by or on behalf of the parties thereto and bear date respectively the eleventh day of November 1971 the twenty-ninth day of July 1974 and the twenty-fifth day of September 1974:

AND WHEREAS section 4 of the *Greenvale Agreement Act* 1970–1975 provides that the Agreement may be varied pursuant to agreement between the Premier of Queensland and the Companies under the authority of any Act or with the approval of the Governor in Council by Order in Council:

AND WHEREAS section 3 of the *Greenvale Agreement Act Amendment Act* 1975 authorized the making by the Premier and the Companies of this Agreement.

NOW IT IS HEREBY MUTUALLY AGREED AND DECLARED as follows:—

2. Upon the execution of this Agreement for and on behalf of the State—

- (a) the Deed of Deferral dated the twenty-seventh day of June 1975 between the said Freeport Queensland Nickel, Incorporated the said Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Limited the said Metals Exploration Queensland Pty. Ltd. and others previously submitted to the Treasurer;
- (b) the Deed of Deferral dated the twenty-seventh day of June 1975 between the said Metals Exploration Queensland Pty. Ltd. the said Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Limited the said Freeport Queensland Nickel, Incorporated and others previously

submitted to the Treasurer; and

(c) the Debenture Deed dated the twenty-seventh day of June 1975 between the said Metals Exploration Queensland Pty. Ltd. the said Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Limited the said Freeport Queensland Nickel, Incorporated and others previously submitted to the Treasurer,

shall be deemed to have been approved by the Treasurer.

3. The State hereby acknowledges to the Companies and to each of the Lenders named in the Orders in Council referred to in Clause 5B of the Principal Agreement inserted by Clause 1 hereof that without prejudice to the terms of the guarantees respectively mentioned in the said Orders in Council the said guarantees shall not be affected or prejudiced by the agreement by such lenders to the postponement of payments on principal in respect of the borrowings referred to in paragraph (a) of the said Clause 5B and of interest on such borrowings nor by the execution or performance of either of the said Deeds of Deferral referred to in paragraph (a) of the said Clause 5B or of the Debenture Deed referred to in paragraph (b) of the said Clause 5B:

Provided that nothing in this Clause shall be taken as extending the term of twenty years referred to in Clauses 5 and 5A of the Principal Agreement.

4. In all other respects the Principal Agreement is ratified and confirmed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement the date and year first hereinbefore written.

ENDNOTES

1 Index to endnotes

Page

		U	
2	Date to which endnotes incorporated	. 7	7
3	Key	. 7	7
4	List of legislation	. 8	3
5	List of annotations	. 8	3
6	Table of obsolete and redundant provisions	. 8	3

2 Date to which amendments incorporated

This is the reprint date mentioned in the Reprints Act 1992, section 5(c). However, no amendments have commenced operation on or before that day. Future amendments of the Greenvale Agreement Act Amendment Act 1975 may be made in accordance with this reprint under the Reprints Act 1992, section 49.

3 Key

Key to abbreviations in list of legislation and annotations

AIA	=	Acts Interpretation Act 1954	(prev)	=	previously
amd	=	amended	proc	=	proclamation
ch	=	chapter	prov	=	provision
def	=	definition	pt	=	part
div	=	division	pubd	=	published
exp	=	expires/expired	R [X]	=	Reprint No.[X]
gaz	=	gazette	RA	=	Reprints Act 1992
hdg	=	heading	reloc	=	relocated
ins	=	inserted	renum	=	renumbered
lap	=	lapsed	rep	=	repealed
notfd	=	notified	S	=	section
om	=	omitted	sch	=	schedule
o in c	=	order in council	sdiv	=	subdivision
р	=	page	SIA	=	Statutory Instruments Act 1992
para	=	paragraph	SL	=	subordinate legislation
prec	=	preceding	sub	=	substituted
pres	=	present	unnum	=	unnumbered
prev	=	previous			

4 List of legislation

Greenvale Agreement Act Amendment Act 1975 No. 28

date of assent 28 August 1975 commenced on date of assent

5 List of annotations

Amendment of s. 5

s 2 om R1 (see RA s 40)

6 Table of obsolete and redundant provisions

TABLE OF OBSOLETE AND REDUNDANT PROVISIONS under the Reprints Act 1992 s 39

Omitted provision

Provision making omitted provision obsolete/redundant

references to Queensland implied

Acts Interpretation Act 1954 s 35

© State of Queensland 1996



QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT ACT 1988

Reprinted as in force on 11 July 1996 (Act not amended up to this date)

Reprint No. 1

This reprint is prepared by the Office of the Queensland Parliamentary Counsel Warning—This reprint is not an authorised copy

Information about this reprint

This Act is reprinted as at 11 July 1996.

Minor editorial changes allowed under the provisions of the Reprints Act 1992 mentioned in the following list have been made to—

- update citations and references (pt 4, div 2)
- use different spelling consistent with current drafting practice (s 26(2))
- use expressions consistent with current drafting practice (s 29)
- relocate marginal or cite notes (s 34)
- use aspects of format and printing style consistent with current drafting practice (s 35)
- omit provisions that are no longer required (ss 36, 37, 39 and 40)
- omit unnecessary referential words (s 41)
- omit the enacting words (s 42A)
- number certain provisions and references (s 43)
- make all necessary consequential amendments (s 7(1)(k)).

See endnotes for information about—

• when provisions commenced

•

- editorial changes made in the reprint, including—
 - table of obsolete and redundant provisions
 - table of renumbered provisions.

Queensland



QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT ACT 1988

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Section

PART 1—PRELIMINARY

1	Short title	3
	PART 2—AMENDMENT OF GREENVALE AGREEMENT ACT	
4	Amendment of title	3
5	Citation	4
	PART 3—AUTHORISATION OF AGREEMENT	
9	Authority to make agreement	4
10	Executed agreement to have force of law	4
	SCHEDULE 1	5

ENDNOTES

1	Index to endnotes	10
2	Date to which amendments incorporated	10
3	Key	10
4	List of legislation	11
5	List of annotations	11
6	Table of obsolete and redundant provisions	11
7	Table of renumbered provisions	12

QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT ACT 1988

[as amended by all amendments that commenced on or before 11 July 1996]

An Act to amend the *Greenvale Agreement Act 1970* in certain particulars, to authorise the making of an agreement to amend and supplement the agreement referred to in that Act

PART 1—PRELIMINARY

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the *Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1988*.

PART 2—AMENDMENT OF GREENVALE AGREEMENT ACT

Amendment of title

4.(1) The *Greenvale Agreement Act 1970* is amended in section 1 by omitting the word "Greenvale" and substituting the words "Queensland Nickel".

(2) A reference in any Act passed before the commencement of this section or in any instrument or other document made before the commencement of this section to the *Greenvale Agreement Act 1970* or to that Act as amended to any year specified in the reference shall be construed as a reference to the *Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1970* or, as the case may be, that Act as amended to the year so specified.

(3) This subsection applies without prejudice to the operation of the *Acts Interpretation Act 1954*.

Citation

5.(1) In this part the *Greenvale Agreement Act 1970* is referred to as the principal Act.

(2) The principal Act as amended by this part may be cited as the *Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1970*.

PART 3—AUTHORISATION OF AGREEMENT

Authority to make agreement

9.(1) The Premier is authorised to make, for and on behalf of the State, an agreement in, or substantially in, the terms set out in schedule 1 (in this Act called **"the agreement"**) between the State, of the one part, and the parties referred to in schedule 1, of the other part.

(2) The date of the making of the agreement shall be notified by proclamation.¹

Executed agreement to have force of law

10. Upon the making of the agreement the provisions thereof shall have the force of law as if the agreement were an enactment of this Act.

¹ Proclamation was published in the gazette on 28 January 1988 at p 628.

SCHEDULE 1

section 9

AN AGREEMENT² made the 14th day of December 1988 between THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND, MEQ NICKEL PTY. LTD. (formerly Metals Exploration Queensland Pty. Ltd.), a company incorporated in the State of Queensland and having its registered office at Level 5, 46 Edward Street, Brisbane in the said State (hereinafter referred to as "MEQ"), GREENVALE QUEENSLAND NICKEL, INC. (formerly Freeport Queensland Nickel, Incorporated), a company incorporated in the State of Delaware in the United States of America and registered as a foreign company in the State of Queensland and having its registered office at Level 5, 46 Edward Street, Brisbane in the said State (hereinafter referred to as "GQN") and NICKEL RESOURCES NORTH QUEENSLAND PTY. LIMITED for and on behalf of NICKEL RESOURCES NORTH QUEENSLAND PTY. LIMITED and another, a limited partnership formed under the laws of the State of Queensland and having its principal places of business at Level 32, Riverside Centre, 123 Eagle Street, Brisbane and at Yabulu in the said State (which limited partnership is hereinafter referred to as "NRNQ") (MEQ, GQN and NRNQ are below, with their and each of their successors and permitted assigns, collectively referred to as "the Companies").

WHEREAS:

(i) MEQ and GQN on the 17th day of December, 1970 entered into an Agreement with the State of Queensland relating to the exploitation of certain deposits of lateritic nickel ore in Queensland and the transport and treatment of such ore (which Agreement as varied by further Agreements made between the State of Queensland of the one part and MEQ and GQN of the other part and dated the 11th day of November, 1971, the 9th day of May, 1974, the 29th day of July, 1974, the 25th day of

² The operative provisions of the agreement that amend the text of the Queensland Nickel Agreement 1970 (the "**principal agreement**") are not reprinted in this reprint. They are included in the reprint of the principal agreement, which is bound with, and appears at the back of, this reprint.

September, 1974 and the 29th day of August, 1975 is hereinafter referred to as "the Principal Agreement");

- (ii) The Principal Agreement was authorized by the *Queensland* Nickel Agreement Act 1970–1988 (hereinafter referred to as "the **Principal Act"**);
- (iii) Each of MEQ and GQN holds a fifty per centum (50%) interest in the operations carried on pursuant to the Principal Agreement;
- (iv) Subject to the retention by GQN of such right title and interest in the Principal Agreement as is provided herein, GQN is desirous of transferring on the date hereof its fifty per centum interest in the benefits and obligations under each of the Principal Agreement and Special Mineral Lease No. 630 granted pursuant thereto to MEQ;
- (v) MEQ is desirous of transferring on the date hereof a twelve and one-half per centum (12.5%) interest in the benefits and obligations under each of the Principal Agreement and Special Mineral Lease No. 630 granted pursuant thereto to NRNO;
- (vi) It is desired that NRNQ be made a party to the Principal Agreement and that the Principal Agreement be varied in regard to certain matters;
- (vii) Section 4(1) of the Principal Act provides, inter alia, that the Principal Agreement may be varied pursuant to agreement between the Premier of Queensland and the Companies under the authority of any Act;
- (viii)The making of this Agreement is authorized by the Parliament of the State of Queensland expressed in an Act entitled the **Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1988;**
- (ix) In consideration of the foregoing recitals the parties hereto desire to vary the Principal Agreement in the manner hereinafter set forth.

OTHER CLAUSES

6. This Agreement (apart from clause 3) shall come into force on the date on which it is made. Clause 3 shall come into force on the first day of the third calendar month immediately following the date of this Agreement.

7. NRNQ agrees to be bound by the provisions of the Principal Agreement, as amended by this Agreement, as if it had been a party to it.

8. The parties acknowledge that GQN shall retain such right title and interest, and be subject to such obligations, under the Principal Agreement as is necessary and appropriate by reason of its retention of ownership of an undivided interest in the treatment facilities referred to in paragraph (c) in the definition of "Project" in clause 2 of Part I of the Principal Agreement (which undivided interest is hereinafter referred to as "the Retained Property"). GQN shall not, without the consent in writing of MEQ and NRNO, convey sell transfer assign dedicate dispose of vacate abandon forfeit sub-divide lease sub-lease let grant licenses easements or profits a prendre over mortgage charge or otherwise encumber or part with possession of or deal with the whole or any part of the Retained Property, except in accordance with the provisions of any joint venture agreement to which GQN is a party. Any dealing with the Retained Property in contravention of this clause shall be of no force or effect. Save as aforesaid, the parties acknowledge that, save for the exemptions from stamp duty set out in clause 6 of Part I of the Principal Agreement, GQN shall have no further right, title or interest under the Principal Agreement and shall be free of any further obligations under the Principal Agreement. GON acknowledges to and covenants with each of the other parties to this Agreement that the Principal Agreement may be varied by the other parties to this Agreement in accordance with clause 7 of Part I of the Principal Agreement and that no execution by or consent of GQN shall be necessary in respect of such variation.

9. These presents are supplemental to the Principal Agreement and subject only to such modifications as may be necessary to make the Principal Agreement consistent with these presents the Principal Agreement

shall remain in full force and effect and shall be read and construed and be enforceable as if the terms of these presents were inserted in the Principal Agreement by way of addition to it.

10. The provisions of this Agreement shall have the force of law as though enacted in the *Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1988*.

11. This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts with the same effect as if the signatures to each counterpart were upon the same instrument.

12. Each of the Attorneys executing this Agreement hereby respectively acknowledges that he has at the time of executing this Agreement no notice of the revocation of the power of attorney under the authority of which he executes this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.

SIGNED by THE HONOURABLE MICHAEL JOHN AHERN, Premier of THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND, for and on behalf of the said State in the presence of:

SIGNED by Peter James Matheson a duly constituted Attorney of MEQ NICKEL PTY. LTD. in the presence of:



}

SIGNED by Peter James Matheson a duly constituted Attorney of GREENVALE QUEENSLAND NICKEL, INC. in the presence of:

THE COMMON SEAL of NICKEL RESOURCES NORTH QUEENSLAND PTY LIMITED was hereunto affixed pursuant to a resolution of the Board of Directors and in the presence of:

}

ENDNOTES

1 Index to endnotes

	Page
2	Date to which endnotes incorporated
3	Key
4	List of legislation
5	List of annotations
6	Table of obsolete and redundant provisions
7	Table of renumbered provisions 12

2 Date to which amendments incorporated

This is the reprint date mentioned in the Reprints Act 1992, section 5(c). However, no amendments have commenced operation on or before that day. Future amendments of the Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1988 may be made in accordance with this reprint under the Reprints Act 1992, section 49.

3 Key

Key to abbreviations in list of legislation and annotations

AIA	=	Acts Interpretation Act 1954	(prev)	=	previously
amd	=	amended	proc	=	proclamation
ch	=	chapter	prov	=	provision
def	=	definition	pt	=	part
div	=	division	pubd	=	published
exp	=	expires/expired	R [X]	=	Reprint No.[X]
gaz	=	gazette	RA	=	Reprints Act 1992
hdg	=	heading	reloc	=	relocated
ins	=	inserted	renum	=	renumbered
lap	=	lapsed	rep	=	repealed
notfd	=	notified	s	=	section
om	=	omitted	sch	=	schedule
o in c	=	order in council	sdiv	=	subdivision
р	=	page	SIA	=	Statutory Instruments Act 1992
para	=	paragraph	SL	=	subordinate legislation
prec	=	preceding	sub	=	substituted
pres	=	present	unnum	=	unnumbered
prev	=	previous			

4 List of legislation

Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1988 No. 92

date of assent 1 December 1988 ss 1–2 commenced on date of assent remaining provisions commenced 14 December 1988 (proc pubd gaz 10 December 1988 p 1690)

5 List of annotations

Long title amd (see s 11 and RA s 7(1)(k))

Commencement

s 2 om R1 (see RA s 37)

Arrangement

s 3 om R1 (see RA s 36)

Amendment of title

s 4 amd R1 (see RA s 40)

Citation

s 5 om R1 (see RA s 40)

Amendment of s. 4 Variation of agreement af

s 6 om R1 (see RA s 40)

Repeal of s. 5 Treasurer may guarantee certain loans s 7 om R1 (see RA s 37)

Amendment of s 6 Proclamations and orders in council s 8 om R1 (see RA s 40)

PART IV—**REPEAL OF ACTS pt bdg** \longrightarrow **P1** (see **PA** s 7(1)(k)

pt hdg om R1 (see RA s 7(1)(k))

Repeal

s 11 om R1 (see RA s 40)

6 Table of obsolete and redundant provisions

TABLE OF OBSOLETE AND REDUNDANT PROVISIONS under the Reprints Act 1992 s 39

Omitted provision

Provision making omitted provision obsolete/redundant

references to Queensland implied

Acts Interpretation Act 1954 s 35

7 Table of renumbered provisions

TABLE OF RENUMBERED PROVISIONS under the Reprints Act 1992 s 43

Previous

Renumbered as

4(2), 2nd sentence 4(3)

© State of Queensland 1996


Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1970

QUEENSLAND NICKEL ORDER 1988

Reprinted as in force on 11 July 1996 (order not amended up to this date)

Reprint No. 1

This reprint is prepared by the Office of the Queensland Parliamentary Counsel Warning—This reprint is not an authorised copy

Information about this reprint

This order is reprinted as at 11 July 1996.

Minor editorial changes allowed under the provisions of the Reprints Act 1992 mentioned in the following list have been made to—

- use expressions consistent with current drafting practice (s 29)
- use aspects of format and printing style consistent with current drafting practice (s 35)
- omit provisions that are no longer required (s 39)
- omit the words of notification (s 42A)
- number and renumber certain provisions and references (s 43).

Also see endnotes for information about-

- when provisions commenced
- editorial changes made in the reprint, including—
 - table of obsolete and redundant provisions
 - table of renumbered provisions.



QUEENSLAND NICKEL ORDER 1988

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Section

Page

ENDNOTES

1	Index to endnotes	4
2	Date to which amendments incorporated	4
3	Key	4
4	List of legislation	5
5	Table of obsolete and redundant provisions	5
6	Table of renumbered provisions	5

QUEENSLAND NICKEL ORDER 1988

[reprinted as in force on 11 July 1996]

HIS Excellency the Governor, acting by and with the advice of the Executive Council and in pursuance of the provisions of the *Greenvale Agreement Act 1970* and in particular of clause 8 of part 1 of the agreement entered into pursuant thereto (the "Greenvale agreement") and to give effect to the wishes of the parties to the agreement set out in schedule 1 to the *Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1988* (the "1988 agreement") (such wishes being expressed in the recitals to the 1988 agreement), has been pleased to consent to—

- (a) the transfer from Greenvale Queensland Nickel, Inc. (formerly Freeport Queensland Nickel, Inc.) of Level 5, 46 Edward Street, Brisbane, in the State ("GQN") to MEQ Nickel Pty. Ltd. (formerly Metals Exploration Queensland Pty. Ltd.) of level 5, 46 Edward Street, Brisbane, in the State ("MEQ") of the rights and obligations of GQN under the Greenvale agreement to the extent contemplated in the 1988 agreement; and
- (b) the transfer from GQN to MEQ of the right, title and interest of GQN in Special Mineral Lease No. 630, Charters Towers mining district to the extent contemplated in the 1988 agreement; and
- (c) the transfer from MEQ to Nickel Resources North Queensland Pty. Limited of Level 32, Riverside Centre, 123 Eagle Street, Brisbane in the State for and on behalf of Nickel Resources North Queensland Pty. Limited and another, a limited partnership formed under the laws of the State of Queensland and having its principal places of business at Level 32, Riverside Centre, 123 Eagle Street, Brisbane and at Yabulu in the said State (which limited partnership is hereinafter called "NRNQ") of the rights and obligations of MEQ under the Greenvale agreement to the extent contemplated in the 1988 agreement; and
- (d) the transfer from MEQ to NRNQ of the right, title and interest of MEQ in Special Mineral Lease No. 630, Charters Towers mining district to the extent contemplated in the 1988 agreement.

ENDNOTES

1 Index to endnotes

Page

		0
2	Date to which endnotes incorporated	. 4
3	Key	. 4
4	List of legislation	. 5
5	Table of obsolete and redundant provisions	. 5
6	Table of renumbered provisions	. 5

2 Date to which amendments incorporated

This is the reprint date mentioned in the Reprints Act 1992, section 5(c). However, no amendments have commenced operation on or before that day. Future amendments of the Queensland Nickel Order 1988 may be made in accordance with this reprint under the Reprints Act 1992, section 49.

3 Key

Key to abbreviations in list of legislation and annotations

AIA	=	Acts Interpretation Act 1954	(prev)	=	previously
		amended	· ·		proclamation
amd	=		proc	=	-
ch	=	chapter	prov	=	provision
def	=	definition	pt	=	part
div	=	division	pubd	=	published
exp	=	expires/expired	R [X]	=	Reprint No.[X]
gaz	=	gazette	RA	=	Reprints Act 1992
hdg	=	heading	reloc	=	relocated
ins	=	inserted	renum	=	renumbered
lap	=	lapsed	rep	=	repealed
notfd	=	notified	S	=	section
om	=	omitted	sch	=	schedule
o in c	=	order in council	sdiv	=	subdivision
р	=	page	SIA	=	Statutory Instruments Act 1992
para	=	paragraph	SL	=	subordinate legislation
prec	=	preceding	sub	=	substituted
pres	=	present	unnum	=	unnumbered
prev	=	previous			

4 List of legislation

Queensland Nickel Order 1988 (o in c pubd gaz 10 December 1988 p 1677) commenced on date of publication

5 Table of obsolete and redundant provisions

TABLE OF OBSOLETE AND REDUNDANT PROVISIONS under the Reprints Act 1992 s 39

Omitted provision

Provision making omitted provision obsolete/redundant

references to Queensland implied

Acts Interpretation Act 1954 s 35

6 Table of renumbered provisions

TABLE OF RENUMBERED PROVISIONS under the Reprints Act 1992 s 43

Previous

Renumbered as

(i) .				•																					•		•						(a)
· · ·																																	(b)
(iii)	• •	•	•	•	•	•	•	 •		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	(c)
(iv)		•	•	•	•	•	•	 •	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	(d)

© State of Queensland 1996



Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1970

QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT ORDER 1989

Reprinted as in force on 11 July 1996 (order not amended up to this date)

Reprint No. 1

This reprint is prepared by the Office of the Queensland Parliamentary Counsel Warning—This reprint is not an authorised copy

Information about this reprint

This order is reprinted as at 11 July 1996.

Minor editorial changes allowed under the provisions of the Reprints Act 1992 mentioned in the following list have been made to—

- update citations and references (pt 4, div 2)
- use aspects of format and printing style consistent with current drafting practice (s 35)
- omit provisions that are no longer required (s 39)
- omit the words of notification (s 42A).

See endnotes for information about—

- when provisions commenced
- editorial changes made in the reprint, including table of obsolete and redundant provisions.

Queensland



QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT ORDER 1989

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Section

ENDNOTES

1	Index to endnotes	9
2	Date to which amendments incorporated	9
3	Key	9
4	List of legislation	10
5	Table of obsolete and redundant provisions	10

QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT ORDER 1989

[reprinted as in force on 11 July 1996]

WHEREAS by the *Oueensland Nickel Agreement Act 1970* (the "Act") it is among other things enacted that the agreement, a copy of which is set out in the schedule to the Act (the "Queensland Nickel Agreement"), may be varied pursuant to agreement between the Premier and MEO Nickel Pty. Ltd., Greenvale Queensland Nickel, Inc. and Nickel Resources North Queensland Pty. Limited for and on behalf of NRNQ a limited partnership (formerly Nickel Resources North Queensland Pty. Limited and another) (the "Companies"), with the approval of the Governor in Council by order in council; and whereas it has been agreed between the Premier and the Companies that the Queensland Nickel Agreement be varied to the extent and to the manner set out in the schedule hereto: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor, acting by and with the advice of the Executive Council and in pursuance of the provisions of the Act and all powers him thereunto enabling, doth hereby approve of the Premier making with the Companies and the other parties referred to in the schedule hereto the further agreement set out in the schedule hereto varying the Queensland Nickel Agreement.

SCHEDULE

AN AGREEMENT¹ made the 28th day of June 1989 between THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND, MEO NICKEL PTY. LTD. (formerly Metals Exploration Queensland Pty. Ltd.) a company incorporated in the State of Queensland and having its registered office at Level 5, 46 Edward Street, Brisbane in the said State (hereinafter referred to as "MEQ"), GREENVALE QUEENSLAND NICKEL, INC. (formerly Freeport Queensland Nickel, Incorporated), a company incorporated in the State of Delaware in the United States of America and registered as a foreign company in the State of Queensland and having its registered office at Level 5, 46 Edward Street, Brisbane in the said State (hereinafter referred to as "GON"), NICKEL RESOURCES NORTH QUEENSLAND PTY. LIMITED for and on behalf of NRNQ a limited partnership (formerly Nickel Resources North Queensland Pty. Limited and another), a limited partnership formed under the laws of the State of Queensland and having its principal place of business at Level 32, Riverside Centre, 123 Eagle Street, Brisbane in the said State (which limited partnership is referred to as "NRNO"), AUSTRALIAN NICKEL HOLDINGS PTY. LTD. a company incorporated in the State of Queensland and having its registered office at Level 5, 46 Edward Street, Brisbane in the said State (hereinafter referred to as "ANH") and YABULU NICKEL COMPANY PTY. LTD. a company incorporated in the State of Queensland and having its registered office at Level 5, 46 Edward Street, Brisbane in the said State (hereinafter referred to as "YNC").

WHEREAS:

(i) MEQ and GQN on 17th day of December, 1970 entered into an Agreement with the State of Queensland relating to the exploitation of certain deposits of lateritic nickel ore in Queensland and the transport and treatment of such ore (which Agreement as varied by further Agreements made between the State of Queensland of the one part and MEQ and GQN of the

¹ The operative provisions of the agreement that amend the text of the Queensland Nickel Agreement 1970 (the "**principal agreement**") are not reprinted in this reprint. They are included in the reprint of the principal agreement, which is bound with, and appears at the back of, this reprint.

other part and dated the 11th day of November , 1971, the 9th day of May, 1974, the 29th day of July, 1974, the 25th day of September, 1974 and the 29th day of August 1975 and as further varied by an Agreement made between the State of Queensland of the one part and MEQ, GQN and NRNQ of the other part and dated the 14th day of December, 1988 is hereinafter referred to as **"the Principal Agreement"**);

- (ii) The Principal Agreement was authorized by the *Queensland* Nickel Agreement Act 1970-1988 (hereinafter referred to as "the Principal Act");
- (iii) MEQ holds an eighty-seven and one-half per centum (87.5%) interest, and NRNQ holds a twelve and one-half per centum (12.5%) interest, in the operations carried on pursuant to the Principal Agreement;
- (iv) Each of ANH and YNC is a wholly owned subsidiary of MEQ;
- (v) MEQ is desirous of transferring on the date hereof a twenty per centum (20%) interest in the benefits and obligations under each of the Principal Agreement and Special Mineral Lease No. 630 granted pursuant thereto to ANH;
- (vi) MEQ is also desirous of transferring on the date hereof a fifteen per centum (15%) interest in the benefits and obligations under each of the Principal Agreement and Special Mineral Lease No. 630 granted pursuant thereto to YNC;
- (vii) It is desired that each of ANH and YNC be made party to the Principal Agreement;
- (viii)Section 4 (1) of the Principal Act provides, *inter alia* that the Principal Agreement may be varied pursuant to principal agreement between the Premier of Queensland and the Companies with the approval of the Governor in Council by Order in Council;
- (ix) The making of this Agreement has been approved by the Governor in Council by Order in Council made the 22nd day of June, 1989;

(x) In consideration of the foregoing recitals the parties hereto desire to vary the Principal Agreement in the manner hereinafter set forth.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:-

1. The term "the Companies" wherever it appears in the Principal Agreement shall be deemed to refer to and include MEQ, NRNQ, ANH, YNC and (to the extent consistent with the retention by GQN of such right title and interest in the Principal Agreement as is provided in the Agreement made the 14th day of December, 1988 between the State of Queensland and MEO, GON and NRNO) GON.

3. This Agreement shall come into force on the date it is made.

4. Each of ANH and YNC agrees to be bound by the provisions of the Principal Agreement, as amended by this Agreement, as if it had been a party to it.

5. These presents are supplemental to the Principal Agreement and subject only to such modifications as may be necessary to make the Principal Agreement consistent with these presents the Principal Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall be read and construed and be enforceable as if the terms of these presents were inserted in the Principal Agreement by way of addition to it.

6. This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts with the same effect as if the signatures to each counterpart were upon the same instrument.

7. Each of the Attorneys executing this Agreement hereby respectively acknowledges that he has at the same time of executing this Agreement no

notice of the revocation of the power of attorney under the authority of which he executes this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.

Signed by the Honourable Michael John Ahern, Premier of The State of Queensland, for and on behalf of the said State in the presence of:

Signed by a duly constituted Attorney of MEQ Nickel Pty. Ltd. in the presence of:

Signed by a duly constituted Attorney of Greenvale Queensland Nickel, Inc. in the presence of:

The Common Seal of Nickel Resources North Queensland Pty. Limited was hereunder affixed pursuant to a resolution of the Board of Directors and in the presence of:

Signed by a duly constituted Attorney of Australian Nickel Holdings Pty. Ltd. in the presence of: [C.S.]

Signed by a duly constituted Attorney of Yabulu Nickel Company Pty. Ltd. in the presence of:

}

ENDNOTES

1 Index to endnotes

Page

		0
2	Date to which endnotes incorporated	. 9
3	Key	9
4	List of annotations	. 10
5	Table of obsolete and redundant provisions	. 10

2 Date to which amendments incorporated

This is the reprint date mentioned in the Reprints Act 1992, section 5(c). However, no amendments have commenced operation on or before that day. Future amendments of the Queensland Nickel Agreement Order 1989 may be made in accordance with this reprint under the Reprints Act 1992, section 49.

3 Key

Key to abbreviations in list of legislation and annotations

oar	=	agreement	nrov	=	previous
agr	-	8	prev	-	-
AIA	=	Acts Interpretation Act 1954	(prev)	=	previously
amd	=	amended	proc	=	proclamation
ch	=	chapter	prov	=	provision
def	=	definition	pt	=	part
div	=	division	pubd	=	published
exp	=	expires/expired	R[X]	=	Reprint No.[X]
gaz	=	gazette	RA	=	Reprints Act 1992
hdg	=	heading	reloc	=	relocated
ins	=	inserted	renum	=	renumbered
lap	=	lapsed	rep	=	repealed
notfd	=	notified	s	=	section
om	=	omitted	sch	=	schedule
o in c	=	order in council	sdiv	=	subdivision
р	=	page	SIA	=	Statutory Instruments Act 1992
para	=	paragraph	SL	=	subordinate legislation
prec	=	preceding	sub	=	substituted
pres	=	present	unnum	=	unnumbered

4 List of legislation

Queensland Nickel Agreement Order 1989 (o in c pubd gaz 24 June 1989 pp 1812–3 sch) commenced on date of publication agr made 28 June 1989

5 Table of obsolete and redundant provisions

TABLE OF OBSOLETE AND REDUNDANT PROVISIONS under the Reprints Act 1992 s 39

Omitted provision

Provision making omitted provision obsolete/redundant

references to Queensland implied

Acts Interpretation Act 1954 s 35

© State of Queensland 1996



Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1970

QUEENSLAND NICKEL ORDER 1989

Reprinted as in force on 11 July 1996 (order not amended up to this date)

Reprint No. 1

This reprint is prepared by the Office of the Queensland Parliamentary Counsel Warning—This reprint is not an authorised copy

Information about this reprint

This order is reprinted as at 11 July 1996.

Minor editorial changes allowed under the provisions of the Reprints Act 1992 mentioned in the following list have been made to—

- use expressions consistent with current drafting practice (s 29)
- use aspects of format and printing style consistent with current drafting practice (s 35)
- omit provisions that are no longer required (s 39)
- omit the words of notification (s 42A)
- number and renumber certain provisions and references (s 43).

Also see endnotes for information about-

- when provisions commenced
- editorial changes made in the reprint, including—
 - table of obsolete and redundant provisions
 - table of renumbered provisions.



QUEENSLAND NICKEL ORDER 1989

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Section

Page

ENDNOTES

1	Index to endnotes	5
2	Date to which amendments incorporated	5
3	Key	5
4	List of legislation	6
5	Table of obsolete and redundant provisions	6
6	Table of renumbered provisions	6

QUEENSLAND NICKEL ORDER 1989

[reprinted as in force on 11 July 1996]

WHEREAS by an order in council dated the date hereof,¹ approval was granted for the making of a further agreement amending the agreement scheduled to the Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1970 (the "Act") in accordance with a draft of such further agreement set out in the schedule to the said order in council (the "1989 agreement"):

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor, acting by and with the advice of the Executive Council and in pursuance of the provisions of the Act and in particular of clauses 7 and 8 of part 1 of the agreement scheduled to the Act and to give effect to the wishes of the parties to the 1989 agreement set out in the schedule to the said order in council (such wishes being expressed in the recitals to the 1989 agreement), has been pleased to consent to—

- (a) the transfer from MEQ Nickel Pty. Ltd. (formerly Metals Exploration Queensland Pty. Ltd.) of Level 5, 46 Edward Street, Brisbane, in the State ("MEQ") to Australian Nickel Holdings Pty. Ltd. of Level 5, 46 Edward Street, Brisbane, in the State ("ANH") of the rights and obligations of MEQ under the Queensland Nickel agreement to the extent contemplated in the 1989 agreement; and
- (b) the transfer from MEQ to ANH of the right, title and interest of MEQ in Special Mineral Lease No. 630, Charters Towers mining district to the extent contemplated in the 1989 agreement; and
- (c) the transfer from MEQ to Yabulu Nickel Company Pty. Ltd. of Level 5, 46 Edward Street, Brisbane, in the State ("YNC") of the rights and obligations of MEQ under the Queensland Nickel agreement to the extent contemplated in the 1989 agreement; and

¹ The date is 22 June 1989.

(d) the transfer from MEQ to YNC of the right, title and interest of MEQ in Special Mineral Lease No. 630, Charters Towers mining district to the extent contemplated in the 1989 agreement.

ENDNOTES

1 Index to endnotes

Page

2	Date to which endnotes incorporated	5
3	Key	5
4	List of legislation	6
5	Table of obsolete and redundant provisions	6
6	Table of renumbered provisions	6

2 Date to which amendments incorporated

This is the reprint date mentioned in the Reprints Act 1992, section 5(c). However, no amendments have commenced operation on or before that day. Future amendments of the Queensland Nickel Order 1989 may be made in accordance with this reprint under the Reprints Act 1992, section 49.

3 Key

Key to abbreviations in list of legislation and annotations

AIA	=	Acts Interpretation Act 1954	(prev)	=	previously
		-			
amd	=	amended	proc	=	proclamation
ch	=	chapter	prov	=	provision
def	=	definition	pt	=	part
div	=	division	pubd	=	published
exp	=	expires/expired	R [X]	=	Reprint No.[X]
gaz	=	gazette	RA	=	Reprints Act 1992
hdg	=	heading	reloc	=	relocated
ins	=	inserted	renum	=	renumbered
lap	=	lapsed	rep	=	repealed
notfd	=	notified	S	=	section
om	=	omitted	sch	=	schedule
o in c	=	order in council	sdiv	=	subdivision
р	=	page	SIA	=	Statutory Instruments Act 1992
para	=	paragraph	SL	=	subordinate legislation
prec	=	preceding	sub	=	substituted
pres	=	present	unnum	=	unnumbered
prev	=	previous			

4 List of legislation

Queensland Nickel Order 1989 (o in c pubd gaz 24 June 1989 p 1813) commenced on date of publication

5 Table of obsolete and redundant provisions

TABLE OF OBSOLETE AND REDUNDANT PROVISIONS under the Reprints Act 1992 s 39

Omitted provision

Provision making omitted provision obsolete/redundant

references to Queensland implied

Acts Interpretation Act 1954 s 35

6 Table of renumbered provisions

TABLE OF RENUMBERED PROVISIONS under the Reprints Act 1992 s 43

Previous

Renumbered as

(i) .	•		•	•	•	•		•					•								•		•	•		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•			(a)
(ii)		•				•	•	•	•	•																		•		•			•			•	(b)
(iii)	•	•	•	•							•				•		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•				(c)
(iv)	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	(d)

© State of Queensland 1996



Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1970

QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT ORDER 1992

Reprinted as in force on 11 July 1996 (order not amended up to this date)

Reprint No. 1

This reprint is prepared by the Office of the Queensland Parliamentary Counsel Warning—This reprint is not an authorised copy

Information about this reprint

This order is reprinted as at 11 July 1996.

Minor editorial changes allowed under the provisions of the Reprints Act 1992 mentioned in the following list have been made to—

- use different spelling consistent with current drafting practice (s 26(2))
- use aspects of format and printing style consistent with current drafting practice (s 35)
- omit provisions that are no longer required (s 39).

See endnotes for information about—

- when provisions commenced
- editorial changes made in the reprint, including table of obsolete and redundant provisions.

Queensland

QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT ORDER 1992

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Sectio	n	Page
1	Short title	. 3
2	Consent to transfers	. 3
3	Approval of making of further agreement	. 3
4	When consent and approval take effect	. 3
5	30 June deadline	. 3
	SCHEDULE 1	. 5
	TRANSFERS CONSENTED TO	
	SCHEDULE 2	. 6

AGREEMENT APPROVED

ENDNOTES

1	Index to endnotes	13
2	Date to which amendments incorporated	13
3	Key	13
4	List of legislation	14
5	Table of obsolete and redundant provisions	14

QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT ORDER 1992

[reprinted as in force on 11 July 1996]

Short title

1. This order in council may be cited as the *Queensland Nickel Agreement Order 1992.*

Consent to transfers

2. Consent is given to the transfers mentioned in schedule 1, subject to sections 4 and 5.

Approval of making of further agreement

3. Approval is given to the agreement set out in schedule 2, subject to sections 4 and 5.

When consent and approval take effect

4. The consent and approval take effect after—

- (a) the parties to the transfers execute all documents that they may be required to execute by Nickel Resources North Queensland Pty Limited ("Nickel Resources"); and
- (b) Nickel Resources gives to the parties a certificate under Nickel Resources' common seal stating that all the documents have been executed.

30 June deadline

5.(1) The—

(a) documents mentioned in section 4(a) must be executed; and

(b) the certificate mentioned in section 4(b) must be given; before 1 July 1992.

(2) If—

(a) the documents mentioned in section 4(a) are not executed; and

(b) the certificate mentioned in section 4(b) is not given;

before 1 July 1992, the consent and approval cannot take effect.

SCHEDULE 1

TRANSFERS CONSENTED TO

section 2

(1) The transfer from MEQ Nickel Pty. Ltd. (A.C.N. 009 805 574) (formerly Metals Exploration Queensland Pty. Ltd.)("MEQ"), Australian Nickel Holdings Pty. Ltd. (A.C.N. 010 872 214) ("ANH") and Yabulu Nickel Company Pty. Ltd. (A.C.N. 010 890 454) ("YNC") all of Level 8, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane in the State to QNI Resources Pty. Ltd. (A.C.N. 054 117 921) ("QNR") of Level 8, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane in the State of the respective rights and obligations of MEQ, ANH and YNC under the Queensland Nickel agreement to the extent contemplated in the 1992 agreement.

(2) The transfer from MEQ, ANH and YNC to QNR of the respective rights, titles and interests of MEQ, ANH and YNC in Mining Lease No. ML1371 (formerly designated Special Mineral Lease No. 630, Charters Towers mining district) to the extent contemplated in the 1992 agreement.

SCHEDULE 2

AGREEMENT APPROVED

section 3

AN AGREEMENT¹ made the 30th day of June 1992

BETWEEN: THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND

AND: MEQ NICKEL PTY. LTD.

(A.C.N. 009 805 574) (formerly Metals Exploration Queensland Pty. Ltd.) a company incorporated in the State of Queensland and having its registered office at level 8, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane in the said State (hereinafter referred to as "MEQ")

- AND: GREENVALE QUEENSLAND NICKEL, INC. (A.R.B.N. 009 809 590) (formerly Freeport Queensland Nickel, Incorporated), a company incorporated in the State of Delaware in the United States of America and registered as a foreign company in the State of Queensland and having its registered office at Level 8, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane in the said State (hereinafter referred to as "GQN")
- AND: NICKEL RESOURCES NORTH QUEENSLAND PTY. LIMITED (A.C.N. 010 865 880) for and on behalf of NRNQ a limited partnership (formerly Nickel Resources North Queensland Pty. Limited and another) a limited partnership formed under the laws of the State of Queensland and having it principal place of business at Level 32, Riverside Centre, 123 Eagle Street, Brisbane in the said State (which limited partnership is hereinafter referred to as "NRNQ")
- AND: AUSTRALIAN NICKEL HOLDINGS PTY. LTD. (A.C.N. 010 872 214) a company incorporated in the State of Queensland and having its registered office at Level 8, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle

¹ The operative provisions of the agreement that amend the text of the Queensland Nickel Agreement 1970 (the "**principal agreement**") are not reprinted in this reprint. They are included in the reprint of the principal agreement, which is bound with, and appears at the back of, this reprint.
Street, Brisbane in the said State (hereinafter referred to as "ANH")

YABULU NICKEL COMPANY PTY. LTD. AND: (A.C.N. 010 890 454) a company incorporated in the State of Queensland and having its registered office at Level 8, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane in the said State (hereinafter referred to as "YNC")

AND: **QNI RESOURCES PTY. LTD.** (A.C.N. 054 117 921) a company incorporated in the State of Queensland and having its registered office at Level 8, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane in the said State (hereinafter referred to as "QNR").

WHEREAS:

- MEQ and GQN on the 17th day of December 1970 entered into (i) an Agreement with the State of Queensland relating to the exploitation of certain deposits of lateritic nickel ore in Queensland and the transport and treatment of such ore (which Agreement as varied by further Agreements made between the State of Queensland of the one part and MEQ and GQN of the other part and dated the 11th day of November, 1971, the 9th day of May, 1974, the 29th day of July, 1974, the 25th day of September, 1974 and the 29th day of August, 1975 and as further varied by an Agreement made between the State of Queensland of the one part and MEQ, GQN and NRNQ of the other part and dated the 14th day of December, 1988 and as further varied by an Agreement made between the State of Queensland of the one part and MEQ, GQN, NRNQ, ANH and YNC of the other part and dated 28 June 1989 is hereinafter referred to as "the Principal Agreement");
- (ii) The Principal Agreement was authorised by the Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1970-1988 (hereinafter referred to as "the **Principal Act"**);
- (iii) MEQ holds a fifty-two and one-half per centum (52.5%) interest, ANH holds a four and one-half per centum (4.5%) interest, YNC holds a fifteen per centum (15%) interest and NRNQ holds a

twenty-eight per centum (28%) interest, in the operations carried on pursuant to the Principal Agreement;

- (iv) QNR is a wholly owned subsidiary of QNI Limited which is in turn a wholly owned subsidiary of MEQ;
- (v) MEQ is desirous of transferring on the date hereof a fifty-two and one-half per centum (52.5%) interest in the benefits and obligations under each of the Principal Agreement and Mining Lease No. ML1371 (formerly designated Special Mineral Lease No. 630) granted pursuant thereto to QNR;
- (vi) ANH is desirous of transferring on the date hereof a four and one-half per centum (4.5%) interest in the benefits and obligations under each of the Principal Agreement and Mining Lease No. ML1371 (formerly designated Special Mineral Lease No. 630) granted pursuant thereto to QNR;
- (vii) YNC is desirous of transferring on the date hereof a fifteen per centum (15%) interest in the benefits and obligations under each of the Principal Agreement and Mining Lease No. ML1371 (formerly Special Mineral Lease No. 630) granted pursuant thereto to QNR;
- (viii)It is desired that QNR be made a party to the Principal Agreement;
- (ix) Section 4(1) of the Principal Act provides, inter alia, that the Principal Agreement may be varied pursuant to agreement between the Premier of Queensland and the Companies with the approval of the Governor in Council by Order in Council;
- (x) The making of this Agreement has been approved by the Governor in Council by Order in Council made the [] day of [], 1992;
- (xi) In consideration of the foregoing recitals the parties hereto desire to vary the Principal Agreement in the manner hereinafter set forth.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:

1. The term **"the Companies"** wherever it appears in the Principal Agreement shall be deemed to refer to and include QNR.

3. The parties acknowledge that following the completion of the transfer to QNR of:

- (a) the interests held by each of MEQ, ANH and YNC in the operations carried on pursuant to the Principal Agreement; and
- (b) the Retained Property (as such term is defined in clause 8 of the Agreement made the 14th day of December, 1988 between the State of Queensland, MEQ, GQN and NRNQ) held by GQN;

each of MEQ, ANH, YNC and GQN shall have no further right, title or interest under the Principal Agreement but shall remain liable for all existing and further obligations under the Principal Agreement. Each of MEQ, ANH, YNC and GQN acknowledges to and covenants with each of the other parties to this Agreement that the Principal Agreement may be varied by the other parties to this Agreement in accordance with clause 7 of Part I of the Principal Agreement and that no execution by or consent of any of MEQ, ANH, YNC and GQN shall be necessary in respect of such variation.

4. This Agreement shall come into force on the date on which it is made.

5. QNR agrees to be bound by the provisions of the Principal Agreement, as amended by this Agreement, as if it had been a party to it.

6. These presents are supplemental to the Principal Agreement and subject only to such modifications as may be necessary to make the Principal Agreement consistent with these presents. The Principal Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall be read and construed and be enforceable as if the terms of these presents were inserted in the Principal Agreement by way of addition to it.

7. This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts with the same effect as if the signatures to each counterpart were upon the same instrument.

8. Each of the Attorneys executing this Agreement hereby respectively acknowledges that he has at the time of executing this Agreement no notice of the revocation of the power of attorney under the authority of which he executes this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.

SIGNED by THE HONOURABLE)WAYNE GOSS, Premier of THE STATE)OF QUEENSLAND, for and on behalf of)the said State in the presence of:)

Witness

SIGNED by)a duly constituted Attorney of MEQ)NICKEL PTY. LTD. in the presence of:)

Witness

SIGNED byaduly constituted Attorney of)GREENVALE QUEENSLAND NICKEL)INC. in the presence of:)

Witness

THE COMMON SEAL of NICKEL)
RESOURCES NORTH QUEENSLAND)
PTY. LIMITED was hereunto affixed)
pursuant to a resolution of the Board of)
Directors and in the presence of:)

Witness

SIGNED by	а)
duly constituted Attorney of)
AUSTRALIAN NICKEL HOLDINGS)
PTY. LTD. in the presence of:)

Witness

SIGNED by a)
duly constituted Attorney of YABULU)
NICKEL COMPANY PTY. LTD. in the)
presence of:)

Witness

SIGNED by)a duly constituted Attorney of QNI)RESOURCES PTY. LTD. in the presence)of:)

Witness

ENDNOTES

1 Index to endnotes

Page

	-	0
2	Date to which amendments incorporated	. 13
3	Key	. 13
4	List of legislation	. 14
5	Table of obsolete and redundant provisions	. 14

2 Date to which amendments incorporated

This is the reprint date mentioned in the Reprints Act 1992, section 5(c). However, no amendments have commenced operation on or before that day. Future amendments of the Queensland Nickel Agreement Order 1992 may be made in accordance with this reprint under the Reprints Act 1992, section 49.

3 Key

Key to abbreviations in list of legislation and annotations

AIA	=	Acts Interpretation Act 1954	(prev)	=	previously
		•	•		
amd	=	amended	proc	=	proclamation
ch	=	chapter	prov	=	provision
def	=	definition	pt	=	part
div	=	division	pubd	=	published
exp	=	expires/expired	R [X]	=	Reprint No.[X]
gaz	=	gazette	RA	=	Reprints Act 1992
hdg	=	heading	reloc	=	relocated
ins	=	inserted	renum	=	renumbered
lap	=	lapsed	rep	=	repealed
notfd	=	notified	S	=	section
om	=	omitted	sch	=	schedule
o in c	=	order in council	sdiv	=	subdivision
р	=	page	SIA	=	Statutory Instruments Act 1992
para	=	paragraph	SL	=	subordinate legislation
prec	=	preceding	sub	=	substituted
pres	=	present	unnum	=	unnumbered
prev	=	previous			

4 List of legislation

Queensland Nickel Agreement Order 1992 SL No. 180

pubd gaz 26 June 1992 pp 1932–41 commenced on date of publication

5 Table of obsolete and redundant provisions

TABLE OF OBSOLETE AND REDUNDANT PROVISIONS under the Reprints Act 1992 s 39

Omitted provision

Provision making omitted provision obsolete/redundant

references to Queensland implied

Acts Interpretation Act 1954, s 35

© State of Queensland 1996



Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1970

QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT ORDER (No. 2) 1992

Reprinted as in force on 11 July 1996 (order not amended up to this date)

Reprint No. 1

This reprint is prepared by the Office of the Queensland Parliamentary Counsel Warning—This reprint is not an authorised copy

Information about this reprint

This order is reprinted as at 11 July 1996.

Minor editorial changes allowed under the provisions of the Reprints Act 1992 mentioned in the following list have been made to—

- use aspects of format and printing style consistent with current drafting practice (s 35)
- omit provisions that are no longer required (s 39).

See endnotes for information about—

- when provisions commenced
- editorial changes made in the reprint, including table of obsolete and redundant provisions.

Queensland



QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT ORDER (No. 2) 1992

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Sectio	on J	Page
1	Short title	. 3
2	Consent to transfers	. 3
3	Approval of making of further agreement	. 3
	SCHEDULE 1	. 4
	TRANSFERS CONSENTED TO	
	SCHEDULE 2	. 5
	AGREEMENT APPROVED	

ENDNOTES

1	Index to endnotes	9
2	Date to which amendments incorporated	9
3	Key	9
4	List of legislation	10
5	Table of obsolete and redundant provisions	10

QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT ORDER (No. 2) 1992

[reprinted as in force on 11 July 1996]

Short title

s 1

1. This order in council may be cited as the *Queensland Nickel* Agreement Order (No. 2) 1992.

Consent to transfers

2. Consent is given to the transfers mentioned in schedule 1.

Approval of making of further agreement

3. Approval is given to the agreement set out in schedule 2.

SCHEDULE 1

TRANSFERS CONSENTED TO

section 2

1. The transfer from Nickel Resources North Queensland Pty Limited (A.C.N. 010 865 880) for and on behalf of NRNQ a limited partnership (formerly Nickel Resources North Queensland Pty Limited and another) a limited partnership formed under the laws of the State and having its principal place of business at Level 32, Riverside Centre, 123 Eagle Street, Brisbane in the said State (which limited partnership is hereinafter referred to as "**NRNQ**") to QNI Resources Pty Ltd (ACN 054 117 921) ("**QNR**") of Level 8, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane in the State of the rights and obligations of NRNQ under the Queensland Nickel agreement to the extent contemplated in the agreement in schedule 2.

2. The transfer from NRNQ to QNR of the rights, titles and interests of NRNQ in Mining Lease No. ML1371 (formerly designated Special Mineral Lease No. 630, Charters Towers mining district) to the extent contemplated in the agreement in schedule 2.

SCHEDULE 2

AGREEMENT APPROVED

section 3

AN AGREEMENT¹ made the 17th day of September 1992

BETWEEN: THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND

AND: NICKEL RESOURCES NORTH QUEENSLAND PTY LIMITED

(ACN 010 865 880) for and on behalf of NRNQ a limited partnership (formerly Nickel Resources North Queensland Pty Limited and another) a limited partnership formed under the laws of the State of Queensland and having its principal place of business at Level 32, Riverside Centre, 123 Eagle Street, Brisbane in the said State (which limited partnership is hereinafter referred to as "**NRNQ**")

AND: QNI RESOURCES PTY LTD (ACN 054 117 921) a company incorporated in the State of Queensland and having its registered office at Level 8, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane in the said State (hereinafter referred to as "QNR")

WHEREAS:

(i) MEQ Nickel Pty Ltd ("MEQ") and Greenvale Queensland Nickel, Inc. ("GQN") on the 17th day of December, 1970 entered into an Agreement with the State of Queensland relating to the exploitation of certain deposits of lateritic nickel ore in Queensland and the transport

¹ The operative provisions of the agreement that amend the text of the Queensland Nickel Agreement 1970 (the "**principal agreement**") are not reprinted in this reprint. They are included in the reprint of the principal agreement, which is bound with, and appears at the back of, this reprint.

and treatment of such ore (which Agreement as varied by further Agreements made between the State of Queensland of the one part and MEQ and GQN of the other part and dated the 11th day of November, 1971, the 9th day of May, 1974, the 29th day of July, 1974, the 25th day of September, 1974 and the 29th day of August, 1975 and as further varied by an Agreement made between the State of Queensland of the one part and MEQ, GQN and NRNQ of the other part and dated the 14th day of December, 1988 and as further varied by an Agreement made between the State of Queensland of the one part and MEQ, GQN, NRNQ, Australian Nickel Holdings Pty Limited ("ANH") and Yabulu Nickel Company Pty Limited ("YNC") of the other part and dated 28 June, 1989 and as further varied by an Agreement made between the State of Queensland of the one part and MEQ, GQN, NRNQ, ANH, YNC and QNR and dated the 30th day of June, 1992 is hereinafter referred to as "the Principal Agreement");

- (ii) The Principal Agreement was authorised by the Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1970–1988 (hereinafter referred to as "the Principal Act");
- (iii) QNR holds a seventy-two per centum (72%) interest and NRNQ holds a twenty-eight per centum (28%) interest, in the operations carried on pursuant to the Principal Agreement;
- (iv) NRNQ is desirous of transferring on the date hereof an eight per centum (8%) interest in the benefits and obligations under each of the Principal Agreement and Mining Lease No. ML1371 (formerly designated Special Mineral Lease No. 630) granted pursuant thereto to QNR;
- (v) Section 4(1) of the Principal Act provides, inter alia, that the Principal Agreement may be varied pursuant to agreement between the Premier of Queensland and the Companies with the approval of the Governor in Council by Order in Council;
- (vi) The making of this Agreement has been approved by the Governor in Council by Order in Council made the [] day of [], 1992;

(vii) In consideration of the foregoing recitals the parties hereto desire to vary the Principal Agreement in the manner hereinafter set forth.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:

2. The parties acknowledge that following the completion of the transfer to QNR of the 8% interest held by NRNQ in the operations carried on pursuant to the Principal Agreement each of MEQ, ANH, YNC and GQN shall be free of any further obligations under the Principal Agreement. QNR acknowledges that it has assumed all existing obligations of each of MEQ, ANH, YNC and GQN under the Principal Agreement.

3. This Agreement shall come into force on the date on which it is made.

4. QNR agrees to be bound by the provisions of the Principal Agreement, as amended by this Agreement, as if it had been a party to it.

5. These presents are supplemental to the Principal Agreement and, subject only to such modifications as may be necessary to make the Principal Agreement consistent with these presents, the Principal Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall be read and construed and be enforceable as if the terms of these presents were inserted in the Principal Agreement by way of addition to it.

6. This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts with the same effect as if the signatures to each counterpart were upon the same instrument.

7. Each of the Attorneys executing this Agreement hereby respectively acknowledges that he has at the time of executing this Agreement no notice of revocation of the power of attorney under the authority of which he executes this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.

SIGNED by THE)HONOURABLE WAYNE GOSS,)Premier of THE STATE OF)QUEENSLAND, for and on behalf)of the said State in the presence of:

Witness

THE COMMON SEAL of)**NICKEL RESOURCES NORTH**)**QUEENSLAND PTY. LIMITED**)was hereunto affixed pursuant to a)resolution of the Board of Directors)and in the presence of:)

Witness

SIGNED by) a duly constituted Attorney of QNI) RESOURCES PTY. LTD. in the) presence of:

Witness

ENDNOTES

1 Index to endnotes

		Page
2	Date to which endnotes incorporated	9
3	Key	9
4	List of legislation	10
5	Table of obsolete and redundant provisions	10

2 Date to which amendments incorporated

This is the reprint date mentioned in the Reprints Act 1992, section 5(c). However, no amendments have commenced operation on or before that day. Future amendments of the Queensland Nickel Agreement Order (No. 2) 1992 may be made in accordance with this reprint under the Reprints Act 1992, section 49.

3 Key

Key to abbreviations in list of legislation and annotations

AIA	=	Acts Interpretation Act 1954	(prev)	=	previously
amd	=	amended	proc	=	proclamation
ch	=	chapter	prov	=	provision
def	=	definition	pt	=	part
div	=	division	pubd	=	published
exp	=	expires/expired	R [X]	=	Reprint No.[X]
gaz	=	gazette	RA	=	Reprints Act 1992
hdg	=	heading	reloc	=	relocated
ins	=	inserted	renum	=	renumbered
lap	=	lapsed	rep	=	repealed
notfd	=	notified	s	=	section
om	=	omitted	sch	=	schedule
o in c	=	order in council	sdiv	=	subdivision
р	=	page	SIA	=	Statutory Instruments Act 1992
para	=	paragraph	SL	=	subordinate legislation
prec	=	preceding	sub	=	substituted
pres	=	present	unnum	=	unnumbered
prev	=	previous			
div exp gaz hdg ins lap notfd om o in c p para prec pres		division expires/expired gazette heading inserted lapsed notified omitted order in council page paragraph preceding present	pubd R[X] RA reloc renum rep s sch sdiv SIA SL sub		published Reprint No.[X] Reprints Act 1992 relocated renumbered repealed section schedule subdivision Statutory Instruments Act is subordinate legislation substituted

10

4 List of legislation

Queensland Nickel Agreement Order (No. 2) 1992 SL No. 280 notfd gaz 11 September 1992 pp 102–3 commenced on date of notification

5 Table of obsolete and redundant provisions

TABLE OF OBSOLETE AND REDUNDANT PROVISIONS under the Reprints Act 1992 s 39

Omitted provision

Provision making omitted provision obsolete/redundant

references to Queensland implied

Acts Interpretation Act 1954, s 35

© State of Queensland 1996



Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1970

QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT VARIATION REGULATION 1995

Reprinted as in force on 11 July 1996 (regulation not amended up to this date)

Reprint No. 1

This reprint is prepared by the Office of the Queensland Parliamentary Counsel Warning—This reprint is not an authorised copy

Information about this reprint

This regulation is reprinted as at 11 July 1996.

Minor editorial changes allowed under the provisions of the Reprints Act 1992 mentioned in the following list have been made to—

- use expressions consistent with current drafting practice (s 29)
- use aspects of format and printing style consistent with current drafting practice (s 35)
- omit provisions that are no longer required (s 39).

See endnotes for information about—

- when provisions commenced
- editorial changes made in the reprint, including table of obsolete and redundant provisions.



QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT VARIATION REGULATION 1995

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Sectio	n	Page
1	Short title	. 3
2	Approval for making proposed further agreement—Act, s 4	. 3
3	Consent to transfers—Act, Agreement cl 8	. 3
	SCHEDULE 1	. 4
	AGREEMENT APPROVED	
	SCHEDULE 2	. 10
	TRANSFERS CONSENTED TO	

ENDNOTES

1	Index to endnotes	11
2	Date to which amendments incorporated	11
3	Key	11
4	List of annotations	12

QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT VARIATION REGULATION 1995

[reprinted as in force on 10 May 1996]

Short title

s 1

1. This regulation may be cited as the *Queensland Nickel Agreement Variation Regulation 1995*.

Approval for making proposed further agreement—Act, s 4

2. The proposed further agreement set out in schedule 1 is approved.¹

Consent to transfers—Act, Agreement cl 8

3. Consent is given to the transfers mentioned in schedule 2.

¹ Under section 4(3) of the Act, the Minister must notify the date of the making of the further agreement by gazette notice.

SCHEDULE 1

AGREEMENT APPROVED

section 2

AN AGREEMENT² made the

day of

1995

BY AND BETWEEN: THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND

AND

NICKEL RESOURCES NORTH QUEENSLAND PTY. LIMITED (A.C.N. 010 865 880) for and on behalf of NRNQ a limited partnership (formerly Nickel Resources North Queensland Pty. Limited and another) a limited partnership formed under The laws of the State of Queensland and having its principal place of business at Level 32, Riverside Centre, 123 Eagle Street, Brisbane in the said State (which limited partnership is hereinafter referred to as "NRNQ");

AND

QNI RESOURCES PTY. LTD. (A.C.N. 054 117 921) a company incorporated in the State of Queensland and having its registered office at Level 8, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane in the said State (hereinafter referred to as "**QNR**");

² The operative provisions of the agreement that amend the text of the Queensland Nickel Agreement 1970 (the "**principal agreement**") are not reprinted in this reprint. They are included in the reprint of the principal agreement, which is bound with, and appears at the back of, this reprint.

AND

QNI METALS PTY. LTD. (A.C.N. 066 656 175) a company incorporated in the State of Queensland and having its registered office at Level 8, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane in the said State (hereinafter referred to as "QNM").

WHEREAS

- MEQ Nickel Pty. Ltd. ("MEQ") and Greenvale Queensland Nickel, A. Inc. ("GQN") on 17 December 1970 entered into an Agreement with the State of Queensland relating to the exploitation of certain deposits of lateritic nickel ore in Queensland and the transport and treatment of such ore (which Agreement as varied by further Agreement made between the State of Queensland, MEQ and GQN and dated 11 November 1971, 9 May 1974, 29 July 1974, 25 September 1974 and 29 August 1975 and as further varied by an Agreement made between the State of Queensland, MEQ, GQN and NRNQ and dated 14 December 1988 and as further varied by an Agreement made between the State of Queensland, MEO, GON, NRNO, varied by an Agreement made between the State of Queensland, MEQ, GQN, NRNQ, Australian Nickel Holdings Pty. Limited ("ANH") and Yabulu Nickel Company Pty. Limited ("YNC") and dated 28 June 1989 and as further varied by an Agreement made between the State of Queensland, MEQ, GQN, NRNQ, ANH, YNC and QNR and dated 30 June 1992 and as further varied by an Agreement made between the State of Queensland, NRNQ and QNR and dated 17 September 1992 is hereinafter referred to as "the Principal Agreement");
- B. The Principal Agreement was authorised by the Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1970–1988 (hereinafter referred to as the "the **Principal Act**");

- C. QNR holds an eighty per centum (80%) interest, and NRNQ holds a twenty per centum (20%) interest, in the operations carried on pursuant to the Principal Agreement;
- D. NRNQ is desirous of transferring on the date hereof a twenty per centum (20%) interest in the benefits and obligations under each of the Principal Agreement and Mining Lease No. ML1371 (formerly designated Special Mineral Lease No. 630) granted pursuant thereto to QNM;
- E. Section 4(1) of the Principal Act provides, inter alia, that the Principal Agreement may be varied pursuant to an agreement between the Premier of Queensland and the Companies with the approval of the Governor in Council by regulation;
- F. The making of this Agreement has been approved by the Governor in Council by regulation made on () 1995;
- G. In consideration of the foregoing recitals the parties hereto desire to vary the Principal Agreement in the manner hereinafter set forth.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:

- **1.** The term **"the Companies"** wherever it appears in the Principal Agreement shall be deemed to refer to and include QNM.
- **3.** The parties acknowledged that following the completion of the transfer to QNM of the 20% interest held by NRNQ in the operations carried on pursuant to the Principal Agreement NRNQ shall have no further right, title or interest under the Principal Agreement and shall be free of any further obligations under the Principal Agreement. QNM

acknowledges that it has assumed all existing obligations of NRNQ under the Principal Agreement. NRNQ acknowledges to and covenants with each of the other parties to this Agreement that the Principal Agreement may be varied by the other parties to this Agreement in accordance with Clause 7 of Part I of the Principal Agreement and that no execution by or consent of NRNQ shall be necessary in respect of such variation.

- 4. This Agreement shall come into force on the date on which it is made.
- **5.** QNM agrees to be bound by the provisions of the Principal Agreement, as amended by this Agreement, as if it had been a party to it.
- 6. These presents are supplemental to the Principal Agreement and, subject only to such modifications as may be necessary to make the Principal Agreement consistent with these presents, the Principal Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall be read and construed and be enforceable as if the terms of these presents were inserted in the Principal Agreement by way of addition to it.
- 7. This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts with the same effect as if the signatures to each counterpart were upon the same instrument.
- 8. Each of the Attorneys executing this Agreement hereby respectively acknowledges that he has at the time of executing this Agreement no notice of the revocation of the power of attorney under the authority of which he executes this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.

SIGNED by THE HONOURABLE WAYNE)	
GOSS, Premier of THE STATE OF)	
QUEENSLAND, for and on behalf of the said)	
State in the presence of:)	The Honourable Wayne Goss
THE COMMON SEAL of NICKEL)	
RESOURCES NORTH QUEENSLAND)	
PTY. LIMITED was hereunto affixed)	
pursuant to a resolution of the Board of)	
Directors and in the presence of:)	Director
SIGNED by DR. WYNFORD DAVIES)	
a duly constituted Attorney of QNI)	

RESOURCES PTY. LTD. in the	
presence of:	

••••	•••••	••••	•••	•••	•••	•••	••	••	••	•••	•••	••	•••	•	•••	•	•••	••	•	•••	•	•
Dr	W	yn	fc	ore	ł	I);	a	vi	ie	s											

)

)

.....

Witness

SIGNED by Dr. WYNFORD DAVIES)
a duly constituted Attorney of QNI)
METALS PTY. LTD. in the)
presence of:) Dr Wynford Davies

.....

Witness

SCHEDULE 2

TRANSFERS CONSENTED TO

section 3

1. The transfer from Nickel Resources North Queensland Pty. Limited (A.C.N. 010 865 880) for and on behalf of NRNQ a limited partnership (formerly Nickel Resources North Queensland Pty. Limited and another a limited partnership) both formed under the laws of the State and having its principal place of business at Level 32, Riverside Centre, 123 Eagle Street, Brisbane in the said State (which limited partnership is hereinafter referred to as "NRNQ") to QNI Metals Pty. Ltd (ACN 066 656 175) ("QNM") a company incorporated in the State and having its registered office at Level 8, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane in the said State (hereinafter referred to as "QNM") of the rights and obligations of NRNQ under the Queensland Nickel agreement to the extent contemplated in the agreement in schedule 1.

2. The transfer from NRNQ to QNM of the rights, titles and interests of NRNQ in Mining Lease No. ML1371 (formerly designated Special Mineral lease No. 630, Charters Towers mining district) to the extent contemplated in the agreement in schedule 1.

ENDNOTES

1 Index to endnotes

		Page
2	Date to which endnotes incorporated	11
3	Key	11
4	List of legislation	12
5	Table of obsolete and redundant provisions	12

2 Date to which amendments incorporated

This is the reprint date mentioned in the Reprints Act 1992, section 5(c). However, no amendments have commenced operation on or before that day. Future amendments of the Queensland Nickel Agreement Variation Regulation 1995 may be made in accordance with this reprint under the Reprints Act 1992, section 49.

3 Key

Key to abbreviations in list of legislation and annotations

AIA	=	Acts Interpretation Act 1954	(prev)	=	previously
amd	=	amended	proc	=	proclamation
ch	=	chapter	prov	=	provision
def	=	definition	pt	=	part
div	=	division	pubd	=	published
exp	=	expires/expired	R[X]	=	Reprint No.[X]
gaz	=	gazette	RA	=	Reprints Act 1992
hdg	=	heading	reloc	=	relocated
ins	=	inserted	renum	=	renumbered
lap	=	lapsed	rep	=	repealed
notfd	=	notified	s	=	section
om	=	omitted	sch	=	schedule
o in c	=	order in council	sdiv	=	subdivision
р	=	page	SIA	=	Statutory Instruments Act 1992
para	=	paragraph	SL	=	subordinate legislation
prec	=	preceding	sub	=	substituted
pres	=	present	unnum	=	unnumbered
prev	=	previous			

4 List of legislation

Queensland Nickel Agreement Variation Regulation 1995 SL No. 26 notfd gaz 17 February 1995 pp 700–1 commenced on date of notification

5 Table of obsolete and redundant provisions

TABLE OF OBSOLETE AND REDUNDANT PROVISIONS under the Reprints Act 1992 s 39

Omitted provision

Provision making omitted provision obsolete/redundant

references to Queensland implied

Acts Interpretation Act 1954, s 35

© State of Queensland 1996



Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1970

QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT 1970

Reprinted as in force on 11 July 1996 (includes amendments up to the 1995 Agreement)

Reprint No. 1

This reprint is prepared by the Office of the Queensland Parliamentary Counsel Warning—This reprint is not an authorised copy

Information about this reprint

This agreement is reprinted as at 11 July 1996. The reprint shows the law as amended by all amendments that commenced on or before that day (Reprints Act 1992 s 5(c)).

The reprint includes a reference to the law by which each amendment was made—see list of legislation and list of annotations in endnotes.

Minor editorial changes allowed under the provisions of the Reprints Act 1992 mentioned in the following list have also been made to—

- use expressions consistent with current drafting practice (s 29)
- use aspects of format and printing style consistent with current drafting practice (s 35).

See endnotes for information about when provisions commenced.
Queensland



QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT 1970

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Section P	age
1	7
2	. 7
3	. 9
4	. 9
6	10
7	11
8	12
PART II—PROSPECTING	
1	12
2	12
3	12
4	12
5	12
6	12
7	12
PART III—SPECIAL MINERAL LEASES	
1	13
2	14
3	15
4	15
5	16
6	16
7	16

Queensland Nickel Agreement 1970

8	17
9	17
10	18
11	18
12	18
13	18
14	19
15	19
16	19
17	19
18	19
19	19
20	20
PART IV—PROVISIONS RELATING TO THE CONSTRUCTION	
OF THE RAILWAY AND WORKS	
1	20
2	20
3	20
4	21
5	21
6	22
7	22
8	22
9	23
10	23
11	24
12	24
PART V—PROVISIONS RELATING TO THE MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF THE RAILWAY	
1	25
2	
	25
3	25 26

5	27
6	28
7	36
8	38
9	38
10	38
11	40
12	41
13	41
PART VI—WATER FOR AND IN CONNEXION WITH MINING	
AND TREATMENT OPERATIONS	
1	42
2	42
3	42
4	44
5	45
6	47
7	47
8	48
9	48
10	48
PART VII—PROVISIONS RELATING TO LANDS	
1	49
2	49
3	49
4	49
5	50
6	50
PART VIII—GENERAL	
1	51
2	51

3		•		 •	•	•	•	•	•	•	•			•	•	•	•	•			•	•	•				•		•	•			•	•	•	•			 	•	•	•			•	•		 	 	•	•	•	•		•	•	5	1
4	•	•		 •	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•			•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	·	•	•			•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	 	 	•	•	•	•	•		•	5	2

Queensland Nickel Agreement 1970

5	52
6	53
7	54
8	54
9	55
10	56
11	56
THE FIRST SCHEDULE	57
FIRST SCHEDULE	
SECOND SCHEDULE	
THE SECOND SCHEDULE	63
MINIMAL REQUIREMENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE SAID LINE OF RAILWAY	
1	63
2	63
3	63
4	63
5	63
6	63
7	63
8	63
9	64
10	64
11	64
12	64
13	64
14	64
THE THIRD SCHEDULE	65
THE FOURTH SCHEDULE	66

ENDNOTES

1	Index to endontes	67
2	Date to which amendments incorporated	67
3	Key	67
4	List of legislation	68
5	List of annotations	69

QUEENSLAND NICKEL AGREEMENT 1970

[as amended by all amendments that commenced on or before 11 July 1996]

1. This Agreement¹ shall be divided into Parts as follows:—

PART I—PRELIMINARY;

PART II—PROSPECTING;

PART III—SPECIAL MINERAL LEASES;

PART IV—PROVISIONS RELATING TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE RAILWAY AND WORKS;

PART V—PROVISIONS RELATING TO THE MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF THE RAILWAY;

PART VI—WATER FOR AND IN CONNEXION WITH MINING AND TREATMENT OPERATIONS;

PART VII—PROVISIONS RELATING TO LANDS;

PART VIII—GENERAL.

2. In this Agreement unless inconsistent with the context or subject matter—

- "the Act" means the Act of Parliament of the State referred to in clause 3 of this Part and any Act in amendment thereof;
- "the Special Mineral Leases" means the Special Mineral Leases to be granted under the provisions of Part III of this Agreement by the Minister for Mines and Main Roads for the State of Queensland;
- "the Land Acts" means the *Land Act 1962–1968* and any Act in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor;

"the Mining Acts" means The Mining Acts 1898 to 1967 and any Act in

¹ The non-operative provisions of the agreement are not reprinted in this reprint. They are reprinted as part of the reprint of the *Queensland Nickel Agreement Act* 1970, which is bound with, and appears at the front of, this reprint.

amendment thereof or in substitution therefor;

- "the Mining Regulations" means the regulations from time to time made and gazetted under the Mining Acts;
- "the Minister" means in relation to Parts I and VIII hereof the Premier and the Minister for State Development of Queensland and in relation to each of the other Parts hereof the Minister designated in that Part;
- "ore" means all ore mined from the Companies' Mine at Greenvale pursuant to the Companies' Special Mineral Leases;

"the Project" means-

- (a) the establishment of a mine and supporting facilities at Greenvale for the mining of the said deposits of ore;
- (b) the construction of the said line of railway in accordance with the provisions of Part IV of this Agreement;
- (c) the construction of a treatment plant near Townsville with a designed annual capacity for the production of approximately fifty million lbs. of nickel and two million five hundred thousand lbs. of cobalt derived from the treatment of approximately two million seven hundred thousand wet tons of ore mined at the Companies' mine at Greenvale and transported over the said line of railway to such treatment plant; and
- (d) all works necessary for or incidental to the carrying out of the foregoing;
- "the Railways Acts" means *The Railways Acts* 1914 *to* 1965 and any Act in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor;
- "the said line of railway" means the line of railway described in clauses 2, 3 and 4 of Part IV of this Agreement;
- "the State" means the State of Queensland;
- "ton" means a long ton of 2,240 pounds avoirdupois;
- "the Treasurer" means the Treasurer of the State of Queensland;
- "Tribunal" means the Tribunal as constituted by clause 5 of Part VIII of this Agreement;
- "the Water Act" means the Water Act 1926-1968 and any Act in

amendment thereof or in substitution therefor;

"works" means and includes the mines as defined in the Mining Acts treatment plant, roads, pipelines, drains, dams, diversion weirs, spillways, water races, water facilities, pumping and ancillary works, power lines, haulage ways, houses, buildings, machinery, engines, vehicles, apparatus, stock, chattels, airfields, matters and things required for the Project or otherwise for the purposes of this Agreement and the business of the Companies pursuant to this Agreement.

The singular includes the plural and the plural includes the singular.

3. The making of this Agreement is authorized by the Parliament of the State of Queensland expressed in an Act entitled the *Greenvale Agreement Act* 1970. Upon the making of this Agreement the provisions thereof shall have the force of law as though enacted in the Act.

4.(1) The Companies will forthwith carry out and complete a final study of the feasibility of proceeding with the Project and if the study discloses to the satisfaction of the Companies that the Project is feasible having regard *inter alia* to the technical problems of treating the ore, the capital cost of the Project and the cost of mining, transporting and treating the ore, the availability of markets, and the availability of loan funds and other finance required for the Project, the Companies shall give written notice to the Minister of their desire to proceed with the Project and shall submit to the Treasurer—

- (a) a report on such final study and the results thereof;
- (b) evidence that the Companies have entered into long term contracts for the sale of nickel and cobalt products produced from ore mined at the Companies' mine at Greenvale and treated at the Companies' Treatment Plant near Townsville in the quantities hereinbefore stipulated or for at least 90 per cent of the nickel and cobalt products so produced and treated;
- (c) evidence that the Companies have secured the necessary moneys to finance the Project and/or have entered into binding commitments with one or more banks or lending institutions to

obtain such moneys if necessary by way of loan;

- (d) copies of any loan agreements pursuant to the provisions of paragraph (c) of this clause, which copies shall be treated as confidential; and
- (e) evidence that there will be available to the Companies technical information and assistance necessary for satisfactorily carrying out the Project.

(2) If the Companies shall furnish the report supply the evidence and produce to the Treasurer the copies of loan agreements as provided in subclause (1) of this clause, and the Treasurer is satisfied therewith, then the Minister shall by notice to the Companies published in the Gazette declare that the Project is approved for assistance by the State in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.

(3) Upon the publication of such notice in the Gazette, then but not otherwise the Companies shall proceed with the Project as herein provided and the provisions of clauses 6, 7 and 8 of this Part and the provisions of Parts III to VIII hereof (both inclusive) shall become operative.

(4) If the Companies shall fail to give notice, or to furnish the report or supply the evidence or produce to the Treasurer the copies of loan agreements as provided in subclause (1) of this clause, or if the Treasurer is dissatisfied on reasonable grounds with such report evidence or loan agreements then the Minister may after giving the Companies a reasonable opportunity of remedying the matters in respect of which the Treasurer is dissatisfied, notify the Companies that the State has decided that the Project is not approved for assistance by the State and thereupon this Agreement shall be of no force and effect whatsoever and neither party shall have any claim against the other with respect to anything herein contained or implied.

6. The State shall exempt from stamp duty—

- (i) this Agreement;
- (ii) any contract entered into by the Companies for the purposes of this Agreement or any document ancillary to such contract or in implementation thereof where the other party to such contract or such document is the State, a State Corporation or State Instrumentality;

- (iii) any document including any mortgage or charge in respect of the borrowing, lending or securing of money for the purposes hereof;
- (iv) any document relating to the transfer of the benefit hereof or any part hereof or any interest hereunder from any of the Companies to any company which is a related company of the Companies or any of them within the meaning of *The Companies Acts* 1961 *to* 1964;
- (v) any document relating to the transfer of any interest in any property real or personal transferred or agreed to be transferred in connexion with any such transfer;
- (vi) any copy of any of the aforesaid documents.

7. This Agreement may be varied pursuant to agreement between the Minister and the Companies under the authority of any Act or under the authority of any Act or with the approval of the Governor in Council by Order in Council and no provision of this Agreement shall be varied nor shall the powers and rights of the Companies hereunder be derogated from except in such manner.

8. The Companies and each of them may, with the consent of the Governor in Council by Order in Council transfer the whole or any part of their respective rights and obligations under this Agreement and their respective interests in any Special Mineral Lease granted hereunder provided that if it is desired to transfer a controlling interest to a third party (other than a related company of either of the Companies within the meaning of The Companies Acts 1961 to 1964) the provisions of this Agreement relating to the payment of rent and the payment of royalty as set out in clauses 6 and 7 of Part III of this Agreement shall be subject to review. A transfer to another Company shall not be valid unless such Company has been duly registered under the laws relating to Companies in the State. If a transfer is made in pursuance of a foreclosure under a mortgage or other action by a secured creditor upon default by the Companies all contracts and agreements made and entered into by the Companies will stand firm and the interests of the mortgagees and of any person claiming under or through the mortgagees will be protected.

PART II—PROSPECTING

1. In this Part "Minister" means the Minister of the Crown for the time being charged with the administration of the laws with respect to mining.

2. The Minister shall forthwith issue to the Companies as tenants-incommon in equal shares an extension of Authority to Prospect No. 335 M in respect of the areas now included therein for a further period of one year from the expiration of the current period thereof but otherwise on the same terms and conditions.

3. The provisions of the Mining Acts except in so far as they are varied or modified by this Agreement or by the said Authority to Prospect shall apply to such extension.

4. Before entering on any land pursuant to the Authority to Prospect the Company shall give to the owner, holder, trustee, occupier or person or authority having the care and management of such land notice either personally or in such form and in such manner as the Minister shall approve either generally or in a particular case.

5. An agent, servant or employee of the Companies entering upon land pursuant to the Authority to Prospect shall carry upon his person a written authorization issued by the Companies in a form approved by the Minister and shall produce such authorization when required by the owner, holder, trustee or occupier of such land.

6. The Companies shall not be required to apply for and obtain a permit to enter under *The Mining on Private Land Acts* 1909 *to* 1965 in respect of private land before entering on such land under the said Authority to Prospect.

7. The Companies shall conduct operations under the Authority to Prospect so as not to interfere with the existing use of the land covered by

such Authority to Prospect to a greater extent than may be necessary.

In the event of dispute the Minister may determine the extent of such interference that is necessary.

The Companies shall make compensation in accordance with the Mining Acts and *The Mining on Private Land Acts* 1909 *to* 1965 to the owner of any private land or holder under the Crown of any Crown land or in case of either private land or Crown land any person in lawful occupation thereof in respect of all damage caused by the Companies to crops and improvements on such land including any permanent artificial water supply as a result of any operations carried out under the Authority to Prospect.

In respect of land comprised in a reserve, the Companies shall not under the Authority to Prospect disturb the surface of such land or do any act which affects or disturbs or is likely to affect or disturb the enjoyment of such surface by persons entitled thereto except in accordance with the consent of the Governor in Council first obtained. In considering whether to recommend the grant or refusal of such consent, the Minister shall have regard to the views of the person or the authority who has the care and management of the reserve in question. The Governor in Council may restrict his consent to a part or parts of the reserve in question and may subject his consent to such conditions as he considers proper.

If the Companies under the Authority to Prospect disturb the surface of land in a reserve or do any act which affects or disturbs the enjoyment of such surface by persons entitled thereto contrary to the consent of the Governor in Council, the Companies shall pay compensation to the person or authority who has the care and management of such reserve and such compensation may be recovered by such person or authority as for a debt in a Court of competent jurisdiction.

PART III—SPECIAL MINERAL LEASES

1. In this Part "the Minister" means the Minister for Mines and Main Roads of Queensland.

2.(1) From time to time during the term of Authority to Prospect No. 335 M or any extension thereof and during the term of any other Authority to Prospect issued to the Companies in respect of any lands contiguous with the land comprised in Authority to Prospect No. 335 M the Companies may apply in writing to the Minister for Special Mineral Leases over the land comprised in Authority to Prospect No. 335 M and/or in such other Authority to Prospect as the case may be. Such applications shall be accompanied by proper descriptions and plans of the lands to be included in such Special Mineral Leases. If such applications are in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, the Minister shall forthwith cause to be issued to the Companies Special Mineral Leases over the lands so applied for.

(2) The period of any Special Mineral Lease granted hereunder shall be thirty-five years from the date of application therefor or such lesser period as the Companies may require.

(3) If the Companies at least three months prior to the expiry date of any such lease satisfy the Minister that the Companies have duly performed and observed each and every of the conditions, covenants and stipulations of the lease and have duly performed and observed all provisions of this Agreement applicable to such lease and that the Companies are in lawful possession thereof, the Minister shall grant a renewal of the term of such lease to the Companies for such further period as the Companies may require but not exceeding twenty-one years on the same conditions and provisions as applied at the expiration of the original term except that the rent and royalty shall be the rent and royalty respectively provided by clauses 6 and 7 of this Part.

(4) Every such renewal of lease shall remain subject to all then existing registered mortgages, encumbrances, liens and charges.

(5) If the Companies shall prove to the Minister's satisfaction that a right of access to, from and between the Special Mineral Leases is essential for the economical and proper working of such leases and that the Companies are unable to arrange by negotiation for much access, the Minister will use his best endeavours to secure such access for the Companies.

(6) The Companies may from time to time make application in writing to the Minister for the surrender from one of its Special Mineral Leases of some or all of the lands then comprised in such Special Mineral Lease. Such application shall be accompanied by a proper description and plan of the lands to be surrendered if in fact all of the land comprised in such Special Mineral Lease is not to be surrendered.

If the Companies have as at the date of such application in the opinion of the Minister reasonably fulfilled all of the provisions of the Mining Acts with respect to such Special Mineral Lease and of the provisions of this Agreement on the part of the Companies to be observed and performed and if the Minister is satisfied that the rights of the State under this Agreement will not be prejudicially affected by such surrender, the Minister shall approve of such application to surrender by the Companies.

3. If from time to time it is necessary to use portion of the lands comprised in a Special Mineral Lease for provision of a public utility crossing of such lease (including roads, railways, pipelines and transmission lines) the Minister shall give to the Companies at least two years' written notice of any such proposed use. The Minister and the Companies shall use their best endeavours to agree on the lands to be used by such crossing taking into consideration the interests of the State and of the Companies. Failing agreement, the lands to be so used shall be determined by the Tribunal. Thereupon such crossing may be constructed and used without interference from the Companies' operations. The Companies shall not be entitled to claim compensation from the State or any person whomsoever because of the exercise of such right to use such lands for such crossing on account of the value of mineral that cannot he worked: Provided that the Companies shall be entitled to compensation for any improvements that may be directly affected by such crossing.

4. Special Mineral Leases pursuant to clause 2 of this Part may be granted under this Part of this Agreement for any or all of the under-mentioned purposes, that is to say:—

- (a) for mining and treating any mineral other than gold, coal and petroleum and for all purposes necessary, directly or indirectly, to effectually carry on such mining and treatment; or
- (b) for erecting thereon any houses, buildings, plant and machinery for use directly or indirectly in connexion with such mining and treatment operations or with community welfare; or

- (c) for residence thereon in connexion with any such purposes; or
- (d) for cutting and constructing thereon water-races, pipelines, drains, dams, reservoirs, tramways, railways, haulage ways, roads, airfields and other improvements to be used in connexion with such mining, or
- (e) for erecting thereon offices and other service or community facilities in connexion with such operations.

5. Every Special Mineral Lease shall be in the form and contain the conditions set out in the First Schedule to this Agreement with such modifications thereof as may be necessary to meet the circumstances of any particular case and may be charged or made security for the payment of moneys or the discharge of any liability by Memorandum of Mortgage registered at the Warden's office in the manner prescribed in the Mining Regulations.

6.(1) The Companies shall pay a rent for all land held by them under a Special Mineral Lease or under any application for a Special Mineral Lease at the rate of one dollar per acre per annum as presently prescribed by section 33 of the Mining Acts in respect of the term of the original lease.

(2) Upon the renewal of a Special Mineral Lease pursuant to subclause 3 of clause 2 of this Part the Companies shall pay such rent thereunder as shall be agreed upon between them and the Minister and failing such agreement a rent equivalent to that then prescribed by the Mining Acts.

(3) Such rent shall be paid annually in advance on or before the first day of January in each year.

7.(1) The Companies shall pay royalty on all ore mined and shipped over the said line of railway or otherwise despatched from any land the subject of a Special Mineral Lease or an application for a Special Mineral Lease at the rate of ten cents per ton during the first period of ten years from the date of the first such shipment or despatch and at the rate of fifteen cents per ton during the next following period of ten years from such date. Thereafter the royalty to be paid by the Companies shall be as agreed upon between them and the Minister.

(2) Such royalty shall be paid monthly within thirty days of the close of each month.

(3) In respect of ore mined and so shipped royalty shall be paid on weights ascertained for rail freight purposes; in respect of ore otherwise despatched royalty shall be paid on weights ascertained in a manner approved by the Minister.

8. Every Special Mineral Lease shall contain the following reservations, covenants and conditions, that is to say:—

- (a) a reservation to the Crown in right of the State of all gold, coal and petroleum found in the land comprised in the lease. Such reservation shall include the right of the State to authorize persons to search for and mine gold, coal and petroleum subject to the prior rights of the Companies under such Special Mineral Lease;
- (b) a covenant by the Companies to pay rent and royalty at the rates and within the times provided herein;
- (c) such other covenants as are stipulated in the Mining Acts which are not inconsistent with the provisions of this Agreement;
- (d) a condition that for any breach of any of the covenants the Minister, upon giving prior notice in writing to the Companies and to each person shown on the register kept at the relevant Warden's office pursuant to the Mining Regulations as having any interest in the Special Mineral Lease, of his intention so to do may impose upon the Companies a fine not exceeding \$2,000 and on non-payment of any such fine within thirty days of the date of the imposition thereof may forfeit the Special Mineral Lease.

9. All surveys for the purpose of properly identifying any land included in or to be added to any Special Mineral Lease or any part of such lease to be surrendered or transferred at any time shall be carried out at the expense of the Companies by a surveyor authorized under *The Land Surveyors Acts* 1908 *to* 1916. All such surveys shall be effected in accordance with By-law Number 15 under the provisions of the abovementioned Acts.

10. The Companies shall within a period of four years from the granting of the first Special Mineral Lease install all such machinery and other works as are necessary for them to mine and despatch for transportation from such lease or leases not less than 1,000,000 tons of ore per annum and thereafter during the term of the said Special Mineral Lease shall produce and despatch no less than that quantity annually.

11. The Companies shall during the first three years from the granting of the first Special Mineral Lease expend not less than three million dollars in the effectual development of the mines in such lease or leases and thereafter shall expend not less than five hundred thousand dollars annually in the working of such mines.

12. The Companies shall furnish to the Minister a written report giving full particulars of all work carried out upon all Special Mineral Leases granted pursuant to clause 2 of this Part and of expenditure thereon during each six-monthly period ending the 30th June and the 31st December of the currency of such Special Mineral Leases and shall deliver such report to the Minister within one month of the end of such six-monthly period.

13. The Companies shall conduct all operations under the Special Mineral Leases in accordance with good mining practices as practised in Queensland for the time being and shall not damage more than is reasonably necessary the State's resources including gold, coal, petroleum, flora and fauna and shall take all steps necessary to restore and leave the surface of the mined areas in a condition satisfactory to the Minister so that—

- (a) there shall be no abnormal batters or contours;
- (b) there shall be a minimum of interference with the natural drainage system except and unless where it is found beneficial to use any mined area for the storage of water;
- (c) there shall not arise any pollution of any drainage system which is dangerous or injurious to health.

14. The Companies shall take competent advice as to what steps are possible to promote regeneration of vegetation and shall progressively promote such regeneration to the satisfaction of the Minister.

15. Roads, stock routes, streams and watercourses are not to be interfered with under any Special Mineral Lease granted pursuant to the provisions hereof except in accordance with an application made by the Companies to the Minister and approved by the Minister in writing after having had regard to recommendations obtained from Departments administering roads, stock routes, streams and watercourses.

16. The Companies shall in respect of the surface of any land comprised in any of its Special Mineral Leases of which they are or are deemed to be in possession permit persons so authorised by the Minister to depasture stock thereon provided that such depasturing of stock shall not interfere with the rights of the Companies under their Special Mineral Lease or Special Mineral Leases.

17. The State shall have the right to carry out investigations including drilling in any Special Mineral Lease granted pursuant to the provisions hereof to ascertain the nature and extent of the mineral and other resources of the land, but not so as to interfere with, hamper or restrict any operations or proposed operations by the Companies.

18. If although the Companies have not carried out the whole of their obligations under clauses 10 and 11 of this Part, the Minister is nevertheless satisfied that the delay in carrying out the whole of such obligations has occurred through circumstances for which the Companies cannot justly be held responsible, then the Minister may extend the time for carrying out such obligations for such period as he considers reasonable.

19. The provisions of the Mining Acts except as far as they are varied or modified or are inconsistent with this Agreement shall apply to this Agreement and to any Special Mineral Lease granted hereunder:

Provided that should the Companies have carried out the terms of this Agreement the sections of the Mining Acts relating to labour and expenditure shall not apply to any Special Mineral Lease granted hereunder.

20. The *Mines Regulation Act* 1964–1968 and any future amendments or modifications thereof shall extend and apply to all mines on the Special Mineral Lease or Leases and the Companies shall perform and observe each and every the provisions of the said Acts or any future amendments or modifications thereof in and about such mines.

PART IV—PROVISIONS RELATING TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE RAILWAY AND WORKS

1. In this Part unless the context otherwise requires the several terms following shall have the meanings respectively assigned to them:—

- "the Commissioner" means the Commissioner for Railways being the corporation constituted under the Railways Acts;
- "the Minister" means the Minister for Transport of Queensland.

2. The Companies shall under the general supervision of the Commissioner design and construct a line of railway commencing at she Companies' Mine at Greenvale and proceeding to and terminating at the Companies' treatment plant near Townsville.

3. The said line of railway shall consist of a track of three feet six inches gauge with a ruling grade not greater than one in one hundred against the load and one in fifty against the empty wagons and shall be built to design criteria and specifications approved by the Commissioner (with such departures therefrom as the Commissioner may from time to time allow) and shall be so designed and constructed as to handle locomotives and rolling-stock capable of transporting thereover two million seven hundred thousand tons of ore per annum. The minimal requirements of the

Commissioner for the construction of lines of railway in the State are as set out in the Second Schedule to this Agreement.

4. No portion of an existing line of railway of the Commissioner shall be incorporated in the said line of railway. Subject thereto the location and route of the said line of railway, estimated by the State and the Companies to be about 140 miles in length, will be generally as shown on the map in the Third Schedule to this Agreement. Such location route and estimated length are based on existing preliminary engineering surveys and studies made by or on behalf of the Companies. Any material change in the location and route from that shown on such map shall be as agreed upon between the Minister and the Companies and failing such agreement then the location of the route shall be as determined by the Minister after giving due consideration to such factors as economy of construction and sound engineering principles.

5. The Companies shall, as soon as may be, submit to the Minister particulars of the proposed route (including all relevant surveys) for the said line of railway. If the Minister approves or determines the route he shall give notice in writing to the Companies of this and thereupon—

- (a) The Commissioner shall, as soon as may be, and in any event not later than three months from the date that the Companies shall advise him of the final alignment and width of earthworks and details of any land required for crossings, sidings, access or any other purposes in respect of any section of the said line of railway acquire (by treaty or compulsorily) all land necessary to construct that section of the said line of railway and to provide reasonable access thereto and immediately upon the land vesting in the Commissioner, he shall give to the Companies exclusive possession thereof to enable them to construct the said line of railway; and
- (b) the Companies shall take all necessary action with respect to the completion of detailed designs, engineering planning studies and surveys and the preparation of invitations for tenders and other matters which will permit the construction of the said line of railway to commence at the earliest practical date and will submit the same as promptly as may be to the Commissioner for

approval and the Commissioner shall deal with the material so submitted for approval as promptly as may be.

6.(1) Subject to subclauses (2), (3) and (4) of this clause the Companies shall have the right to let contracts for all or part of the engineering and construction of the said line of railway.

(2) Tenders shall be invited only from a panel of such contractors as are mutually agreed upon between the Commissioner and the Companies.

(3) The Companies shall before issuing an invitation for tenders relating to the construction of any part of the said line of railway obtain the approval of the Commissioner to the terms of the invitation and the specifications and the general and special conditions of contract.

(4) The Companies may accept any tender submitted by an approved contractor which is in conformity with the tender documents, provided they are satisfied that the tenderer is capable of satisfactory performance of the contract for which such tender is made having due regard to the date for completion of the said line of railway as specified in subclause (1) of clause 11 of this Part and shall supply the Commissioner with a photostat copy of such documents.

7. The conditions attaching to the origin of goods or materials to be purchased and components of the work to be fabricated or manufactured for use in or in connexion with a contract of the nature referred to in clause 6 of this Part shall be those normally adopted by the Commissioner in contracts of a similar nature:

Provided that the Commissioner shall agree with the Companies to modify such conditions if he is satisfied that any such goods, materials or components shall not be procurable within a reasonable time having regard to the planned completion date for the said line of railway.

8.(1) All materials used in the said line of railway, all construction work, and all maintenance of the line prior to acceptance shall be subject to inspection by the Commissioner. When the Commissioner is satisfied that the said line of railway has been completed in accordance with the plans and specifications approved by him as aforesaid and has been maintained to that

standard and the Companies and the Commissioner are agreed that the said line of railway be placed in operation the Commissioner by notice to the Companies shall accept the said line of railway and thereupon subject to subclauses (2) and (3) of this clause, the Companies shall be relieved of further obligation or liability in respect thereof.

(2) The Companies shall at the date of such placing in operation the said line of railway, pay to the Commissioner the sum of \$100,000 to be held by the Commissioner and expended by him in restoring to a proper order and condition the said line of railway if in the period of twelve months immediately following such date as aforesaid there should occur in the said line of railway defects of construction, being defects of a nature not attributable to the use of the said line of railway as contemplated by the parties to this Agreement.

(3) If the cost of such restoration as mentioned in subclause (2) of this clause is greater than the amount deposited by the Companies, the Companies shall pay to the Commissioner any such deficiency and if such cost is less than such sum the Commissioner shall refund to the Companies the balance of such amount held by him at the expiration of such period of twelve months.

9. The Commissioner and the Minister shall have the right to consult with the Companies as to all matters relating to the foregoing and the Companies shall supply to the Minister such information as he may from time to time require concerning the progress of construction of the said line of railway and the expenditure incurred thereon.

10.(1) The Companies shall reimburse the Commissioner for all costs, not being administrative overheads, reasonably incurred by him—

- (a) in reviewing the location of the route;
- (b) in the acquisition of any land easements or rights of way for the construction and operation of the said line of railway, including surveys and other costs associated with such acquisition;
- (c) in the determination of the adequacy of the design;
- (d) in reviewing drawings, specifications, contract documents and tenders;

s 9

- (e) in the general supervision and inspection of work during construction to ascertain that the approved design, drawings and specifications are being implemented;
- (f) in making laboratory and field tests independent of the Companies for the determination of the quality of materials and of work;
- (g) in making detailed progressive inspections of the completed work for final acceptance and checking record drawings of the work as built;
- (h) in employing the services of consulting engineers to carry out any of the foregoing work on his behalf.

(2) For the purposes of the preceding subclause the Commissioner may by his duly appointed servants or agents enter upon any land or premises of the Companies or their agents or independent contractors to inspect the works or any part or parts thereof or any materials or components for such works.

11.(1) Subject to the provisions of this Part the State shall use its best endeavours to assist the Companies to have the said line of railway completed and placed in operation not later than the First day of October, 1973.

(2) On and after the date upon which the said line of railway shall have been completed and placed in operation as provided in subclause (1) of this clause, all the right title and interest of the Companies and of each of them in such railway including the line of railway, earthworks, bridges, culverts, tunnels, signalling equipment and all other property whatsoever shall be vested in the Commissioner absolutely.

12. For the purposes of constructing the said line of railway the Commissioner may authorize the Companies to exercise for such purposes all the powers and authorities of the Commissioner set out in sections 37 and 40 of the Railways Acts as though the said line of railway was a railway as defined in section 5 of the said Acts.

PART V—PROVISIONS RELATING TO THE MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF THE RAILWAY

1. In this Part unless the context otherwise requires the several terms following shall have the meanings respectively assigned to them:—

- "the Commissioner" means the Commissioner for Railways being the corporation constituted under the Railways Acts;
- "the date of first shipment" means the first day of the month next following the month in which ore in regular shipments commences to be transported over the said line of railway;

"the Minister" means the Minister for Transport of Queensland;

- "offer for transport" means the offer by the Companies of a reasonable amount of ore in stockpile ready for shipment, coupled with proof to the satisfaction of the Minister of the Companies' ability to produce for transport such ore in the tonnages required to meet the Companies' nominated six-monthly tonnage in terms of subclause (1) of clause 7 of this Part;
- "reasonably regular flow of ore shipments" means the rate at which ore is to be offered for transport determined as set forth in subclause (3) of clause 7 of this Part;
- "to ship" (with its derivatives) means to transport by rail over the said line of railway;
- "year" means the period of twelve months next ensuing after the date of first shipment and each successive period of twelve months thereafter.

2. The Commissioner shall with the approval of the Companies equip the said line of railway with such locomotives, rolling stock and other facilities and equipment as may be necessary or desirable to transport over the said line of railway an annual tonnage of 2,743,327 tonnes of ore and shall maintain the said line of railway and the said locomotives rolling stock and other facilities and equipment in good order condition and repair replacing or renewing all such items as shall in accordance with good railway practice require replacement or renewal and shall operate the said line of railway and

all locomotives rolling stock and other facilities and equipment in such manner as will enable the State adequately to carry out its obligations hereunder to transport ore from the Companies' Mine at Greenvale to their Treatment Plant near Townsville on a continuous and uninterrupted basis and the obligations hereunder to maintain and operate the said line of railway and to transport ore as aforesaid shall continue so long as the Companies' Mine at Greenvale shall continue to produce ore in commercial quantities for treatment near Townsville. The Companies shall give the Commissioner not less than twelve months' notice of the date when they intend to cease production of ore in commercial quantities for treatment near Townsville.

3.(1) The State and the Companies are agreed that on present estimates and prices the aggregate amount of capital required for the equipping of the said line of railway with locomotives rolling stock and all other necessary facilities and equipment to transport an annual tonnage of 2,743,327 tonnes of ore is approximately six million one hundred thousand dollars. The Commissioner shall consult with the Companies as to the quantity, type and design of such locomotives rolling stock facilities and equipment so that they will be suitable and available for the operations of the Commissioner and the Companies. The State undertakes to acquire progressively after such consultation with the Companies, such locomotives rolling stock facilities and equipment so that

(2) The Companies hereby undertake and agree with the State that when so requested by the Treasurer they will lodge with the Treasurer progressively by way of deposit against future freight charges such sums of money at such times as the State shall so require provided that the moneys so requested by the Treasurer shall not at any time exceed the aggregate of the moneys then paid or due to he paid by the State in respect of the acquisition of locomotives rolling stock other facilities and equipment required for the said line of railway. The total amount of all moneys so deposited is hereinafter called the "Freight Deposit". The State shall be at liberty to apply such Freight Deposit as it may apply any other railway income.

(3) The Treasurer shall consult and co-operate with the Companies in scheduling payments required to be made by the Companies by way of Freight Deposit as aforesaid which shall be paid by way of instalment on

dates to be specified by the Treasurer on not less than sixty days' notice and at intervals of not less than one month.

(4) When by reason of the default of the Companies in providing a reasonably regular flow of ore shipments, the Commissioner is required to pay to his employees (howsoever employed by him in the transport of ore over the said line of railway) in obedience to relative Industrial Commission Awards, wages and allowances on the basis of a guaranteed week or fortnight and such amount of wages and allowances is in excess of the amount of wages and allowances that would be payable to such employees under such Industrial Commission Awards for actual time worked by them during such week or fortnight in the transport of such ore as aforesaid, then and in any such case the Companies shall pay to the Commissioner the amount of such excess.

4. On and from the date of first shipment, the Commissioner shall transport for the Companies by means of the said line of railway such ore as shall be offered for shipment by the Companies up to the carrying capacity to which the said line of railway is progressively equipped as set out in subclause (1) of clause 3 of this Part. The commitment of the State to transport such ore at such progressive rate is based on a reasonably regular flow of ore shipments by the Companies and if the Companies shall fail to maintain such flow, the commitment of the State shall be reduced in accordance with such failure by the Companies.

5. The State shall give all shipments offered by the Companies for transportation by means of the said line of railway priority over any and all other shipments by means of such line of railway and shall not permit any such last mentioned shipments to interfere with or delay such shipments of ore by the Companies. The State and the Companies are agreed that the said line of railway will be constructed for use primarily and principally for the transport of ore obtained from the Companies' Mine at Greenvale to the Companies' Treatment Plant near Townsville.

FREIGHT CHARGES

6.(1) The freight per tonne of ore payable in each year of the period of 20 years following the date of first shipment shall (subject to escalation as hereinafter provided in sub-clause (2) of this clause) be the sum of-

(a)—

- during the period of 10 years commencing on the date of (i) first shipment, an amount calculated by dividing \$1,500,000 by the tonnage carried during the year in question or 2,336,908 tonnes (whichever is the greater) and subtracting 9.8421 cents from the result; or
- (ii) after the termination of the period 10 years commencing on the date of first shipment, an amount calculated by dividing \$3,000,000 by the tonnage carried during the year in question or 2,336,908 tonnes (whichever is the greater) and subtracting 14.7631 cents from the result;

plus

an amount determined according to the tonnage shipped by the (b) Commissioner during the year in question from the following table:----

Year	ly T	onnage	Cents per tonne
1,300,000 2,082,896 2,133,698 2,184,501 2,235,303 2,286,106 2,336,908 2,387,710 2,438,513 2,489,315 2,540,117 2,590,920 2,641,722	to to to to to to to to to to	2,082,895 2,133,697 2,184,500 2,235,302 2,286,105 2,336,907 2,387,709 2,438,512 2,489,314 2,540,116 2,590,919 2,641,721 2,692,523	94.4838 93.9917 93.4012 92.8107 92.3186 91.7280 91.2359 90.6454 90.1533 89.7596 89.2675 88.8738 88.3817
2,692,524	to	2,743,326	87.8896

2,743,327	to	2,794,128	87.3975
2,794,129	to	2,844,930	87.0039
2,844,931	to	2,895,733	86.5118
2,895,734	to	2,946,535	86.0197
2,946,536	to	2,997,337	85.5275
2,997,338	to	3,048,141	85.0354

PROVIDED THAT:

- (i) If the yearly tonnage is less than 1,300,000 tonnes then the Companies and the Commissioner shall consult in a bona fide way in relation to the carriage of such low tonnages and endeavour to agree on an amount per tonne to apply under this paragraph (b) which amount would take into account the additional costs per tonne that are occasioned by the carriage of tonnages below 1,300,000 tonnes per annum. If no agreement is reached within 21 days, then the Commissioner shall determine an amount per tonne to apply under this paragraph (b), such amount to be equal to—
 - A. the amount shown in the above table for the tonnage range 1,300,000 to 2,082,895 tonnes per annum as escalated in accordance with sub-clause 6 (2); plus
 - B. the amount as assessed by the Commissioner by which the cost per tonne as assessed by the Commissioner to ship the tonnage shipped in the relevant year (such cost to be the sum of the operating and maintenance costs and all other costs incurred by the Commissioner and occasioned by the Companies' shipping such reduced tonnage, converted to a "per tonne"basis) exceeds the cost per tonne as assessed by the Commissioner to ship a tonnage in that year of 1,300,000 tonnes (such cost to be the sum of the operating and maintenance costs and all other costs which in his assessment would be incurred by the Commissioner shipping such tonnage, converted to a "per tonne"basis).
- (ii) If the tonnage of ore shipped by the Commissioner in any year is more than 3,048,141 tonnes, then the tonnage of ore in excess of 3,048,141 tonnes shall be shipped at a rate to be mutually agreed between the Commissioner and the Companies and failing agreement, shall be such rate as the Commissioner in his absolute

discretion shall determine.

(2) The amounts per tonne calculated pursuant to paragraph (a) of sub-clause 6(1) and the respective amounts per tonne set forth in the table in paragraph (b) of sub-clause 6(1) shall each be subject to escalation. From the date on which this sub-clause (2) comes into operation (it being agreed that there are no claims by the Companies or the Commissioner in respect of the operation of the escalation provisions in respect of the period prior to that date) the following escalation provisions shall apply in respect of each respective monthly account for freight payable pursuant to this Agreement:

(i) The amounts per tonne calculated pursuant to paragraph (a) of sub-clause 6 (1) shall be escalated in respect of each month on the basis of the formula—

$$X_{1} = X + X\left(\frac{N_{1} - N}{N}\right)$$

Where----

X = the amount per tonne calculated in pursuance of paragraph (a) of sub-clause 6 (1);

 X_1 = the amount per tonne to be ascertained inclusive of escalation;

N =\$1.12; and

 N_1 = the Moving Quarterly Average Effective Net Project Price for the month in respect of which the formula is to be applied, calculated as set out below,

PROVIDED THAT, where X_1 would otherwise be lower than X, no escalation or diminution shall be taken into account.

$$N_1 = \underline{A + B}_{C}$$

Where

A = the sum of the Australian dollar equivalents of value of each Final Invoice (after deducting any final discounts shown on such Final Invoice and allowable to purchasers pursuant to the Companies' nickel sales contracts), or the sale of nickel, issued by or on behalf of the Companies during the month for which an account is to be rendered by the Commissioner and the two immediately preceding months;

- B = the sum of the Australian dollar equivalents of each cash settlement associated with the closing out of contracts entered into by or on behalf of the Companies for the forward sale of nickel on the London Metals Exchange which contracts (whenever entered into) are closed out during the month for which the account is to be rendered by the Commissioner and the two immediately preceding months; and
- C = the total mass in pounds of contained nickel sold by or on behalf of the Companies, in respect of which sales Final Invoices were issued during the month for which an account is to be rendered by the Commissioner and the two immediately preceding months;

PROVIDED THAT:

- (a) in A and C, "Final Invoice" means an invoice which is neither a preliminary invoice nor an invoice which has been or which the Companies demonstrate will be replaced by a further invoice in respect of the same underlying shipment of product, it being the intention that the aggregate of the Final Invoices for a period shall, as nearly as practicable, reflect the Companies' aggregate net revenue from sales of nickel in that period;
- (b) if a Final Invoice is replaced by further invoice, the value of N₁ shall be recalculated on the basis of the further invoice and the amount payable or paid in respect of rail freight shall be adjusted accordingly;
- (c) B shall not include the cash settlement of any hedging contract that is entered into prior to the date of the agreement whereby this paragraph is inserted;
- (d) in relation to A, the Australian dollar equivalent of the value of a Final Invoice shall be calculated on the basis of the monthly average rate of exchange (ascertained in accordance)

with paragraph (f)) for the month in which the Final Invoice is issued;

- (e) in relation to B, the Australian dollar equivalent of the value of a cash settlement shall—
 - (i) be a positive amount in the event that the Companies are entitled to receive (from their broker or the London Metals Exchange) the cash settlement amount;
 - (ii) be a negative amount in the event that the Companies are liable to pay (to their broker or the London Metals Exchange) the cash settlement amount; and
 - (iii) be calculated on the basis of the monthly average rate of exchange (ascertained in accordance with paragraph (f)) for the month during which the contracts are closed out;
- (f) the Australian dollar equivalent of an amount expressed in another currency shall be calculated on the basis of the monthly average of—
 - (i) in the case of an amount expressed in United States dollars, the Hedge Settlement Rates published in the Australian Financial Review for the relevant month and, in the event that such Rates should cease to be so published, the Companies and the Commissioner shall negotiate and use their best endeavours to agree upon an alternative daily rate of exchange for this purpose and if no agreement is reached within 14 days of the first request by a party for negotiations, the rate shall be such rate of exchange (being the mean of buying and selling rates quoted by a bank carrying on banking business in Australia for large commercial transactions) as is selected by the Commissioner; and
 - (ii) in the case of an amount expressed in any other currency, the rate of exchange (being the mean of buying and selling rates quoted by a bank carrying on banking business in Australia for large commercial transactions) as is selected by the Commissioner;
- (g) within 14 days of the end of each calendar month, the

Companies shall calculate the value of N_1 and provide to the Commissioner their calculation together with such details of the calculation and other supporting information and documentation as the Commissioner may reasonably require in order to verify the calculation (such information and documentation to be kept confidential) and the Commissioner may commission an audit of the Companies' records for the purpose of verifying the calculation;

- (h) the Companies' auditor shall provide a certificate within 45 days of the end of each financial year setting out independent evaluations of N_1 for each of the months during the preceding financial year;
- (i) the Commissioner may at any time also commission audits of the Companies' records solely for the purpose of verifying the value of N_1 provided to him by the Companies for any preceding month;
- (j) the value of N_1 calculated by the Companies for the month in respect of which the formula is to be applied shall be the value of N_1 unless and until an audit conducted pursuant to paragraph (g), (h) or (i) concludes that the value should be an other amount, in which case that other amount is the value of N_1 and the amount payable or paid in respect of rail freight shall be adjusted accordingly;
- (k) in the event of any difference between the value of N_1 as determined pursuant to an audit commissioned by the Companies and the value of N_1 as determined pursuant to an audit commissioned by the Commissioner, the latter shall prevail;
- an auditor shall have access to such records of the Companies and be provided with such information as he or she may reasonably require in order to conduct the audit; and
- (m) whenever there is an adjustment to rail freight pursuant to paragraphs (b) or (j), interest shall be payable on the amount of the adjustment from the date the relevant account was payable (in the case of an adjustment in favour of the Commissioner) or from the date the relevant account is paid

(in the case of an adjustment in favour of the Companies) up to the date the adjustment is made, at the prime interest rate for the time being charged by a bank nominated by the Commissioner on overdraft accounts of large corporate borrowers in excess of \$100,000 or, if there is no such rate at the time, such other rate as is specified by the nominated bank as being the rate charged by it at that time for loans to large corporate borrowers.

(ii) The respective amounts per tonne in the table in paragraph (b) of sub-clause 6 (1) shall be escalated by the Commissioner in accordance with the following formula as and when the Commissioner becomes aware of any variation in the relevant factors therein and the Commissioner shall notify the Companies of the amount of such escalation. The said amounts escalated in accordance with the formula shall operate on each occasion from the date upon which the variation of the relevant factor took effect.

$$Y1 = Y + (Y - 20.1762) \left(0.75 \ \underline{(w1 - w)} + 0.17 \ \underline{(s1 - s)} + 0.08 \ \underline{(d1 - d)} \right)$$

cents W s d

Where---

- Y = the amount per tonne determined in accordance with the table in paragraph (b) of sub-clause 6 (1);
- Y1 = the amount per tonne to be ascertained inclusive of escalation;
- w = average hourly wage paid by the Commissioner at 1st August, 1970;
- w1 =average hourly wage paid by the Commissioner at the date the formula is to be applied;
- s = price of heavy steel rail per tonne at 1st August, 1970 as specified by the Commissioner;
- s1 = price of heavy steel rail referred to in "s" above at the date the formula is to be applied;
- d = price per litre paid by the Commissioner for distillate at

1st August, 1970;

d1 = price per litre paid by the Commissioner for distillate at the date the formula is to be applied.

In determining the average hourly wage rate paid by the Commissioner for the purpose of such formula, the following conditions shall apply:—

- (a) the hourly wage rates for typical classifications of employees in the various sections of the said line of railway, namely running, locomotive and rollingstock maintenance, track maintenance and station staff shall be averaged. The number of such rates taken for each such section shall be as near as practicable in accordance with the section's proportion of the total wages paid for the said line of railway;
- (b) the hourly wage rate for each classification selected shall include all allowances, penalty rates and loadings actually paid, including the parity prescribed by the State Industrial Commission for the district of the State through which the said line of railway is constructed. The parties to this Agreement expressly agree and declare that the allowances taken into account for the purpose of this formula shall include the allowance made to train crews for operation of multiple header diesel trains since the freight rates are based partly on the use of multiple header diesel trains for the shipment of ore; and
- (c) the costs to the Commissioner of any variations in relevant industrial award terms and conditions other than hourly wage rates shall be calculated by the Commissioner and expressed as a cost per hour to the Commissioner and such costs shall be deemed to be variations in hourly wage rates and shall be taken into account in calculation of freight rates under the formula.

(3) When the whole of the freight deposit lodged with the Treasurer pursuant to sub-clause 3 (2) has been offset against freight payable by the Companies, the freight per tonne calculated in pursuance of sub-clause 6(1) after allowing for escalation in pursuance of sub-clause 6(2) shall be decreased by 20.1762 cents.

(4) For any subsequent period after the expiration of 20 years from the date of first shipment, the freight per tonne payable shall be as negotiated between the Minister and the Companies.

(5) For the purpose of calculating the freight rate per tonne of ore payable in respect of any year (but for no other purpose) ore offered for transport by the Companies within the estimated tonnage advised by the Companies pursuant to sub-clause (1) of clause 7 of this Part in respect of each of the two six-monthly periods constituting that year, shall be deemed to have been hauled in that year notwithstanding the failure of the Commissioner to haul the whole of the ore so offered for transport in that year.

7.(1) The Companies shall at least one calendar month prior to the date of first shipment and thereafter at regular six-monthly intervals advise the Commissioner in writing of the estimated tonnage of ore (not exceeding 50 per centum of the annual carrying capacity of the said line of railway at the date of such advice) they will offer for shipment over the said line of railway in the six-monthly period in respect of which such notice is so given. Subject to the said limitation relating to such carrying capacity the Companies may increase such estimated tonnage during such period by giving at least thirty days' notice in writing of such increase to the Commissioner.

(2) The freight rates set forth in clause 6 of this Part are based on rail transportation services supplied on the basis of a six-day week and a reasonably regular flow of ore shipments offered by the Companies. The State shall not claim additional payments or an increase in such freight rates on account of such transportation services rendered to the Companies on holidays or on Sundays for the State's convenience or in order to fulfil its obligations to transport ore in the quantities referred to in subclause (l) of this clause. If shipments of ore shall be required on a holiday or Sunday for the Companies as aforesaid or by reason of the Companies' failure to maintain a reasonably regular flow of ore shipments or to load or unload at the hourly rate specified in subclause (4) of this clause the Companies shall pay to the State the actual increase in cost to the State resulting from all such shipments.

(3) For the purposes of this present clause the term "increase in cost" shall mean the excess cost to the Commissioner for transportation services so rendered to the Companies as compared with the cost of such services when rendered at standard rates on any week-day Monday to Friday and the term "reasonably regular flow of ore shipments" shall mean that the Companies in each week of any six-monthly period referred to in
subclause (1) of this clause shall offer for shipment over the said line of railway ore of a tonnage varying by not more than 5 per centum from one twenty-sixth of the Companies' estimated tonnage for that six-monthly period.

(4) (a) The Companies shall install loading equipment at the Companies' Mine at Greenvale and unloading equipment at their Treatment Plant near Townsville which sets of equipment shall be respectively capable of loading ore at an effective rate of 1,016 tonnes per hour and unloading ore at an effective rate of 2,032 tonnes per hour. When due to the Companies' default a train of the Commissioner shall be delayed for a period in excess of that required to load it to its full capacity or unload such train at such effective rate as aforesaid the Companies shall pay to the Commissioner a demurrage charge of \$28.95 for each hour and *pro rota* for each part of an hour during which the delay shall continue.

(b) Such demurrage charge shall be subject to escalation during the currency of this Agreement by negotiation but if mutual agreement cannot be obtained as to the amount of escalation then such escalation shall be based in accordance with the following formula. Such demurrage charge shall be based upon costs existing at the First day of August, 1970, and shall be subject to escalation as hereinbefore expressed from such date.

FORMULA FOR ESCALATION OF DEMURRAGE CHARGE

$$C = \frac{4 W + D}{5}$$

where----

- C = the percentage increase to be applied to the demurrage charge;
- W = the percentage increase in w1 in the formula in the table in clause 6 of this Part from the First day of August, 1970, or since the previous adjustment was made to the demurrage charge as the case may be;
- D = the percentage increase in d1 in the formula in the table in clause 6 of this Part from the First day of August, 1970, or since the previous adjustment was made to the demurrage charge as the case may be.

8. Monthly accounts for freight payable pursuant to the provisions of clause 6 of this Part and increases in cost, if any, pursuant to subclause (4) of clause 3 and subclause (2) of clause 7 of this Part shall be rendered by the Commissioner to the Companies as soon as possible after the end of each month. The rate shall be determined by converting the quantity of ore shipped from the commencement of the year to an annual basis. The rate shall be re-adjusted each quarter and amended accounts rendered for preceding months. Out of the freight deposit lodged with the Treasurer pursuant to subclause (2) of clause 3 of this Part, an amount of 20.1762 cents per tonne shall be offset against the freight payable by the Companies until such time as the whole of the freight deposit has been so offset. The Companies shall not be entitled to any refund of the freight deposit other than by way of offsets against the freight payable by them at the aforementioned rate per tonne. The account for freight on ore hauled for the Companies in any month, including increases in cost referred to above, and amended accounts for previous months less the amount of the Freight Deposit which is to be offset against freight payable by the Companies as aforesaid shall be paid in cash not later than the end of the month in which such accounts are rendered.

9. The freight rates for shipment of goods other than ore shipped by the Companies over the said line of railway shall be the same as the then applicable rate to the Companies for ore provided that such shipments—

- (a) may be transported in ore transportation equipment or other equipment supplied by the Companies or purchased by the Commissioner with moneys advanced by the Companies;
- (b) are directly or indirectly required for use in connexion with the Companies' mining operations or purposes related thereto.

The rates for goods not meeting these requirements shall be as negotiated between the Companies and the Commissioner.

10.(1) For the purposes of calculating freight payable to the Commissioner the weight of ore shipped in each rail wagon shall be the difference between the gross weight of the wagon as determined by weighing over an electronic weighbridge installed at the Companies' mine at Greenvale and operated by or for the Commissioner and the average tare

of the class of wagons of which that wagon is one.

(2) The weighbridge shall be maintained, operated and inspected at the cost of the Commissioner in accordance with the provisions of the *Weights* and Measures Act 1951-1983 and any Regulations made thereunder. A copy of each calibration test result shall be supplied to the Companies.

(3) Notwithstanding sub-clause 10 (2), the Companies shall have the right to request a calibration test at any time. If the Companies request calibration tests at intervals considered by the Commissioner to be unreasonable then the Companies shall meet the costs of any such test that establishes that at the time of the test the weighbridge was calibrated to within tolerances permitted by the Act and Regulations referred to in sub-clause 10 (2).

(4) The weighbridge shall be deemed to have malfunctioned if the weighbridge reading for any wagon is more than 10 tonnes above or below its nominated gross weight PROVIDED THAT if the weighbridge reading for any wagon is more than 10 tonnes below its nominated gross weight, the weighbridge reading for such wagon shall be accepted where there is notification on the consignment note or weighbridge tape that such wagon has been partly loaded or where in the reasonable opinion of the Commissioner the weighbridge reading for such wagon is a valid reading. In the event of any such malfunction of the weighbridge or any other cause whatsoever which in the reasonable opinion of the Commissioner results in the weight of any loaded wagon being incorrectly stated in the weighbridge reading, the average net weight of ore conveyed in those wagons of the appropriate class of wagon for which the weighbridge readings were accepted during the month which is two months prior to the month in which the malfunction or other cause occurred shall for the purposes of this Agreement be deemed to be the weight of ore shipped in such wagon at the time of such malfunction or at the time such other cause occurred.

(5) In the case of GN and GNB rail wagons, unless the Commissioner otherwise consents in writing, the Companies shall ensure that the maximum gross weight per wagon shall not exceed 81.0 tonnes PROVIDED THAT no more than six wagons may be loaded in excess of 81.0 tonnes but not exceeding 82.0 tonnes. Unless the Commissioner otherwise consents in writing, the Companies shall ensure that the maximum gross weight per bogie in the case of GN or GNB rail wagons shall in no event exceed 42.0 tonnes. Unless the Commissioner otherwise

consents in writing, the Companies shall ensure that the maximum gross weight per GON wagon shall in no event exceed 71.0 tonnes. Any delays which occur to trains because of the need to adjust overloaded wagons to conform with the above prescribed limits shall be taken into account in determining whether a demurrage charge is payable by the Companies pursuant to sub-clause 7 (4).

(6) The tare of wagons used in the shipping of ore pursuant to this Agreement shall be checked by the Commissioner at regular intervals in accordance with good railway practice as determined by him. For the purpose of assessing the freight due to the Commissioner, the average of the marked tare of the respective class of wagons used for the shipment of ore as determined annually by the Commissioner shall be used.

(7) The date on which the loading/weighing of each shipment of ore shipped by the Commissioner pursuant hereto is completed shall, for the purposes hereof, be deemed to be the date on which such shipment of ore was shipped on the said line of railway.

11.(1) The State shall accept all shipments of ore or other cargo from the Companies for transport over the said line of railway at "Commissioner's risk". The agreed basis for reimbursement to the Companies for damage to or loss of shipments shall be—

- (a) for ore—the actual cost of mining, producing, preparing, and loading ore in cars at the Mine site; and
- (b) for other cargo—the actual cost thereof to the Companies.

(2) For the purposes of this present clause the words "Commissioner's risk" shall mean that the Commissioner takes upon himself with respect to such ore or other cargo so transported by him the ordinary liability of a carrier subject in all respects to the provisions of the Railways Acts and to the by-laws made thereunder:

Provided always however that the State shall exercise all reasonable efforts to salvage and convey to the Companies' treatment plant near Townsville any ores spilled as a result of accident in transport: Provided also that the Commissioner shall not be liable for the loss of ore dust by wind or water action during transport over the said line of railway. 12. In the event that at any time the Companies shall—

- (a) abandon, terminate or permanently cease their mining operations at their Greenvale Mine, of which, failure by the Companies for a period of twenty-four consecutive months to ship any ore over the said line of railway shall be *prima facie* evidence; or
- (b) be wound up under the provisions of *The Companies Acts* 1961 *to* 1964 otherwise than for the purpose of reconstruction, re-organisation, amalgamation or merger; or
- (c) admit to or notify the Minister in writing on behalf of the State that they have terminated, abandoned or ended or intend to terminate, abandon or end their use of the said line of railway as contemplated by this Agreement or their mining operations pursuant to Part III of this Agreement,

then the obligations of the Commissioner to ship any further ore shall cease and all Freight Deposit moneys except those currently available to the Companies for application against freight charges in accordance with clause 8 of this Part shall be forfeited to Her Majesty and the Companies shall not have any claim in respect thereof.

13.(1) IT IS HEREBY EXPRESSLY AGREED AND DECLARED by and between the parties hereto that if—

- (a) the State shall fail to transport for the Companies' ore offered for shipment by the Companies in terms of this Agreement; or
- (b) the Companies shall fail to offer for transport ore in terms of this Agreement,

then the appropriate remedy provided in this Part of this Agreement with respect to any such failure whether on the part of the State or the Companies shall be the exclusive remedy available to the party not in default.

(2) Neither the State nor the Commissioner nor the Companies shall be excused for any such failure by it or them as aforesaid because such failure has resulted from an Act of God, force majeure, floods, storms, tempests, war, riots, civil commotions, strikes, lockouts, shortage of labour, transport, power or essential materials, breakdown of plant, or any other cause whatsoever.

PART VI—WATER FOR AND IN CONNEXION WITH MINING AND TREATMENT OPERATIONS

1. In this Part unless the context otherwise requires, the several terms following shall have the meanings respectively assigned to them:—

- "the Commissioner"—means the Commissioner of Irrigation and Water Supply under and within the meaning of *The Irrigation and Water Supply Commission Acts* 1946 *to* 1949;
- "the Minister"—means the Minister for Conservation, Marine and Aboriginal Affairs of Queensland.

BURDEKIN AREA

2. The provisions of clause 3 of this Part shall apply only to the water to be used by the Companies at their Greenvale Mine, attendant town and ancillary establishments.

3.(1) Subject always to the right of persons residing or travelling in the vicinity of any natural source to take water therefrom for their reasonable domestic and stock requirements, the Companies shall have the right as hereinafter in this clause provided to obtain water from those sections of streams defined in the Fourth Schedule to this Agreement (hereinafter in this Part referred to as "the defined sections") and the right to use or otherwise dispose of water so obtained for the mine, attendant town and ancillary establishments referred to in clause 2 of this Part.

(2) The Companies shall be entitled to divert from the defined sections an annual quantity of not more than 400 acre feet.

(3) For the purposes of obtaining and conveying to and throughout the Special Mineral Leases and other lands howsoever held by the Companies at their Greenvale Mine the water to which they are entitled under the provisions of this clause, the Companies shall have the right—

(a) to drill wells and bores and to build weirs and other works to provide water storage and to conserve the flow thereof within the

defined sections;

(b) to construct maintain and operate within the defined sections pipelines, reservoirs, pumping stations and other works.

(4) At any time when there is flow into any such water storage or along any of the defined sections there shall be passed downstream an amount of flow sufficient to meet riparian rights to downstream landholders and of any licence or requirement for other use authorized by the Commissioner or the actual flow, whichever is the lesser. Such amount shall be released through any storage by means of appropriate outlet works. Subject to the provisions of this clause the amount of any flow to be passed through the storage or down the stream shall be fixed by the Commissioner.

(5) The Companies shall not draw from the defined sections (including any such water storage) on any one day a total quantity of water exceeding 400,000 gallons.

(6) Plans specifications and proposed storage capacity of any structures or works to be built by the Companies within the defined sections shall be subject to examination and approval of the Commissioner and the Companies shall be required to construct maintain and operate such structures to the satisfaction of the Commissioner.

(7) The Companies shall have the right to collect and store in any such water storage so constructed by them on any of the defined sections a quantity of water sufficient after allowing for losses during storage to ensure the availability at a constant daily rate of diversion of the annual quantities which the Companies are entitled under this Agreement to obtain from that stream.

In determining the amount of water required to be stored in any such water storage to ensure the daily rate of diversion required by the Companies, allowance must be made for water which may be diverted or used by upstream land holders for stock domestic and house garden purposes and any other use authorised by the Commissioner and also the downstream requirements as set out in subclause (4) of this clause.

(8) The Companies shall have the right of appeal to the Land Court in respect of any decision by the Commissioner granting any future licence for diversion and/or storage of water from any river or stream above any storage provided by or for the Companies within the catchment areas of the defined sections. Such appeal shall be instituted and determined in

accordance with the provisions contained in that behalf by section 12 of the Water Act.

(9) The State shall ensure that any rights granted to any other person and any operations conducted by the State or by any other person within the catchment areas of the defined sections shall be so limited or controlled by the exercise of powers pursuant to the Water Act that the quantity of water to which the Companies are entitled under this Part of this Agreement is not thereby diminished.

(10) Subject to the provisions of the Water Act and the Acquisition of Land Act 1967–1969 for the purposes of investigating the availability of water and of constructing operating and maintaining any works authorised by this Part of this Agreement, the State shall assist the Companies in gaining access with all necessary men transport materials and equipment to any river stream or source within the catchment areas of the defined sections from which the Companies have the right to obtain water and the Companies shall reimburse to the State the compensation costs and other incidental expenses (if any) payable by the State in consequence of any such assistance.

(11) The Companies shall not be under any liability to any person by reason of the fact that any land lawfully held by that person has been or is likely to be inundated as the result of works carried out by the Companies or required to be occupied by any pumping stations, weirs, storage basins, pipelines, roads or other requirements in pursuance of their rights under the provisions of this clause but the State shall as necessary resume any such land under the provisions of the *Acquisition of Land Act 1967–1969* and/or the Land Acts and such provisions shall apply and extend accordingly and the Companies shall reimburse to the State the compensation (if any) costs and other incidental expenses payable by the State in consequence of any such resumption.

TOWNSVILLE AREA

4. The provisions of clause 5 of this Part apply only to water contained in sub-surface sources in the catchment areas of streams flowing into Halifax Bay from and including Stony Creek near Deeragun to and including

Christmas Creek near Kurukan (hereinafter in this Part called "the said catchment areas").

5.(1) Subject to subclause (2) of this clause the Companies shall have the right to sink bores and wells and to obtain water from all sub-surface sources in the said catchment areas for their Treatment Plant near Townsville up to a maximum annual quantity of 8638 megalitres and at a maximum rate of 24 megalitres per day. The right to sink bores and wells and to obtain water from sub-surface sources relates to the whole of the said catchment areas and is not confined to any particular location.

If in the opinion of the Commissioner, the quantity of water available from sub-surface sources in the said catchment areas exceeds the quantity allocated to all bore owners in the said catchment areas, the Commissioner may allocate to the Companies an additional volume under the provisions of Part VII of the *Water Act 1926-1968* (or that Act as amended and in force for the time being) of up to 2962 megalitres, over and above the Companies' annual entitlement under this clause of 8638 megalitres.

The additional volume of such water allocated to the Companies shall be subject to the Commissioner's powers under the *Water Act 1926-1968* (or that Act as amended and in force for the time being) to prescribe the time during which water may be taken during any period or the volume of water which may be taken during any year or such other period of time as may be specified.

(2) The provisions of Part VII of the *Water Act 1926-1968* (or that Act as amended and in force for the time being), which relates to artesian and sub-artesian wells will apply in relation to all bores and wells established and to be established by the Companies.

(3) The power of the Commissioner to issue or renew licences to other than the Companies under the provisions of Part VII of the *Water Act 1926-1968* (or that Act as amended and in force for the time being) with a view to granting an entitlement to take water from sub-surface sources in the said catchment areas is not limited by any right granted to the Companies. In issuing or renewing any licence the Commissioner shall ensure, in keeping with best hydrogeologic practice, that the conditions of the licence are such that a supply of water available at the time of such issue or renewal from any existing sub-artesian bores or wells shall not, in his

opinion, be unduly diminished.

It is acknowledged that the quantity of water actually obtained annually from sub-surface sources in the said catchment areas by any particular bore owner may vary. A diminution in the quantity of water actually obtained by any particular bore owner at any time shall not necessarily be determinative of a supply being unduly diminished.

Within a period of six months after the passing of the *QueenslandNickel AgreementAct 1988* the Commissioner and the Companies shall confer and agree on appropriate guidelines for determination and resolution of questions regarding undue diminution. Their intention is to determine guidelines based on the hydrogeology of the said catchment areas and the manner in which technical aspects will be given due weight and consideration in the settlement of any question, difference or dispute concerning undue diminution.

Prior to such agreement on guidelines the Commissioner shall consult with the Companies before granting any licence.

(4) Where the Companies seek to establish a sub-artesian bore or well on land in the said catchment areas owned by another person and are unable to acquire a suitable right from that person to establish and operate the bore or well and to enter upon and occupy such of the land as is reasonably required by the Companies for that purpose or for any ancillary works, the State shall cause action to be taken with a view to resuming the land so required.

The Companies shall reimburse the State—

- (a) for compensation to be paid in connection with such resumption; and
- (b) for costs incurred by the State in connection with such resumption.

(5) To the extent that the Companies are not able to take water from sub-surface sources in the said catchment areas adequate to their need, the Companies are entitled to negotiate with the Townsville/Thuringowa Water Supply Board for the supply of water to them as major consumers within the operational area of that Board. The Commissioner shall use his best endeavours to facilitate such negotiation.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

6.(1) The Companies shall in respect of each calendar year provide the Commissioner with the following particulars of their use of surface water and/or underground water from bores or wells sunk by them pursuant to the provisions of clauses 3 and 5 of this Part, namely—

- (a) the quantity of water obtained each month from any of the defined sections and from other sources;
- (b) the location depth and stratigraphic details of each of the bores and wells sunk in the said catchment areas pursuant to the provisions of this Part the results of any test conducted by them of the yield and quality of water therefrom and the quantity of water obtained therefrom each half-year.

(2) If the Companies shall neglect or refuse to perform or observe all or any of the provisions of this Part and on the part of the Companies to be performed or observed the Companies shall be liable to a penalty not exceeding one thousand dollars for each or any such breach of which notice has been served on the Companies by the Commissioner and a further daily penalty not exceeding one hundred dollars so long as any such breach continues after notice thereof.

(3) In addition to the powers of the Commissioner under the Water Act if the Commissioner is of the opinion that the Companies are at any time taking a greater quantity of water from any river stream or other source within the defined sections than such quantity or quantities as the Companies are permitted to take pursuant to this Agreement then notwithstanding any other remedy which may be available to the Commissioner he may take such action as he deems necessary to prevent the Companies from so doing including the rendering of equipment used by the Companies inoperative for the purpose of taking water but without damaging such equipment.

7. Any surplus or waste water discharged by the Companies into any river or stream within the defined sections shall revert to the State without payment to the Companies.

8. The Companies shall have the right to discharge into the rivers and streams within the defined sections drainage from any plant works and facilities of the Companies and from any residential area and the Companies shall ensure that any such discharge by them shall not be dangerous or injurious to public health. Any such discharge shall not render the natural water in the river or stream less fit for human consumption or consumption by stock or for marine life shall not cause harmful pollution of waters and shall not contain harmful solids. The Minister may from time to time direct the Companies to make known to such persons as shall be specified by him and the Companies shall so make known the nature of the effluent discharged or to be discharged.

9. If at any time during the term of this Agreement—

- (a) the Companies' Special Mineral Lease shall be forfeited as a result of a breach of the conditions thereof by the Companies, or if the Companies shall voluntarily surrender such Special Mineral Lease then in any such case the rights to water granted to the Companies in the defined sections pursuant to clause 3 of this Part shall cease and any weir or other water storage constructed by the Companies in the defined sections shall vest in the Commissioner absolutely without payment of any compensation and the Commissioner shall be at liberty to allocate the quantities of water derived therefrom amongst other users;
- (b) the Companies shall cease operations at their Treatment Plant near Townsville then the rights to water granted to the Companies in the said catchment areas pursuant to clause 5 of this Part shall cease and any bore or well constructed by the Companies in the said catchment areas shall vest in the Commissioner absolutely without payment of any compensation and the Commissioner shall be at liberty to allocate the quantities of water derived therefrom amongst other users.

10. Subject to the provisions of this Agreement the provisions of the Water Act shall apply but in so far as there shall be any conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and of the Acts or any other Act relating thereto the provisions of this Agreement shall be paramount.

PART VII—PROVISIONS RELATING TO LANDS

1. In this Part the term "the Minister" means the Minister for Lands of Queensland.

2. The Companies will endeavour to acquire by agreement with the owners any land, easements, licences, and other rights in respect of land required by the Companies for the purposes of this Agreement.

3. If the Companies shall satisfy the State that they have been unable to acquire under reasonable terms and conditions any land (other than land required for the Companies' Treatment Plant near Townsville), easement, licence, or other right in respect of land and that such land, easement, licence, or other right in respect of land is reasonably required by the Companies for the purposes of this Agreement, such land other than land held from the Crown under the Mining Acts, easement, licence, or other right in respect of land shall be acquired or resumed by the State from the owners of the relevant land or the persons having any interest therein under the provisions of the Acquisition of Land Act 1967-1969 and/or the Land Acts to the same extent as if the purposes for which the same is required were a purpose set out in the Second Schedule to the Acquisition of Land Act 1967–1969 and the provisions of both such Acts shall apply and extend accordingly. Any lands so acquired or resumed shall vest in the Crown and any easements, licences, or other rights so acquired or resumed shall be in the name and for the benefit of the Companies. All the purchase money and compensation payable in respect of any land, easement, licence or other right so acquired or resumed together with all expenses incurred by the Minister in effecting such resumption or acquisition shall forthwith be paid by the Companies to the Minister. Before resuming or acquiring such lands or easements as aforesaid the Minister may require the Companies to deposit with him such moneys or such securities as are in his opinion sufficient to ensure the payment by the Companies of sums to be paid by the Companies as aforesaid.

4. The State shall in respect of any land so resumed or acquired by the Minister at the request of the Companies in accordance with clause 3 of this

Part grant to the Companies such Special Lease or lease of whatsoever tenure and on such terms and conditions as shall be fair and reasonable having regard to the purpose for which the said Special Lease or lease is required. The rent payable under such Special Lease or lease shall be fixed by the Minister who in fixing such rent shall have regard to expenditure made by the Companies in payment of purchase money or compensation in respect of the land to be transferred or leased.

5. Subject to clauses 2 and 3 of this Part the State shall as and when required by the Companies in respect of any Crown land as defined by the Land Acts which in the opinion of the Minister is reasonably required for any of the following purposes:—

- (i) a town site or town sites; or
- (ii) cutting and constructing thereon water races, pipelines, drains, dams, reservoirs, tramways, railways, haulage ways, roads, airfields and other improvements required and to be used for the purposes of this Agreement; or
- (iii) pumping, raising or obtaining water to be used in connexion with mining, treatment and transportation of ore and/or by-products and for purposes connected directly or indirectly therewith,

dedicate to public use or as the case may be grant to the Companies such Special Lease or lease or other tenure, licence or permit which may be appropriate to the particular purpose and on such terms and conditions as the Companies shall be lawfully entitled to, having regard to the purposes for which the said land is required. The rent under any such lease or licence or fee under any such permit shall be fixed by the Minister.

6. The term of any Special Lease or other tenure granted to the Companies under this Part shall be coextensive with the term of the Special Mineral Lease granted to the Companies in accordance with the provisions of Part III of this Agreement: Provided that if at any time during the term of this Agreement such Special Mineral Lease of the Companies shall be forfeited as a result of a breach of the conditions thereof by the Companies, or if the Companies shall voluntarily surrender such Special Mineral Lease then in any such case any Special Lease or other tenure granted to the Companies adjacent to the Companies' Mine at Greenvale pursuant to this

Part may in the discretion of the Governor in Council be terminated and upon such termination the Companies shall not he entitled to claim any compensation whatsoever. Except as varied by this Part, all of the provisions of the Land Acts which are applicable to a Special Lease or other tenure under those Acts shall extend and apply to a Special Lease or other tenure granted to the Companies pursuant to this Part.

PART VIII—GENERAL

1. This Agreement shall be interpreted according to the laws for the time being in force in the State.

2. Notwithstanding any provisions of this Agreement or any Act—

No mortgage, mortgage debenture or other instrument constituting a mortgage or charge on the lands, leases, works or other property of the Companies or either of them or any part thereof or any transfer or assignment pursuant to a power of sale conferred by any such instrument shall require the approval, authority or consent of the Minister or the Governor in Council or any other person or authority.

A mortgagee in possession of the lands, leases, works or other property of the Companies or either of them or any part thereof or any receiver or receiver and manager of the Companies or either of them or any transferee or assignee thereof shall have all the rights and privileges of the Companies in relation to the said line of railway and may exercise the same upon the same terms and conditions as the Companies are entitled to exercise them pursuant to this Agreement.

3. Subject to the provisions of the Land Acts nothing herein contained shall prevent the Companies or either of them from acquiring and holding land in freehold or upon any other form of tenure or any mining tenure or any other right, licence, privilege or concession whatsoever.

4. Notwithstanding the provisions of any Act all rates taxes and similar charges imposed or levied by the State or any agency or instrumentality thereof or any local or other public authority upon the value of any lands of the Companies (whether of a freehold or leasehold nature) required for the purposes of the Project shall be assessed on the unimproved value thereof only and no such lands and no titles property or other assets of the Companies shall be subject to any rate tax or charge discriminating against them.

5.(1) The Governor in Council shall from time to time as required constitute a Tribunal to decide and determine all matters which by this Agreement are required to be or may be referred to the Tribunal for its decision.

(2) The Tribunal shall consist of either:—

- (a) a Judge of the Supreme Court of Queensland appointed by the Governor in Council; or
- (b) a barrister of not less than seven year's standing appointed by the Governor in Council upon the recommendation of the Chief Justice of Queensland.

(3) The Tribunal may be assisted by assessors who shall make such recommendation to the Tribunal as they or any of them shall think fit.

(4) Upon each reference to the Tribunal such assessors shall be appointed to assist the Tribunal as are agreed upon between the Minister and the Companies. The Tribunal may appoint any assessor or assessors.

(5) The Tribunal after hearing the representations of all parties interested and considering the recommendations (if any) of the assessors will make such recommendation and report to the Minister as is proper or such Order as is just.

(6) Every such Order of the Tribunal shall remain in force for such period as is fixed by the Order and every such Order shall be published in the Queensland Government Gazette and shall be binding upon all persons and shall have the force of law.

(7) The Minister may of his own volition and shall when required by the Companies refer to the Tribunal any matter requiring decision under the provisions of this Agreement.

(8) The Minister may at any time of his own volition and shall at the request of the Companies refer to the Tribunal for consideration and report to the Minister any matter relating to the undertaking of the Companies or otherwise arising under the provisions of this Agreement and the Tribunal shall make such report to the Minister as it thinks proper.

(9) The Tribunal shall be deemed to be a commission within the meaning of *The Commissions of Inquiry Acts* 1950 *to* 1954 and the provisions of such Acts shall apply to the Tribunal and all the proceedings thereof.

(10) Every party to proceedings before the Tribunal shall unless the Tribunal otherwise directs pay his or their own costs. The Tribunal may order that any party to any proceedings pay (whether by way of a lump sum or otherwise) the whole or such part as the Tribunal may think fit of the costs of and incidental to those proceedings incurred by any other party thereto or any costs incurred by the Tribunal including the remuneration of any assessor or assessors.

In case of difference as to the amount (other than a lump sum) of any costs directed to be paid as aforesaid such costs shall be taxed by a taxing officer of the Supreme Court of Queensland as if the proceedings before the Tribunal had been proceedings in the Supreme Court. A direction or decision of the Tribunal in so far as it relates to costs may be enforced in the same manner as a judgment or order of the Supreme Court.

6.(1) In case any question difference or dispute shall arise between the State and the Companies concerning any clause or anything contained in this Agreement or the meaning or construction of any matter or thing in any way connected with this Agreement or the rights, duties or liabilities of either the State or the Companies under or in pursuance of the provisions of this Agreement including any question whether either of the parties is in default under any provision of this Agreement save and except any matter or thing which under the provisions of this Agreement—

- (a) is in the discretion of the Governor in Council;
- (b) is required to be agreed upon between the State and the Companies;
- (c) is expressed to be determined by a Minister or the Commissioner for Railways or the Commissioner for Irrigation and Water Supply or other person specifically named in this Agreement as

the determining authority,

or if any matter whatsoever is by this Agreement required to be referred to the Tribunal then and in every such case such question, difference or dispute, matter or thing shall be referred to the Tribunal the constitution of which is herein provided.

(2) In case any question, difference or dispute shall arise between a Crown corporation, a Crown instrumentality or a Local Authority and the Companies concerning any matter or thing arising out of the provisions of this Agreement within or affecting the area of the Local Authority save and except any matter or thing which under the provisions of this Agreement—

- (a) is in the discretion of the Governor in Council;
- (b) is required to be agreed upon between the State and the Companies; or
- (c) is expressed to be determined by a Minister or the Commissioner for Railways or the Commissioner for Irrigation and Water Supply or other person specifically named in this Agreement as the determining authority,

then and in every such case such question difference or dispute may upon request made to the Minister by a Crown corporation, Crown instrumentality, a Local Authority or the Companies be referred to the Tribunal the constitution of which is hereinbefore provided.

7. The State shall provide and maintain educational facilities and police for the Town to be constructed at the site of the Companies' mine on the same basis as that on which it normally supplies such facilities for a town of similar size and the Companies shall provide water and sewerage mains to the boundaries of the lands on which any school or police station provided by the State pursuant hereto is situated.

8. The State shall erect and maintain State Rental accommodation at Townsville pursuant to section 25C of *The State Housing Acts* 1945 *to* 1966 for occupation by employees of the Companies and the employees' dependants on the basis that for each unit of housing erected by the Companies up to a total of 75 units of housing the State will erect a unit of housing which shall be leased by the Companies. For this purpose the

Companies shall enter into a Lease Agreement with the Queensland Housing Commission in the form approved by the Minister for Works and Housing under the said section 25C. Such Agreement shall, *inter alia*, provide—

- (a) for the purpose of the Agreement the term "employees of the Companies" shall include employees of both or either of the Companies and employees of any Management Company established by both or either of the Companies and the term "employment" shall have a corresponding meaning;
- (b) the Agreement shall be for an initial period of 20 years;
- (c) the Companies shall let the units of housing to their employees as homes for the employees and their dependants subject to the condition that the employee's tenancy shall determine upon his ceasing to be an employee of the employer for any cause whatsoever including death of the employee;
- (d) that should the Commission after consultation with the Companies enter into a contract for the sale of any one of the units of housing to the employee in occupation thereof the Companies shall have no further responsibility in respect of that unit of housing;
- (e) the rent payable by the Companies to the Queensland Housing Commission shall be as determined from time to time by the Commission under the said State Housing Acts and the rent charged by the Companies to an employee shall not be more than the rent charged by the Commission to the Companies.

9. Any notice, consent, requirement or writing authorized or required by this Agreement to be given or sent shall be deemed to have been duly given or sent by the State or the Governor in Council or any Minister (as the case may be) if signed by the Minister and forwarded by prepaid post to the Companies at their registered offices in the State from time to time or at such other place as they may fix from time to time by written notice to the Minister and by the Companies if signed on behalf of the Companies by the managing director, a director, president, vice-president, general manager, secretary or attorney or solicitor of the Companies or either of them and forwarded by prepaid post to the Minister at his office in Brisbane in the

said State and any such notice, consent, requirement or writing shall be deemed to have been duly given or sent on the day on which it would be delivered in the ordinary course of post.

10. The Special Mineral Leases, the land on which the treatment plant is erected and all other lands required for the purpose of the Project shall be and remain zoned for use and otherwise protected during the currency of this Agreement so that the operations of the Companies hereunder may be undertaken and carried out thereon without any interference or interruption by any municipal or shire council or by any other government or semi-governmental authority of the State or by any person on the ground that such operations are contrary to any zoning by-law or regulation of any such municipal or shire council or other authority.

11. Nothing in this Agreement contained or implied shall constitute a partnership between the State and the Companies or any of them. Any right or liability of the Companies under this Agreement or any lease or licence granted pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement is several and proportional to their respective interests being, at the date of the agreement approved by the Governor in Council by regulation made the () day of (), 1995, eighty per centum (80%) as to QNI Resources Pty. Ltd. and twenty per centum (20%) as to QNI Metals Pty. Ltd.

THE FIRST SCHEDULE

QUEENSLAND

SPECIAL MINERAL LEASE

				No.		
				Vol.		
				Fol.		
Warden's District				ELIZABETH THE SECOND		
				by the Grace of God, of the		
County				United Kingdom, Australia,		
				and Her other Realms and		
Parishes				Territories, Queen, Head of		
Area	Acres	Roods	Perches	the Commonwealth, Defender		
				of the Faith.		

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME,

GREETING:

WHEREAS in conformity with the provisions of Acts of Parliament of Our State of Queensland called The Mining Acts 1898 to 1967 and The Petroleum Acts 1923 to 1967 and The Mining on Private Lands Acts 1909 to 1965 and the Greenvale Agreement Act 1970 Metals Exploration Queensland Pty. Ltd. and Freeport Queensland Nickel, Incorporated of Our said State made application to Us for a Lease of the Land in Our said State described in the Second Schedule hereinafter written for the purpose of mining for all minerals other than gold, coal and petroleum and helium found in association with petroleum AND WHEREAS WE have consented to grant a Special Mineral lease of the said Land for the purposes aforesaid for the term hereinafter mentioned at the Yearly Rent of dollars cents and under and subject to the covenants terms and conditions hereinafter mentioned and to the terms conditions exceptions reservations and provisoes in the said Acts and the Regulations made thereunder and in any other Acts affecting the same NOW KNOW YE that in consideration of the premises and of the sum of dollars cents paid to the Minister for the time being of Our said State before the issue hereof as and for the rent of the said Land to the Thirty-first day of December A.D. AND ALSO in consideration of the Yearly Rent Royalties covenants

THE FIRST SCHEDULE (continued)

provisoes and agreements hereinafter reserved and contained on the part of the said Metals Exploration Queensland Pty. Ltd. and Freeport Queensland Nickel, Incorporated, their and each of their successors and permitted assigns to be paid observed and performed WE DO HEREBY for Us Our Heirs and Successors demise and lease unto the said Metals Exploration Queensland Pty. Ltd. and Freeport Queensland Nickel, Incorporated as Tenants in Common in equal shares their and each of their successors and permitted assigns (hereinafter called "the Lessees") all those lands more particularly described in the Second Schedule hereinafter written for the purpose of mining for all minerals other than gold, coal and petroleum and helium found in association with petroleum saving reserving and excepting always unto Us Our Heirs and Successors and unto the Minister for Mines and Main Roads of Our said State (herein called "the Minister") and to any and every person or persons hereinafter appointed by him in that behalf free liberty at all times during the continuance of this demise to enter into and upon the Land hereby demised and all Mines and Works therein or thereon in order to view and examine the condition thereof and for that purpose to make use of all or any railways tramways or roads or every and all machinery upon the said Land or belonging to the said Mines and also to use or make any levels drifts or passages requisite for the purpose of any such inspection TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said Land and Mines and all and singular other the premises hereinbefore mentioned and hereby demised with the appurtenances unto the said Lessees, for the full term of Thirty-five years from the First day of A.D. which said term shall be renewable for a further period of Twenty-one years and upon such terms as are expressed in the said Greenvale Agreement Act 1970 reserving saving and excepting unto Us Our Heirs and Successors all gold, coal and petroleum and helium found in association with petroleum found in the Land herein demised YIELDING AND PAYING unto Us Our Heirs and Successors in each and every year during the continuance of this Lease in advance prior to the First day of January into the hands of the Minister in Brisbane in Our said State the Yearly Rent or Sum of dollars cents AND in addition thereto also Yielding And Paying unto Us Our Heirs and Successors during the said term Royalties at the rates set forth in the Agreement referred to in the Greenvale Agreement Act 1970 such Royalties to be paid to Our said Minister at Brisbane aforesaid by monthly payments

THE FIRST SCHEDULE (continued)

within thirty days of the close of each month in each and every year during the said term AND WE DO HEREBY ALSO RESERVE unto Us Our Heirs and Successors and to such persons as shall from time to time be duly authorised by Us in that behalf during the term of the said Lease the free right and privilege of access including ingress egress and regress into upon over and out of the said Land for the purpose of searching for and for the operations of obtaining gold, coal, petroleum and helium found in association with petroleum in any part of the said Land PROVIDED ALWAYS and these Presents are upon the conditions following that is to say—Upon condition that the said Lessees shall well and truly pay or cause to be paid unto Us Our Heirs and Successors the rent and Royalties hereby reserved when and as the same shall become payable in the manner herein before appointed for that purpose AND ALSO that the said Lessees do and shall use the said Land continuously and bona fide for the purposes for which the same is demised as aforesaid and in accordance with the said Acts and Regulations and for no other purposes AND ALSO that the said Lessees shall not assign underlet or part with the possession of the Land hereby demised or any part thereof except in accordance with the said Agreement AND ALSO do and shall during the continuance of this demise work the said Land as provided in the said Agreement AND ALSO shall permit and suffer all or any person or persons appointed by the Minister for the time being of Our said State in that behalf and the Warden for the time being within whose jurisdiction the Land hereby demised is situate at all proper and reasonable times during the continuance of this demise and whether the Mines are working or not without any interruption or disturbance from the Lessees their agents, servants or workmen or any of them to enter into and upon the said Mines and all works and buildings connected therewith or any part thereof to view and examine the condition thereof and whether the said Mine or Mines is or are worked bona fide for the purposes aforesaid and for that purpose to use all and every the tramways railways roads or ways and all or any of the machinery and works in and upon the said Land AND ALSO shall observe such further special conditions as are particularly described in the First Schedule hereinafter written AND these Presents are upon this further condition that for any breach of any of the covenants herein contained the Minister may impose upon the Lessees a fine not exceeding two thousand dollars and on

THE FIRST SCHEDULE (continued)

non-payment of any such fine within a period of thirty days of the date of imposition thereof may forfeit the Lease as provided in the said Agreement PROVIDED ALWAYS that if the lessees mine upon the said Land for gold, coal, petroleum and helium found in association with petroleum other than in association or combination with the minerals hereinbefore specified unless authorised to do so by a miners' right or gold or coal mining lease this Lease shall be liable to forfeiture AND upon any forfeiture of this Lease or in case the term hereby granted shall have expired possession of the Land hereby demised shall and may be taken on Our behalf in the manner prescribed by section 45 of *The Mining Acts* 1898 *to* 1967 AND ALSO upon any forfeiture or other determination of the said Lease the provisions of the said Agreement shall apply.

FIRST SCHEDULE

The conditions of the within Special Mineral Lease shall be those set out in the Agreement, the Schedule to the *Greenvale Agreement Act* 1970.

SECOND SCHEDULE

In Testimony whereof, We have caused this Our Lease to be Sealed with the Seal of Our said State.

Witness Our Trusty and Well-beloved His Excellency the Honourable Governor in and over the State of Queensland and its Dependencies, in the Commonwealth of Australia, at Government House, Brisbane, in Queensland, aforesaid, this day of in the year of Our Reign, and in the year of Our Lord One thousand nine hundred and

THE SECOND SCHEDULE

MINIMAL REQUIREMENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE SAID LINE OF RAILWAY

1. ROADBED: Eighteen feet wide roadbed with adequate ditches and side slopes.

2. GRADING: Ruling grade—One per centum against the load. Two per centum against empty wagons.

3. CURVATURE: Minimum radius not less than fifteen chains.

4. SLEEPERS: Hardwood 9" x 6" x 7' and 2,660 per mile; On secondary trackage they shall be 9" x 41/2" x 7' and 2,460 per mile.

5. RAILS: Australian standard ninety-four pound rails to the lineal yard welded to a minimum length of three hundred and sixty feet.

6. SLEEPER PLATES: Flat double shouldered type. Full sleeper plating on main lines, balloon and passing loops. Each sleeper plate fastened with 2 Type L6 Lockspikes. Sleeper plates are not required on secondary trackage.

7. DOGSPIKES: Each rail fastened by two square dogspikes to each sleeper. $6^{1}/_{4}$ " x $5/_{8}$ " for main line, passing loops and balloon loops. $5^{3}/_{8}$ " x $5/_{8}$ " for secondary trackage.

8. RAIL ANCHORS: Standard type and pattern of application as per Drawing 1671A dated Sixteenth day of September, 1970.

THE SECOND SCHEDULE (continued)

9. BALLAST: Ten inches of crushed rock under sleepers; twelve inches of crushed rock outside sleepers on curves, and ten inches on tangent track.

10. BRIDGING: Steel or concrete, design for Cooper's E. 50 loading.

11. CULVERTS: Corrugated metal or concrete, design for Cooper's E. 50 loading.

12. COMMUNICATIONS AND CONTROL: Telephone pole route of four wires from the Companies' Mine at Greenvale to the North Coast Line, suitably linked with the Townsville Control Board. Plug-in points shall be suitably located throughout the line. Operation shall be by Train Order for the tonnages at present proposed.

13. TUNNELS: Dimensions of tunnels shall be such that sufficient air space is available for the satisfactory operation of the locomotives.

14. PASSING LOOPS: Shall be constructed at suitable locations to cater for the operation of the said line of railway, and as well secondary loops to provide for the accommodation of maintenance staff and bad order wagons.

A balloon loop shall be provided at the Companies' Mine at Greenvale and at the Companies' Treatment Plant near Townsville and the latter to have provided a suitable connexion to the Commissioner's North Coast line of railway. The length of passing loops shall be such as to accommodate the ore train consist, with ten per centum length allowance for drift.

THE THIRD SCHEDULE



THE FOURTH SCHEDULE

Stream	Defined Section
Burdekin River	From the junction of Grey Creek upstream to the junction of Dry River.
Grey Creek	From its junction with the Burdekin River upstream to the South Western corner of Authority to Prospect 335M. on Grey Creek.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement the day and year first hereinbefore written.

ENDNOTES

1 Index to endontes

	f a	ge
2	Date to which amendments incorporated	67
3	Key	67
4	List of legislation	68
5	List of annotations	69

Dogo

2 Date to which amendments incorporated

This is the reprint date mentioned in the Reprints Act 1992, section 5(c). Accordingly, this reprint includes all amendments that commenced operation on or before 11 July 1996. Future amendments of the Queensland Nickel Agreement 1970 may be made in accordance with this reprint under the Reprints Act 1992, section 49.

3 Key

Key to abbreviations in list of legislation and annotations

agr	=	agreement	prev	=	previous
AIA	=	Acts Interpretation Act 1954	(prev)	=	previously
AIA	-	-	(prev)	-	
amd	=	amended	proc	=	proclamation
ch	=	chapter	prov	=	provision
def	=	definition	pt	=	part
div	=	division	pubd	=	published
exp	=	expires/expired	R[X]	=	Reprint No.[X]
gaz	=	gazette	RA	=	Reprints Act 1992
hdg	=	heading	reloc	=	relocated
ins	=	inserted	renum	=	renumbered
lap	=	lapsed	rep	=	repealed
notfd	=	notified	s	=	section
om	=	omitted	sch	=	schedule
o in c	=	order in council	sdiv	=	subdivision
р	=	page	SIA	=	Statutory Instruments Act 1992
para	=	paragraph	SL	=	subordinate legislation
prec	=	preceding	sub	=	substituted
pres	=	present	unnum	=	unnumbered

4 List of legislation

Oueensland Nickel Agreement 1970 (prev Greenvale Agreement 1970) (Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1970) (prev Greenvale Agreement Act 1970) date of assent of Act 16 December 1970 agr made 17 December 1970 (see proc pubd gaz 16 January 1971 p 120) as amended byorders in council published gazette-6 November 1971 p 1078—"1971 Agr No. 1" (as amd by o in c pubd gaz 13 November 1971 p 1182) agr made 11 November 1971 12 March 1974 pp 1015-7-"1974 Agr No. 1" (om 1974 No. 50 s 6 (as from 12 March 1974 (see s 6))) Greenvale Agreement Act Amendment Act 1974 No. 50—"1974 Agr No. 2" date of assent 23 September 1974 agr made 25 September 1974 Greenvale Agreement Act Amendment Act 1975 No. 28-"1975 Agr" date of assent 28 August 1975 agr made 29 August 1975 Queensland Nickel Agreement Act 1988 No. 92 pt 2—"1988 Agr" date of assent 1 December 1988 pt 2 commenced 14 December 1988 (see proc pubd gaz 10 December 1988 p 1690) agr made 14 December 1988 order in council published gazette-24 June 1989 pp 1812-3-"1989 Agr" agr made 28 June 1989 Queensland Nickel Agreement Order 1992 SL No. 180—"1992 Agr No. 1" pubd gaz 26 June 1992 pp 1932-1941 commenced on date of publication agr made 30 June 1992 No. 2" notfd gaz 11 September 1992 pp 102-3 commenced on date of notification agr made 17 September 1992 Queensland Nickel Agreement Variation Regulation 1995 SL No. 26-"1995 Agr" notfd gaz 17 February 1995 commenced on date of notification

69 Queensland Nickel Agreement 1970

5 List of annotations

PART I—PRELIMINARY

- **s 2** amd 1974 Agr No. 2 s 1(a)
- **s 4** amd 1971 Agr No. 1 s 1(a), (c)
- **s 5** amd 1971 Agr No. 1 s 1(b) om 1988 Agr s 1(a)
- **s 5A** ins 1974 Agr No. 2 s 1(b) om 1988 Agr s 1(a)
- **s 5B** ins 1975 Agr s 1 om 1988 Agr s 1(a)
- **s 6** amd 1988 Agr s 1(b)
- **s 7** amd 1974 Agr No. 2 s 1(c); 1988 Agr s 1(c)

PART II—PROSPECTING

- **s 1** amd 1988 Agr s 2(a)
- **s 7** amd 1988 Agr s 2(b)

PART V—PROVISIONS RELATING TO THE MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF THE RAILWAY

- **s 2** amd 1988 Agr s 3(a)
- **s 3** amd 1988 Agr s 3(a)
- **s 6** sub 1988 Agr s 3(b)
- **s 7** amd 1988 Agr s 3(a)
- **s 8** amd 1988 Agr s 3(a)
- **s 10** sub 1988 Agr s 3(c)
- **s 12** amd 1988 Agr s 3(d)
- **s 13** amd 1988 Agr s 3(e)

PART VI—WATER FOR AND IN CONNEXION WITH MINING AND TREATMENT OPERATIONS

- **s 4** sub 1988 Agr s 4
- **s 5** sub 1988 Agr s 4

PART VIII—GENERAL

s 11 sub 1988 Agr s 5 amd 1989 Agr s 2; 1992 Agr No. 1 s 2; 1992 Agr No. 2 s 1; sub 1995 Agr s 2

© State of Queensland 1996